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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

 
DATE:  Tuesday, July 16, 2024 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 

(REMOTE OPTION BELOW) 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

GUNNISON COUNTY LOCAL LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY MEETING: 

8:30 am 
 

• Call to Order 
 

• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed from consent 
agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 

1. Alcohol Beverage License #26-34997-0000; Tre Amici Corp dba Garlic Mike’s; 9/14/2024 to 9/14/2025 
 

• Adjourn 

GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 

8:31 am 
 

• Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 

• Minutes Approval 
1. July 2, 2024 Regular Meeting 

 
• Scheduling 

 
• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed from consent 

agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Grant Application; Community Resource Navigation and Prenatal Support Program; Health and Human 

Services; $75,000 
2. Funding Request; Energy Outreach Colorado; Health and Human Services; $19,350 
3. Option Letter #2; Contract No 2024*0436; Health and Human Services; 7/1/2024 to 6/30/2025; 

$31,000 
4. OAA-SYS Contract; Region 10; Health and Human Services; 7/1/2024 to 6/20/2025; $28,350 
5. Revision #1 to Amendment #2; Jviation Project 10019123; $457,072.28 
6. Grant Agreement; Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley; Health and Human Services; 7/1/2024 

to 4/30/2025; $3,200 
7. Funding Application; Cycle 24-11 EIAF Tier I/Tier II and Special Initiatives; More Housing Now & Land 

Use Initiative; Facilities; $2,000,000 
8. Charter Operator Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport Facilities; Delux Public Charter, LLC dba 

JSX; 6/1/2024 to 5/31/2025 
9. Ratification; Gunnison Valley Journal; BOCC Discretionary Funds; $1,500 

 
8:35 am 
 

• Vouchers and Transfers 
• Treasurer’s Report 
 

8:40 am 
 

• County Manager’s Reports 
 
8:45 am 
 

• Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2021 & 2022; R003087; Parcel No. 
3255-031-30-005; Part of Lots 9-12, Block 9, Crested Butte; Harry A. Miller IV 



GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

 
DATE:  Tuesday, July 16, 2024 Page 2 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 

(REMOTE OPTION BELOW) 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

 
9:00 am 
 

• Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2023; R041538; Parcel No. 3177-234-
28-001; Unit 1, Spellbound Condominiums, Mt. Crested Butte; Colorado Equity Partners LLC 

 
9:15 am 
 

• Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2022 & 2023; R071698; Parcel No. 
3701-250-08-009; Lot 1, Columbine Meadows Subdivision; Hector Vasquez 

 
9:30 am 
 

• Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2023; R031244; Parcel No. 2919-000-
00-029; Tract 18A-2 Ragged Mountain Reserve Subdivision; Matthew Smith 

 
9:45 am 
 

• Hearing Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2023; R009456; Parcel No. 3519-000-
00-127; 40 Acres in Section 8, Township 51N Range 2E; Matthew Breidenbaugh 

• Hearing Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2023; R009457; Parcel No. 3519-000-
00-128; 40 Acres in Section 8, Township 51N Range 2E; Matthew Breidenbaugh 

 
10:15 am 
 

• Presentation; License for Real Property; U.S. Government; NOAA: Gunnison Observatory; 9/1/2024 to 8/31/2034 
 
10:35 am 
 

• Unscheduled Public Comment:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
• Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated in that they believe 

other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
• Adjourn 

Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings prior to the meeting.   

ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89798905619 
One tap mobile 
+12532158782,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Tacoma) 
+13462487799,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Houston) 
 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89798905619
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

July 2, 2024 
 
The July 2, 2024 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 200 E. 
Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  (Absent) Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Elizabeth Smith, Vice-Chairperson  Holly Perry, Deputy County Clerk 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner Assistant County Manager John Cattles          
Matt Hoyt, County Attorney Others Present as Listed in Text  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY LOCAL LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Houck called the meeting to order at 8:30 am. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Puckett Daniels to 
approve the consent agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.  
 

1. Alcohol Beverage License #05-29384-0002; Crested Butte Nordic Council dba CBNC Magic 
Meadows Yurt; 9/15/2024 to 9/15/2025 

 
ADJOURN: Commissioner Houck adjourned the meeting of the Gunnison County Local Liquor Licensing 
Authority at 8:30 am. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 

CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Houck called the meeting to order at 8:31 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Puckett Daniels to 
approve the minutes for June 18, 2024 and June 25, 2024 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.  
 

1. June 18th, 2024 Regular Meeting 
2. June 25th, 2024 Regular Meeting 

 
SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Puckett Daniels, seconded by Commissioner Smith to 
approve the consent agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.  

1. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s signature; Professional Service Agreement; Vega 
Architecture; 6/21/2024 to 12/31/2024; $80,000 

2. Contract Amendment #7; Contract No. 21 IHIA 159833; Health and Human Services; 
7/1/2024 to 6/30/2025; $83,955 

3. Colorado Health Foundation Grant Application; Health and Human Services; 24 months; 
$130,294 

4. Professional Services Agreement; Dennis Swain; 6/24/2024 to 8/30/2024; $9,000 
5. Food and Beverage/Retail and Concession Lease Agreement; Jermaine Rodney dba Bar 

78; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; 8/1/2024 to 7/31/2026; 5% gross revenue 
first year; $5,000 annual rent after initial 

6. Maintenance Service Agreement; Cummins; Gunnison County Courthouse; One year; 
$1,763.36 

7. Ratification of Commissioner Houck’s Signature; Contract Amendment #2; Contract No. 24 
IBEH 183800; Juvenile Services; 7/1/2024 to 6/20/2025; $688,484 

8. Small Dollar Grant Award; Homeless Prevention Services; Health and Human Services; 
7/1/2024 to 6/30/2025; $20,000 

9. Maintenance Service Contract; HID Global Corporation; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional 
Airport; 6/1/2024 to 5/31/2025; $1,053 

10. Grant Agreement; Colorado Centennial Fund; Choose When; Health and Human Services; 
7/1/2024 to 6/30/2025; $10,000 

11. Ratification of Commissioner Houck Signature’s; Intergovernmental Grant Agreement; 
State and Local Recovery Funds; CTGG1 NLAA 202400004217; 6/21/2024 to 9/30/2026; 
$800,000  

12. Audit Extension Request; Finance; December 31, 2023  
13. Amendment #2; ADS-B WAM Radio Site Facility and Tower Sublease Agreement; 

Expiration 9/30/2025; Extension of 5 years to 9/30/2030 
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS: Assistant County Manager for Operations and Sustainability John 
Cattles reported in CM Birnie’s absence.   
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1. Sawtooth – ACM John Cattles relayed they are pouring concrete for Sawtooth. He also noted there 
were some hiccups with transformers, but they have been figured out. However, due to delays in 
the spring, the anticipated move in date is looking to be late November to December. Commissioner 
Smith noted in August, many state commissioners are coming in and are interested in the sawtooth 
project and geothermal technology that is being used.  

2. Carnival – ACM John Cattles stated that the carnival will be starting tomorrow at the fairgrounds, 
and this is before the rodeo instead of doing it concurrently. Commissioner Houck mentioned 
parents providing positive feedback for separate times.  

3. Sawtooth Phase 1 – ACM John Cattles expressed that he received early data late last week from 
the solar arrays on Sawtooth Phase 1 and for the last three months they have been at virtually net 
zero energy. He stated there are a few problems that need to be ironed out, but they are working 
through them.  

 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS APPOINTMENTS: 

1. 7th Judicial Community Corrections Board; Fill One Vacancy for a Two-Year Term (6/26/2024 to 
8/26/2026) 
• Applicant: Susan Coykendall 

Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Puckett Daniels to appoint Susan 
Coykendall as our 7th Judicial Community Corrections Board Representative. Motion carried 
unanimously.  

 
PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST POLICY REVISION Deputy County Attorney Alex San Filippo-Rosser was 
present for discussion. 
 
CA Hoyt relayed that the law changed to where the County can increase the fees that are charged for the 
time, effort, energy, and cost of producing public records beyond a certain point, however this increase is 
not an increase that matches with what the true cost is. DCA San Filippo-Rosser noted the number comes 
from a statewide number that reflects inflation which is $43.17 after the first hour. He also relayed the 
redline changes are meant to accurately reflect the process and there are no fundamental changes. The 
fee starts after the first hour, and an estimate of time spent will be sent along with asking for 50% down 
before the process starts. After completion, the final bill will be determined. Moved by Commissioner 
Puckett Daniels, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the policy revision as presented this morning. 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
LETTER OF SUPPORT; CRYSTAL RIVER AUGMENTATION NEED; COLORADO RIVER DISTRICT; 
WEST DIVIDE WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT Ed Olszewski was present on zoom for discussion.  
 
Mr. Olszewski relayed this letter of support is for grant funds from the Colorado River Water Conservation 
District to be provided to West Divide Water Conservancy District for an augmentation program to address 
a shortage of legal water supply in that basin for various water users. He stated the shortage was brought 
to light in 2018 when a call was placed on the Crystal River Basin that called out several junior water rights. 
He informed the Board that their augmentation program will rely on releases from Ruedi Reservoir and 
other water sources identified by the district. However, none of those sources will be on channel sources. 
Mr. Olszewski is requesting Gunnison County support to a grant application submitted by West Divide to 
the Colorado River District to further some ongoing studies to establish that augmentation program. 
Commissioner Puckett Daniels asked for clarification on whether the letter is for the study, and not the 
processes itself and Mr. Olszewski confirmed. Commissioner Smith asked if they have had conversations 
with the Pitkin County Board of County Commissioners or any other members and participants of those 
groups about this proposal to which Mr. Olszewski replied that he has not but Engineer Wendy Ryan is on 
the stakeholder group for wild and scenic. Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner 
Puckett Daniels to approve the letter of support for the Crystal River Augmentation Phase 2 grant proposal 
and authorize the Chair’s signature. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
PARTICIPATION FORM; NEW NATIONAL OPIOIDS SETTLEMENT: KROGER; AUGUST 12, 2024 
Assistant County Attorney Sammy Obaid was present for discussion 
 
Commissioner Smith relayed that the State of Colorado has secured over $750 million dollars in opioid 
settlements from various entities and those settlements have not been happening simultaneously. This 
Kroger one has been expected and has reached it’s finalization stage. ACA Obaid relayed that the County 
must sign this in order to get the funds. He also expressed the Settlement Memorandum of Understanding 
is about 700 pages long and has been reviewed by the Colorado Attorney General. Moved by Commissioner 
Puckett Daniels, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the settlement as presented, and authorize 
the Chair’s signature as the representative of the County. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GUNNISON COUNTY ATTORNEY SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY 
POLICY 
 
CA Hoyt noted this is an efficiency measure. He relayed that there have small claims asserted or litigated 
against the County with some falling below the insurance deductible which therefore becomes a decision 
on whether to compromise or litigate on behalf of the County. He noted that delegating some modicum of 
settlement authority to the County Attorney prevents bureaucracy of having to take every settlement to 
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the Board for approval. In that regard, CA Hoyt has found that the small dollar case process has been 
inefficient. He also stated that there is a $75,000 limitation and he would informally confer with each 
commissioner and if there were any issues or concerns noted he would not exercise this authority and bring 
it to the Board. Also, he relayed he would bring any issues resolved to the Board for ratification. Lastly, CA 
Hoyt emphasized this was only for settlements in dollars. The Board expressed they were grateful for the 
explanation and CA Hoyt confirming that if there are any questionable cases coming through, he will still 
come to the Board for discussion. Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Puckett 
Daniels to approve Resolution #2024-26, a Resolution Adopting the Gunnison County Attorney Settlement 
Authority Policy, and authorize the signatures of the full Board. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS: (This discussion began earlier than scheduled due to a break in the schedule) 

 
Commissioner Puckett Daniels: 

1. Counties & Commissioners Acting Together (CCAT) – Commissioner Puckett Daniels and 
Commissioner Smith attended a couple different meetings. Commissioner Puckett Daniels 
informed the Board of Initiatives 50 and 108 that will be on the ballot in the fall and will 
dramatically impact property taxes and the County’s ability to do their work. She encourages 
everyone to get in contact with anyone who is impacted by the collection of public funds for 
public goods because these funds could be dramatically reduced as well as having major 
impacts on highway user tax funds for road and bridges departments. Commissioner Puckett 
Daniels also informed the Board that the public schools have finally been fully funded and 
Colorado has been in the bottom five for school funding in the nation for the last 15 years and 
she doesn’t want to see us going backwards in that regard.  

2. Climate Forum – Commissioner Puckett Daniels attended, and ACM John Cattles spoke as a 
representative of the County. She relayed the Towns of Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte 
are engaged in planning for climate action and sustainability plans and are accepting public 
feedback.  

3. Public Policy Forum – Commissioner Puckett Daniels and Commissioner Houck attended in 
Crested Butte. She stated this was a good community conversation about how planning city 
zoning affects the housing market.   

4. Summer Water Quality/Quantity Committee (QQ) Meeting – Commissioner Puckett Daniels has 
been in discussion with CA Hoyt about transitioning the QQ representation to her going 
forward. She plans on participating in the fall meeting in person. 

5. Gunnison Valley Regional Transportation Authority (RTA) – Commissioner Puckett Daniels 
relayed that the RTA is collecting feedback for their strategic plan and there is a summer survey 
out that is slightly different from their winter survey. These two together will create a robust 
body of feedback about how the RTA is serving the community and how it could serve the 
community going forward.   

6. Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority – Commissioner Puckett Daniels reminded 
everyone that the household survey is happening now and is open until the end of the month.  

7. Verzuh Ranch Dedication – Commissioner Puckett Daniels relayed that Ryan and Wynn Martens 
have previously used the 40-acre parcel next to their home for science and restoration on the 
property. They were partnered with Pat Magee who has been doing a bird survey there for 
years. The Martens have decided to give the property to Western Colorado University which 
will be a key parcel for the university’s Master’s in Environmental Management Program.  

 
AMENDMENT TO GOLD BASIN INDUSTRIAL PARK REGULATIONS REQUEST; H&H TOWING 
Assistant County Manager for Public Works Martin Schmidt and Assistant County Manager for Community 
and Economic Development Cathie Pagano were present for discussion. 
 
Commissioner Houck relayed H&H Towing would like to lease the parcel that FedEx previously held because 
it is secured by fencing for storing vehicles that have been abandoned, wrecked, or impounded. They were 
originally denied due to a provision saying no junkyards. Commissioner Houck noted they were also 
agreeable to work through the process with screening the fences so you cannot see in there. However, 
their branded vehicles would be outside the area. H&H is asking for the Board to approve their request to 
begin the process of starting an amendment. Planning Director Hillary Seminick clarified this came to the 
Board instead of as an application through the Community and Economic Development Department because 
a sublessee cannot propose an amendment and it has to come through the Board in this case.  
Commissioner Houck expressed he is not interested in going through a process for the sake of going 
through a process but will be hard pressed to find reasons not to able to get to a successful finish for H&H 
Towing providing they have met the pieces of the process. Commissioner Smith and Commissioner Puckett 
Daniels agreed. Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith to initiate, as outlined 
in the current rules and regulations, an amendment to the Gold Basin Industrial Park Regulations to hear 
H&H’s request to be able to utilize the park and have the staff initiate that process with them at the Board’s 
direction. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT:   

1. Country Meadows – Commissioner Smith prefaced the conversation stating that she has been in 
dialogue about Country Meadows for years and she has continued to have conversations with 
possible resources for them. Elizabeth McGee is the President of the ONE Association, which was 
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formed the summer of 2021, and a resident of County Meadows. Ms. McGee stated that in February 
of 2024, electricity management became a problem in 13 homes with power surges to other homes, 
blowing out lines, and having dangerous temporary solutions. Then on June 21st, the current owner 
listed the park for sale for $5.7 Million. Ms. McGee wants a long-term substantial solution for the 
park and would like to pursue community ownership of the land. She stated that residents are 
asking for continued attention to the electrical issues, and for municipal investments in the land. 
Annie Beall commented on community ownership, Proposition 121, the Federal Preservation and 
Reinvestment Initiative for Community Enhancement (PRICE) Fund. However, Ms. Beall 
commented that the next PRICE Fund grant application deadline is July 10th, which is too soon, but 
would like to start establishing more of a readiness to apply for these grants and loans. Kevin 
Donovan has been on the Valley Housing Fund and would like to encourage the commissioners to 
do their best to investigate plans as well as community ownership.  
 
Commissioner Smith expressed that she has looked at this since 2021 and has testified twice in 
2022 for improvements to the Mobile Home Park Protections Act. She relayed that while she can’t 
guarantee a different outcome, she can say they are in a different place than in 2021 with more 
reasons to disincentivize the displacement of people from mobile home parks. Commissioner Smith 
emphasized she would like to continue to work with them on this and recognizes that they are 
central to the community. Commissioner Puckett Daniels noted the challenge is who can do what 
and who can do what by when. Commissioner Houck commented that this is a community issue, 
and the Board and their partners are committed to keep working on this issue.  

 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS (continued):  
 

Commissioner Smith: 
1. Counties & Commissioners Acting Together (CCAT) – Commissioner Smith relayed she 

participated on two subcommittees: short term rentals and policies and county revenue. The 
first is focusing on conversations for the upcoming legislative session and preserving 
recreational opportunities. The second is focusing on Initiatives 50 and 108. Department of 
Revenue Executive Director Mark Ferrandino had a PowerPoint showing the possibilities if 
Initiative 108 were to pass. Commissioner Smith commented that she has talked to CFO 
Solheim and CM Birnie about models for the County if Initiative 108 were to pass. She also 
suggested a strong Board position with these Initiatives with what is at stake. 

2. Gunnison Valley Regional Transportation Authority (RTA) – Commissioner Smith stated that 
the Air Planners contract is coming up for renewal and that they worked with them over 20 
years before the Tourism Association was formed. Commissioner Smith advocated beginning 
a procurement process since it has never been done. Commissioner Puckett Daniels agrees on 
going forward with the procurement process.  

3. Opioid Meetings – Commissioner Smith attended a meeting with Attorney General Phil Weiser 
and a meeting with some leadership from the Southwest Colorado Opioid Regional Council and 
the Mayor of Montrose to discuss how the process has been working and what challenges they 
are facing. She also stated there is a leadership change at United Way of Mesa County. 
Commissioner Smith explained she has also had conversations with Western Colorado 
University and the Gunnison Valley Hospital regarding an expansion of the nursing program 
and services such as detox.  

4. Cole Cooper – Commissioner Smith had a meeting with GRASP Co-Coordinator Cole Cooper 
who has identified a program and grant opportunity to work with Strong Minds which can train 
local individuals to lead supervised group counseling.  

5. Celebration Friday – Commissioner Smith attended a celebration with Secretary Deb Haaland 
and Senator Bennet to celebrate the imminent conclusion of the administrative withdrawal of 
mining rights on Mount Emmons and the Land Exchange.  

 
Commissioner Houck: 

1. River Festival – Commissioner Houck attended on Saturday the 22nd. He stated there were a 
lot of folks celebrating and it showed how important water is in the Upper Watershed.  

2. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District – Commissioner Houck attended the 65th 
Anniversary. 

3. Drought Contingency Task Force – Commissioner Houck relayed that they wrapped up the first 
phase and they are starting on community outreach. 

4. Senator Hickenlooper – Commissioner Houck explained that all Commissioners met with 
Senator Hickenlooper on the 26th. ACM Schmidt and Commissioner Houck did an inspection on 
County Road 26 and were able to plainly express the frustration with the infrastructure 
package.  

5. Chamber Meeting – All the Commissioners attended and noted the Chamber did outreach to 
the business community with a survey.  

6. Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre and Gunnison National Forests (GMUG) – Commissioner Houck 
relayed that they had the final meeting of cooperating agencies, and the plan is signed. CA 
Hoyt and Commissioner Houck are looking at the plan and have noticed some 
recommendations from the County were modified.   

7. Judge Patrick’s Retirement – All Commissioners and the County Attorney’s office staff attended.  
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8. Administrative Withdrawal Celebration – All Commissioners attended with Secretary Deb 
Haaland and Senator Bennet for the administrative withdrawal coming to a completion. 
Commissioner Houck referred to the Colorado Outdoor Recreation and Economy (CORE) Act 
which was to withdrawal from oil and gas development from mining and geothermal 
exploration and it is lucky that Mt. Emmons was built into that. Commissioner Houck also noted 
that he spoke on behalf of Gunnison County in the celebration in Carbondale.    

9. Gunnison Valley Journal – Commissioner Houck noted this is written and put together by folks 
in the community and it focuses on creativity and how the community defines themselves with 
the last one coming out after Covid. Commissioner Houck proposed a $1,500 commitment from 
discretionary funds to help it happen this year. Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by 
Commissioner Smith to commit $1,500 from our discretionary funding to the publication and 
development to the newest Gunnison Valley Journal and ask staff to follow through on making 
sure that connection is made for those funds to be delivered, and that we ratify that as a 
consent agenda item on our next regular meeting. Motion carried unanimously.  
 

ADJOURN:  Commissioner Houck adjourned the meeting at 10:40 am. 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 

 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Smith, Vice-Chairperson 
 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Holly Perry, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
 

GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
Note: For all the details of each resolution including any exhibits, please refer to gunnisoncounty.org 

 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GUNNISON COUNTY ATTORNEY SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY 
POLICY 

 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has established a uniform policy format and an adoption and periodic review 
process to promote consistency and uniformity throughout the organization; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners finds that authorizing the County 
Attorney, the Deputy County Attorney, and/or the Assistant County Attorney to compromise smaller civil 
claims against the County will result in increased operational and business efficiency; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado 
that the attached Gunnison County Gunnison County Attorney Settlement Authority Policy (Exhibit A) is 
adopted, effective on July 2, 2024. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Puckett Daniels, and adopted this 2nd 
day of July 2024. 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 

Houck – yes; Puckett Daniels – yes; Smith – yes. 
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Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 

Search Results from 7/12/2024 thru 8/31/2024 
 

Board of County Commissioners 

1.  BOCC Regular Meeting 
July 16, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

2.  BOCC Work Session 
July 23, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

3.  Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Library District 
August 1, 2024, 12:00 PM -  1:30 PM  

4.  BOCC Regular Meeting 
August 6, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

5.  BOCC Work Session 
August 13, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

6.  BOCC Regular Meeting 
August 20, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

7.  BOCC Work Session 
August 27, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 

Gunnison-Hinsdale Board of Human Services 

1.  Gunnison-Hinsdale Board of Human Services Meeting 
August 20, 2024, All Day @ BOCC Board Room 

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11283&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11295&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11310&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11260&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11272&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11284&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11296&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=11316&month=7&year=2024&day=12&calType=0
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Community Resource Navigation and Prenatal Support 
Program
Strengthening Families and Communities and Health Workforce 
Development

Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services
Mrs Elizabeth Holena 
220 North Spruce Street
Gunnison, CO 81230

dhs@gunnisoncounty.org
O: 970-641-3244

Mrs Elizabeth  Holena  
elizabeth.holena@state.co.us
O: 970-642-4665
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Application Form

Application

Telligen Community Initiative - 2024 
Request for Proposals (RFP) 
Application Process (for both 2024 
Grant Cycles)

Instructions: Answer ALL questions in the submission form. Please 
be as complete as possible in your responses. 
CLICK HERE to review the Telligen Community Initiative (TCI) 
2024 Request for Proposals.

• Health Workforce Development RFP (Due by 3/5/2024)

This funding area understands that the health workforce shortages and aging population will require progressive 
and fundamental reshaping of health roles and the way in which patient care is delivered. Please visit our 2024 
Request for Proposals (2024 Health Workforce Development RFP) document to outline desired ways to approach 
this funding interest.

• Social Determinants of Health – Strengthening Families and Communities RFP (Due by 7/2/2024)

This funding area believes in advancing social determinants of health through novel approaches around 
emphasizing the integration of childhood, family, and community health in new ways for our foundation.  TCI 
wants to resource efforts that advance optimal physical, mental, and social health and well-being for families, 
children and youth.  Please visit our 2024 Request for Proposals document (2024 Strengthening Families and 
Communities RFP) to outline desired ways to approach this funding interest.

Which grant are applying for?* 
Have links to guidance info for each of these:

1. Health Workforce Development (Now closed - applications were due by March 5, 2024) 

2. Strengthening Families and Communities (due by July 2, 2024)

Strengthening Families and Communities

TCI - 2024 RFPs 
Instructions: Answer ALL required questions in the submission form. 

Organizational Equity Assessment
This information is not requested to make a funding decision.  TCI is interested in gathering this to establish 

https://www.telligenci.org/funding-support
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baseline information from our applicant pool. Please share your responses if you would consider it.  It will be 
helpful in shaping equity-based funding opportunities for TCI.

What is the racial and ethnic composition of your Board of Directors?* 
Check all that apply
White/Caucasian/European

Percentage of Board - Asian American/Pacific Islander/Asian* 
If none, please enter 0.

0

Percentage of Board - Black/African American/African* 
If none, please enter 0.

0

Percentage of Board - Hispanic/Latino/Latina/Latinx* 
If none, please enter 0.

0

Percentage of Board - Native American/American Indian/Indigenous* 
If none, please enter 0.

0

Percentage of Board - White/Caucasian/European* 
If none, please enter 0.

100

Percentage of Board - Multi-Racial/Multi-Ethnic (two or more races or 
ethnicities)* 
If none, please enter 0.

0

Percentage of Board - Different Identity* 
If none, please enter 0.

0
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What is the racial and ethnic composition of client/students served by your 
organization?* 
Check all that apply
Hispanic/Latino/Latina/Latinx
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous
White/Caucasian/European
Mutli-racial/Multi-ethnic (two or more races or ethnicities)

Percentage of Clients/Students - Asian American/Pacific Islander/Asian* 
If none, please enter 0.

1

Percentage of Clients/Students - Black/African American/African* 
If none, please enter 0.

1

Percentage of Clients/Students - Hispanic/Latino/Latina/Latinx* 
If none, please enter 0.

12

Percentage of Clients/Students - Native American/American Indian/Indigenous* 
If none, please enter 0.

1

Percentage of Clients/Students - White/Caucasian/European* 
If none, please enter 0.

80

Percentage of Clients/Students - Multi-Racial/Multi-Ethnic (two or more races or 
ethnicities)* 
If none, please enter 0.

5

Percentage of Clients/Students - Different Identity* 
If none, please enter 0.

0
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Check any and all equity strategies that apply to your organization - policies and 
procedures* 
Check all the apply
Seek individuals from various race backgrounds for board and leadership staff positions
Help senior leadership understand how to be inclusive with effective training
Measure and then disaggregate job satisfaction and retention data by race, function, level, and team
Engage all in equity work and ensure everyone understands their roles in creating culture

Check any and all equity strategies that apply to your organization - in Data* 
Check all that apply
Review compensation data across the organization to identify disparities
Ask team members to identify racial disparities in their programs
Disaggregate data to adjust programming goals to keep pace with changing needs of communities served
Non-traditional ways of gathering feedback on programming (interviews, roundtables, etc.)
Disaggregate data by demographics in every policy and program measured
Long-term strategic plans and goals for creating an equitable culture that all can advance within

Project/Program Title* 
Community Resource Navigation and Prenatal Support Program

Projected TCI grant funding request* 
Maximum Amount = $75,000
$75,000.00

Overall Organizational Budget* 
Beyond your TCI request, what is the overall organizational budget for the current (or most recently completed) 
fiscal year for your organization.
$5,048,720.00

Brief Summary of Proposed Project* 
This project will have a multi-pronged approach to address root causes of inequities and to integrate 
childhood, family and community health for both Gunnison and Hinsdale County.   The project will focus on 
upstream and preventive efforts to enhance physical, mental and social health screenings at our public health 
clinic, increase navigation services to address social determinants of health, and provide support for prenatal 
care of uninsured and underinsured women.

County of Applicant Organization* 
Gunnison County Health and Human  Services

Geographic Reach of Project* 
Check the option that most closely aligns with the geographic scope/reach of your project
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Project reaching a multi-county area

Geographic Reach - City Detail (city name)* 
If not a city reach project, please enter N/A.
N/A

Project reach of a full county (county name)* 
If not full county reach project, please enter N/A.
Gunnison County, Hinsdale County.

Project reaching a multi-county area (list counties impacted)* 
If not a multi-county area, please enter N/A.
Hinsdale County
Gunnison County

Project reaching a statewide audience (list primary state of focus)* 
If not a statewide reach, please enter N/A.
N/A

Total number of persons to be served by the grant* 
Short rationale, description, or context for that number
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services anticipates serving approximately 500 
individuals that are underinsured and uninsured and expects 50% served to have low English proficiency.  
This number is derived from current trends, partnering agencies and broader environmental scans.

Question 1. Summary of your Organization* 
Please give a brief description of your organization including your current capacity (knowledge, resources, and/or 
services to successfully implement your grant strategy).
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services (GCDHHS) is an integrated public health and 
human services agency. The agency strives to provide access and assistance to those in greatest need 
regardless of race, gender, social class, geography, sexual orientation and age. As a combined health and 
human services, we are able to provide one door access to services including SNAP, Family Planning, Health 
First Colorado, Immunizations, Nurse Family Partnership, Senior Resources, Multi-Cultural Resource 
Services, and housing. Our agency endeavors to break down structural barriers to services and to address 
other root causes of health inequities by utilizing a DEI lens for program implementation and development. 
Our team of over 30 social workers, case managers, clinicians, nurses and leadership continually bring and 
provide expertise across the life spectrum of family and community health and are trained in a variety of 
modalities to enhance customer service. Our team practices cultural humility to mitigate any biases and 
increase the quality and authenticity of our customer interactions.
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Question 2. Synopsis of Need* 
Describe the problem and/or need that you are developing an innovative strategy to address. Please include your 
target population, how many people and/or organizations you estimate serving during the project period, and any 
localized data supporting the need of the project.
Gunnison County is a remote frontier county with a population of approximately  17,000 people with 
significant geographic barriers to services.  The geography of two-lane highways, through high mountain 
passes with very limited public transportation greatly impacts the ability for many in the community to 
access resources. Recently the bridge closure along Highway 50 highlighted the vulnerability of our county as 
it cut off access to the main population center in our region. In addition, as a rural resort area, the cost of 
living is high and there tends to be dependency on service industry jobs that are low paying, seasonal and 
tourist dependent. Affordable medical services for uninsured or underinsured are often over 60 miles away 
through mountain terrain and challenging weather.

West Central Public Health Partnership's 2023 Community Health Assessment identified the community's 
vulnerable populations as older adults, Immigrants and Non-English Speakers,  and low income children and 
families. Impacted by structural determinants of health, underserved populations in the community face 
barriers to safe housing, economic opportunities as well as medical and behavioral health services.  According 
to the United States Census Bureau(2022) nearly 12% of the population identifies as Hispanic or Latino.  14% 
of the Hispanic population lives below the Federal Poverty Level. Over 12% of the community lives in 
poverty.  Conditions of poverty in Gunnison include insecurities in housing, substandard/unsafe housing, 
food insecurities, lack of transportation, lack of child care, poor behavioral health outcomes and limited 
access to medical care. Disparate health outcomes remain a significant challenge for Gunnison County’s 
people of color and children and families living in poverty. Many immigrant families do not have access to 
enhanced screenings or navigation services, which are often tethered to insurance and medical care. 
Uninsured immigrant women are unable to receive prenatal care without additional funding assistance.

Uninsured and underinsured populations need access to enhanced screenings and navigation services. The 
most vulnerable populations, uninsured pregnant women, lack access to prenatal care. We estimate  300 
immigrant families and 200 non immigrant individuals and families who are uninsured or underinsured are 
in need of enhanced screenings and navigation services.  Further, uninsured and underinsured women need 
access to prenatal care; approximately 10-15 women each year are in need of prenatal care. 

Question 3. Project Design* 
Describe the strategy you have created to address this problem (including methodology and implementation 
plans).
GCDHHS proposes to address social determinants of health(SDoH) by utilizing funding to expand and 
enhance the current successful approaches to integrating individual, child and family health.  GCDHHS will 
expand community resource navigators by hiring and training professionals who are able to connect 
community members with available services, resources and opportunities. This is a  wide range of support, 
such as helping individuals access human services,  housing assistance and health care services. Community 
Resource Navigators will be imbedded in GCDHHS team.  In addition to supporting current health navigators, 
funding would be utilized to support an AmeriCorps Community Health Worker(CHW).  GCDHHS would 
collaborate with AmeriCorps to assist with CHW costs. Enhanced SDoH screenings will be implemented in the 
public health clinical setting; screenings will be completed for uninsured and underinsured community 
members.  The prenatal care for healthy births will cost share and partner with local medical providers to pay 
for prenatal visits for underinsured or uninsured women. GCDHHS will pay the provider 100% of the reduced 
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negotiated prenatal visits.  Navigation services will also be provided to women being supported by the 
prenatal program. GCDHHS is aware of new changes to prenatal services through HCPF and will modify 
process accordingly. GCDHHS  will collect, evaluate and track data monthly in MFR(Managing for Results), a 
platform that tracks strategic plans, goals, objectives and measurements of success.
Strategy 1
Uninsured and underinsured will have increased screenings at the public health clinic three days a week
• Output:  300 Social Determinants of health screening will be completed by bilingual trained staff such as 
nurses, social workers, case managers and resource navigators
• Outcome Indicator: needs identified through enhanced screenings 
Strategy 2
Uninsured and underinsured will be referred to navigation services through GCDHHS Senior Resource Office, 
The Multicultural Resource Team and Early Childhood Services
• Output: 500 unique navigation services by bilingual trained staff such as nurses, social workers, case 
managers and resource navigators
• Outcome indicator: uninsured/underinsured have increased access to services within the department as 
well as other community resources
Strategy 3
Uninsured women will have access to prenatal care and supportive services such as navigation services to 
connect with community programs supporting prenatal and early childhood period
• Output: Prenatal care is provided to 15 uninsured/underinsured women through the public health clinic 
and partnering medical providers(# may vary depending on new Health First Colorado neonatal support)
• Output: Navigation services will be provided to 15 uninsured/underinsured women through connections 
with WIC, CCCAP, case management, birthing classes
• Outcome indicator: under/uninsured women received prenatal care and navigation services

Question 4. The Why* 
Explain how this project relates to your organization's overall mission. Why is your organization passionate about 
this scope of work?
The mission of Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services is to provide culturally 
competent leadership, prevention, protection, and support services to individuals and families of Gunnison 
and Hinsdale Counties so they can prosper and thrive in a healthy and supportive community.  Our agency 
seeks to improve health and wellness in our community members and understand the unique powerful role 
public health plays in shaping programs and community collaborations.
    
Our agency understands that addressing barriers to accessing health care and community resources is only 
one of many prongs to reducing health inequities. We are passionate about data driven and informed work. 
We have identified the impact social determinants of health have on health outcomes and continually develop  
programs and processes focused on prevention and integration of health and community services.
  
Since our agency’s inception, we have been leaders in the integration of childhood, family and community 
health. With data driven approaches and evidenced based programs, we have advanced the health of our 
underserved populations and have prioritized those with  the greatest need.  We are passionate about 
strengthening families and leading community efforts to increase health outcomes.  Our agency understands 
the impact of addressing health inequities on our underserved populations and that the health of the 
community includes all member's health. Our vision increase child and family health as well as community 
health aligns directly with the work of this project. The diverse individuals and teams that lead this work are 
committed to the the mission of the department and to public service,  promoting equity, inclusion and 
belonging for all members of the community.
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Question 5. Uniqueness* 
Explain the innovation or uniqueness your plan brings to this work to try to help ensure successful implementation.
The innovation in our plan lies in our comprehensive approach that addresses social determinants of health. 
The robust interdisciplinary collaboration at GCDHHS, along with strategic community engagement through 
broad community health collaborations, will ensure the program can be implemented successfully at multiple 
levels. In addition, our agency continues to blend funding to enhance agency capacity in navigation services. 
Blending funding has allowed our agency to create flexible access to services for underserved populations, 
creating a “no wrong door” framework.  At any access point with GCDHHS, individuals and families are able to 
be connected swiftly and individually with appropriate needed services. Recognizing program 
implementation is often complex and dynamic and our diverse, highly skilled team are able to effectively 
identify innovative solutions and approaches.

SMARTIE Goals Worksheet
Goals are a concrete way to drive results, but without an explicit equity and inclusion 
component, goals won’t produce better outcomes for marginalized communities, address 
disparities, or support belonging. Introducing SMARTIE goals! SMARTIE stands for: 

STRATEGIC
Reflects an important dimension of what your organization seeks 
to accomplish (programmatic or capacity-building priorities).

MEASURABLE
Includes standards by which reasonable people can agree on 
whether the goal has been met (by numbers or defined qualities).

AMBITIOUS
Challenging enough that achievement would mean significant 
progress—a “stretch” for the organization.

REALISTIC
Not so challenging as to indicate lack of thought about resources, 
capacity, or execution; possible to track and worth the time and 
energy to do so.

TIME-BOUND Includes a clear deadline.

INCLUSIVE
Brings traditionally marginalized people—particularly those most 
impacted—into processes, activities, and decision/policy-making 
in a way that shares power.
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EQUITABLE Seeks to address systemic injustice, inequity, or oppression.

By incorporating equity and inclusion into your SMART goals, you can make sure your 
organization’s commitment to racial equity and inclusion is anchored by tangible and 
actionable steps. Here’s an example of a SMART goal turned SMARTIE:

SMART SMARTIE

Build a volunteer team of 100 
door-to-door canvassers by 
May…

…with at least 10 people of color recruited as volunteer 
leaders first, so that they can help shape the way we 
run the canvasses.

Question 6. Evaluation Template
Please develop at least 3 (maximum of 5) SMARTIE objectives in the framework of the above template as it relates 
to your project's evaluation method and measurement.

Question 6.1. SMARTIE Objective* 
GCDHHS will meet the needs of 500 uninsured or underinsured community members through navigation 
services within 12 months of grant implementation with an expected 30% served being of low English 
proficiency

Question 6.2. SMARTIE Objective* 
15 uninsured or underinsured pregnant women will receive prenatal care and navigation services within 12 
months of grant implementation with an expected 95% served being of low English proficiency

Question 6.3. SMARTIE Objective* 
200 uninsured or underinsured individuals receiving services through the public health clinic will be offered 
enhanced screenings identifying needs and insecurities with an expected 30% served being of low English 
proficiency

Question 6.4. SMARTIE Objective (Optional) 

Question 6.5. SMARTIE Objective (Optional) 

Question 7. Budget Template* 
Please download the attached budget template, complete, and upload using the button below. 

• Per our funding RFP, matching funds are not a requirement to make a TCI funding request.  

• That REVENUES portion of the TCI budget template should be viewed as optional.
2024 TCI Grant Budget.pdf

https://www.grantinterface.com/Documents/Download/34cb2262-5f85-4844-a4ae-de6cda37d5bb
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Total Expenses* 
Take this total (B19) from the completed budget template file you uploaded in the above question. 

$94,000.00

Total Amount Requested from TCI (not to exceed $75,000)* 
Take this total (C19) from the completed budget template file you uploaded in the above question. This amount 
should also equal the TCI request amount you state in the pre-proposal responses earlier in this form (Projected 
TCI Grant Funding Request).
$75,000.00

TOTAL REVENUES Committed* 
Take this total (B43) from the completed budget template file you uploaded in the above question. 

$37,300.00

TOTAL REVENUES Pending* 
Take this total (C43) from the completed budget template file you uploaded in the above question. 

$0.00

Question 8. Budget Justification* 
Please describe and justify your project/program budget - specifically the TCI requested funding in your uploaded 
budget template.
The uploaded budget outlines the resources needed to successfully implement the project’s objectives.  Needs 
of the community have been identified through multiple community assessments and shared community 
data. Determining how much funding should be allocated to each need is based on priority of the objectives as 
well as resources available. Estimated costs come from Gunnison County’s structured grade/step schedule as 
well as previous costs of prenatal assistance program. The budget also takes into consideration extensive 
time needed to meet individuals in remote isolated locations, for example Somerset, which is part of 
Gunnison County, is over two hours away.

Question 9. Organizational Capacity* 
Describe your organizational capacity to 1) manage grant funding and 2) a discussion of potential sustaining 
(sources/methodology) the grant-funded project beyond the TCI grant period (if it is meant to be ongoing).
Managing grant funding effectively involves multiple organizational capacities. Our agency has robust 
skillsets and processes in place for financial oversight and managing for results. In collaboration with our 
finance department, GCDHHS staff develop budgets, track expenditures and ensures funds are utilized in 
accordance with grant guideline. GCDHHS also utilizes Managing for results, a strategic planning framework 
that identify strategies, implementation plans and performance measurements for each program. Our agency 
has a proven track record to successfully implement grant funded projects including local, state and federal 
grants. This includes coordinating activities, managing timelines, and ensuring deliverables are met. We are 
skilled at monitoring and evaluating programs and identifying challenges and successes. GCDHHS will 
continue to collaborate and partner with other community entities to continue to build capacity within 
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agencies and the community for health navigation services.  GCDHHS will continue to seek out diverse local, 
state and federal opportunities to support the ongoing work of community navigators.

• Note: Once you submit your application, you cannot edit the form. Please review your answers before 
submitting. 

P.S. After you submit this application, check your email for the submission confirmation.
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File Attachment Summary
Applicant File Uploads
•   2024 TCI Grant Budget.pdf
 



Telligen Community Initiative - Budget Template

Salary and Benefits -$                                                         56,500$                                              
Contract Services (e.g consulting, professional, fundraising) -$                                                         4,000$                                                
Occupancy (e.g. rent, utilities, maintenance) 15,000$                                              -$                                                         
Training & Professional Development -$                                                         1,000$                                                
Insurance -$                                                         -$                                                         
Travel -$                                                         1,000$                                                
Equipment 4,000$                                                1,000$                                                
Supplies -$                                                         500$                                                    
Printing, Copying & Postage -$                                                         500$                                                    
Evaluation -$                                                         -$                                                         
Marketing -$                                                         1,000$                                                

Conferences, meetings, etc. -$                                                         2,000$                                                
Administration -$                                                         7,500$                                                
*Other - _____________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Other - _____________  $                                                         -  $                                                         - 

TOTAL EXPENSES (request from TCI not to exceed $75,000) 19,000$                                              75,000$                                              

Contributions, Gifts, Grants, & Earned Revenue
Local Government -$                                                         
State Government 32,000$                                              -$                                                         

Federal Government -$                                                         -$                                                         
Individuals -$                                                         -$                                                         

 Buell Foundation 5,300$                                                -$                                                         
*Foundation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Foundation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Foundation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Corporation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Corporation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Corporation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         

*Federation - ______________ -$                                                         -$                                                         
*Other - __________________ -$                                                         -$                                                         

Membership Income -$                                                         -$                                                         
Program Service Fees -$                                                         -$                                                         

Products -$                                                         -$                                                         
Fundraising Events (net) -$                                                         -$                                                         

Investment Income -$                                                         -$                                                         
In-Kind Support -$                                                         -$                                                         

*Other -__________________ -$                                                         -$                                                         

TOTAL REVENUES 37,300.00$                                        -$                                                     

*Please specify for contributions over $1,000.

Applicant Organizational Name Here

Amount Requested from TCITotal Project Expenses

Committed PendingREVENUES (optional to demonstrate match)

Expenses
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Option Letter Contract Number: 2024*0436 OL #2  Ver. 27.01.20 

 

OPTION LETTER #2 
State Agency:  
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment  
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, Colorado 80246 

Original Contract Number: 
2024*0436 
 

Option Letter Contract Number: 
2024*0436 OL #2 

 
Contractor: 
Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 

(a political subdivision of the state of Colorado) 

200 East Virginia Avenue 

Gunnison CO 81230-2297 

for the use and benefit of the  

Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 

225 North Pine Street, Suite E 

Gunnison CO 81230-2333 

Contract Performance Beginning Date:  
July 1, 2023 

Current Contract Expiration Date:  
June 30, 2028 

CONTRACT MAXIMUM AMOUNT TABLE 

 

Document 

Type 

Contract  

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Amount 

State Funding 

Amount 

Other Funding 

Amount 

Term (dates) Total 

Original Contract 2024*0436 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 7/1/2023-

6/30/2024 

$15,000.00 

Option Letter #1 2024*0436 

OL #1 

$0.00 $3,750.00 $0.00 11/13/2023-

6/30/2024 

$3,750.00 

Option Letter #2 2024*0436 

OL #2 

$0.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 7/1/2024-

6/30/2025 

$31,000.00 

 Current Contract Maximum 

Cumulative Amount  

$49,750.00 

 

1) OPTIONS  
A. Option to change quantity of services under the Contract  

 

2) REQUIRED PROVISIONS: 

 

A. In accordance with Section 5Bv of the Original Master Task Order Contract referenced above, 

the State hereby exercises its option to Increase the quantity of the Services at the rates stated 

in the Original Task Order Contract, as amended. Exhibit C, Budget is deleted and replaced in 

its entirety with Exhibit C, Budget is attached to this Option Letter, for the following reason: 

to increase funding for retail food, child care and school inspections.  

B. The Contract Maximum Amount table is deleted and replaced with the Current Contract 

Maximum Amount table shown above.                                                                

 

2) OPTION EFFECTIVE DATE: 

A. The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller or July 1, 

2024, whichever is later.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6B70D60-3141-44D4-8DF1-E69010BABBAC



 

  Page 2 of 2   
 

Option Letter Contract Number: 2024*0436 OL #2  Ver. 27.01.20 

SIGNATURE PAGE  

 

 
 

STATE OF COLORADO 

Jared S. Polis, Governor 

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment  

Jill Hunsaker Ryan, MPH, Executive Director  
 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

By: Signature 

 

____________________________________________ 

Name of Executive Director Delegate 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Title of Executive Director Delegate 

 

 

Date: _________________________ 
 

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Option is not 

valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or 

an authorized delegate. 

STATE CONTROLLER 

Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

By: Signature 

 

______________________________________________ 

Name of State Controller Delegate 

 

______________________________________________ 

Title of State Controller Delegate 

 

 

Option Effective Date: _________________________ 

 

 

 

-- Signature Page End -- 
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Director of Procurement and Contracts

Chelsea Gilbertson

2024-05-28 2024-05-29

Chief Financial Officer

Jannette Scarpino



EXHIBIT C 

 

 

Budget 
 

 

 

Gunnison Total Quarterly Distribution 

FY24 $15,000.00 $3,750.00 

FY24 OL #1 $3,750.00  

FY25 OL #2 $31,000.00 $7,750.00 

Total $49,750.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Original Contract Number: 2024*0436 OL#1 
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Region 10
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Elizabeth Holena
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Signatory paperwork for the GA Ramp Change Order No. 1 that was approved on the June 4th agenda. Fees and Yeh's contract have already been
approved, this is now a revision to Jviation's Contract Amendment No. 2 to include the approved 10 extra days of engineering services and fees.

Revision #1 to Amendment #2; Jviation Project 1001

7/9/2024

spetsch@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\PSolheim 7/12/2024

Gunnison County and Jviation, A Woolpert Company, LLC

7/16/2024

Stephanie Petsch



GUC AIP 063/064 
Jviation Project No.: 10019123 

General Aviation Ramp Construction 
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REVISION NO. ONE (1) TO 
AMENDMENT NO. TWO (2) TO CONTRACT 

DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2022 
BETWEEN 

JVIATION, A WOOLPERT COMPANY, LLC 
AND 

GUNNISON COUNTY 
GUNNISON, COLORADO 

 
The Sponsor and Jviation agree to amend their contract for improvements to the Gunnison Crested Butte 
Regional Airport, Gunnison, Colorado to include fees for engineering services.  The improvement item is 
included in the Scope of  Work of  the original contract.  The item covered by this amendment is described as 
follows: 
 

• General Aviation Ramp Construction 
 
The Sponsor agrees to pay Jviation for the services listed under Section 2 of  the original contract in the following 
manner, and within the time constraints outlined in the development schedule. 
 
PART A - BASIC SERVICES 
 
 DESIGN 
 

Bidding ........................................................................................................................ Lump sum of  $69,051.50 
 
TOTAL BASIC SERVICES ................................................................................... Lump sum of  $69,051.50 
 
Method of  payment shall be as follows: 

 
If  work is abandoned, or terminated, after obtaining approval by the Sponsor and the FAA of  the final 
construction plans and specifications, the Sponsor shall reimburse up to 100 percent of  the total lump 
sum as listed under PART A, and 100 percent of  the invoiced costs for soils and pavement 
investigations, topographic surveys, and hydrological studies, or other studies as listed under PART B. 
 

PART B - SPECIAL SERVICES  
 

The maximum estimated SPECIAL SERVICES engineering is as follows: 
  

SUBCONSULTANTS 
 

Yeh & Associates – QA Testing ............................................................................. Lump sum of  $77,226.00   
Additional Yeh & Associates – QA Testing (10 Additional Days) ....... Lump sum of  $15,210.00   
Additional Yeh & Associates – QA Testing (Additional Mobilization)Lump sum of  $13,424.00   
Snowbridge, Inc. – Pipe Inspection ........................................................................  Lump sum of  $6,760.00   

 
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANT SERVICES ......................................... Lump sum of  $112,620.00 

 
 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION  
 

Construction Administration .................................................................................. Lump sum of  $74,488.50 
Post Construction Coordination ............................................................................ Lump sum of  $63,503.30 
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TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION ....................................... Lump sum of  $137,991.80 
 

 ON-SITE COORDINATION  
 

On-Site Construction Coordination ......................................................................... Cost Plus of  $66,411.36 
Additional On-Site Construction Coordination ..................................... Cost Plus of  $14,758.08 
Fixed Fee for Construction Coordination ............................................................ Lump Sum of  $13,500.00 
Additional Fixed Fee for Construction Coordination ........................... Lump Sum of  $3,000.00 
On-Site Construction Survey ..................................................................................... Cost Plus of  $14,659.69 
Fixed Fee for Construction Survey .......................................................................... Lump Sum of  $3,000.00 
 
REIMBURSABLE COSTS 
 
Reimbursable Costs During Construction Coordination .............. Actuals Not to Exceed of  $15,682.40 
Additional Reimbursable Costs During Construction Coordination .......................................... 
 ............................................................................................ Actuals Not to Exceed of  $3,539.20 
Reimbursable Costs During Construction Survey ............................ Actuals Not to Exceed of  $2,858.25 
 
TOTAL ON-SITE COORDINATION AND FIXED FEE .............. Lump sum of  $137,408.98 
 
TOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES .................................................................................. $388,020.78 
 
TOTAL ...................................................................................................................... $457,072.28 

 
Method of  payment shall be as follows: 

 
 For services rendered under PART B - SPECIAL SERVICES, the Sponsor agrees to make monthly 
payments based upon the work performed by the Engineer, up to 90 percent of  the total contract.  The 
final ten percent of  the fee shall be due and payable when the project final inspection and the 
construction report have been completed, and when reproducible Record Drawings have been submitted 
to the Sponsor and when the revised Airport Layout Plan has been approved by the FAA or when the 
construction work has terminated.  The Record Drawings and Construction Report shall be submitted 
within a period of  90 days from end of  construction period.   

 
For the purposes of estimating the amount of expenses which will be incurred by the Engineer, the cost 
of mileage is calculated in accordance with the current IRS rate and per diem and lodging are calculated 
in accordance with applicable, current GSA rates. The actual amounts to be invoiced for mileage and per 
diem will be in accordance with the applicable, published IRS and GSA rates at the time of service and 
may vary from the rates used in the fee estimate.  
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All other terms and conditions of  the original contract shall remain in effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures this ___________________ day of  
     2024. 
SPONSOR:       JVIATION, A WOOLPERT COMPANY, LLC: 
Gunnison County      
 
 
By:         By:        
 
Name:         Name:    Jason Virzi, PE    
 
Title:          Title:     Vice President    



 

  

U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 

Northwest Mountain Region 
Colorado ∙ Idaho ∙ Montana ∙ Oregon ∙ Utah 

Washington ∙ Wyoming 

Denver Airports District Office 
26805 E. 68th Ave., Suite 224  
Denver, CO 80249 
 

 
 
June 3, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Rick Lamport 
Airport Manager 
519 W. Rio Grande 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230 
 

Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport 
Gunnison, Colorado 
AIP:  3-08-0030-063-2023 
          3-08-0030-064-2024 
GA Apron Reconstruction – Schedule I 
Engineering Services – Bidding and Construction  
Amendment No. 1 

 
Dear Mr. Lamport: 
We have reviewed your scope of work, fee proposal, and record of negotiations and Independent 
Fee Estimate (IFE) for Bidding and Construction  by Jviation, a Woolpert Company for the 
subject project. Based on your analysis, we accept these costs as reasonable.  Please maintain a 
copy of your analysis for future audit purposes. 
The fee(s) proposed for the engineering services have been approved, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Please note that this is a maximum fee and the sponsor can only be reimbursed for actual 
costs incurred assuming associated construction work is completed. 

2. Any amendments to this engineering agreement will require Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) approval. 

3. If the amendments occur after the grant is issued, they will be subject to the availability 
of funds. 

4. Design must conform to FAA standards and specifications. 
5. Construction must conform to contract documents. 

  



 

  

U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 

Northwest Mountain Region 
Colorado ∙ Idaho ∙ Montana ∙ Oregon ∙ Utah 

Washington ∙ Wyoming 

Denver Airports District Office 
26805 E. 68th Ave., Suite 224  
Denver, CO 80249 
 

 
The following items are approved and appear eligible for federal participation, assuming the 
associated work is completed.  
 
Bidding Phase (Lump Sum) =  $69,051.50 

Construction Administration (Lump Sum) =  $74,488.50 

On-Site Construction Coordination Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee) (28 Calendar Days) =  $95,593.76 

On-Site Construction Survey Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee) =  $20,517.94 

Post Construction Phase (Lump Sum) $63,503.30 

Quality Assurance Testing =  $77,226.00 

Pipe Inspection =  $6,760.00 

Grand Total $ 407,141.00 

Amendment No. 1  
On-Site Construction Coordination Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee) (10 Calendar Days) =  $21,297.28 

Quality Assurance Testing (10 Additional Days) = $15,210.00 

Quality Assurance Testing (Add. Mobilization) = $13,424.00 

Amendment Total $ 49,931.28 

 
We encourage all sponsors to review their engineering services and construction agreements in 
detail and be familiar with them.  Under the AIP, the sponsor is the responsible authority regarding 
the settlement and satisfaction of all contractual and administrative issues arising from the 
procurements entered into. 
Based on the submitted record of negotiations, we concur with the listed fees established. The fees 
are fair, reasonable, and the result of good faith negotiations.   
Please provide our office with a copy of the executed engineering agreement.  
If you have not done so, please submit the following certification: 
 Sponsor Certification for Selection of Consultants.  This certification indicates that you 

have reviewed and followed the FAA standards and guidance in the selection of your 
consultant and in the negotiation process, to determine fair and reasonable fees. 

If you have questions, please call me at (303) 342-1256. 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Paulette Lugo 
Project Manager, DEN-612 
Denver ADO 



CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

AIP/PROJ. NO.:

PROJECT NAME: 

FEE BREAKDOWN LABOR HOUR BREAKDOWN

Labor Category Total Cost

Construction 

Manager II
Phase Item Costs

4.0 On-Site Construction Coordination Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee) 4.0 On-Site Construction Coordination Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee)

96 hrs. x 50.00$         /hr = 4,800.00$                               10

6

8

12

4.01 96 4,800.00$                     

SUBTOTAL 96 hrs. 4,800.00$                               

= 4,800.00$                               

207.46% = 9,958.08$                               

Total Labor Cost = 14,758.08$                             

Fixed Fee 20% = 3,000.00$                               

17,758.08$                             

Reimbursables

8 Day x 85.00$         /Day= 680.00$                                  

640 Mi x 0.655$         /Mi= 419.20$                                  

10 Day x 170.00$       /Day= 1,700.00$                               

Per Diem 10 Day x 74.00$         /Day= 740.00$                                  

Travel & Airline Costs Trip x 500.00$       /Trip= -$                                         

3,539.20$                               

21,297.28$                             TOTALS 96 0 4,800.00$                     

Contract Hours  Phase Fee 
 Reimbursable Costs 

Total Cost

Contract Hours  Phase Fee  Fixed Fee 
 Reimbursable Costs 

Total Cost

4.0 On-Site Construction Coordination Phase (Cost Plus Fixed Fee) 96 14,758.08$               3,000.00$                  3,539.20$                   21,297.28$                 

96 SUBTOTAL 14,758.08$              3,000.00$                  3,539.20$                   21,297.28$                

Quality Assurance Testing - Yeh & Associates (10 Additional Days) 15,210.00$                 

Quality Assurance Testing - Yeh & Associates (Additional Mobilization Costs) 13,424.00$                 

SUBTOTAL 28,634.00$                

49,931.28$          

Mileage

Lodging  + Tax & Fees

Total Hours

Overhead (% of Direct Labor Cost)

*For the purposes of estimating the cost of mileage, per diem, and lodging are calculated in accordance with applicable IRS and GSA guidelines. At the time of invoicing mileage will be invoiced in accordance with published IRS rates at the time of service and per diem will be invoiced in 

accordance with published GSA rates at the time of service. Lodging will be invoiced as actual expense incurred except in the cases where specific client requirements exist that limit lodging to GSA standards.

LABOR CATEGORY

Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport

Auto Rental

Direct Labor Cost

AIRPORT:

Construction Manager II

DATE:

Estimated Calendar Days from Scope of Work

Estimated Working Days/Week from Scope of Work

Total Days Scoped for Resident Engineering

Estimated Hours/Day from Scope of Work

PHASE SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TASK

Billing Rate

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL PHASE LABOR

TOTAL

PART B - SPECIAL SERVICES (COST PLUS FIXED FEE)

General Aviation Ramp Reconstruction - Construction (Schedule I Only)

3-08-0030-063-2023 & 064-2024

May 2, 2024

Provide Resident Engineering

SUBCONSULTANT 1

Page 1 of 1 Rev. 01.20.23



    Yeh and Associates, Inc. 588 North Commercial Drive 

   Geotechnical  Geological  Construction Services Grand Junction, CO  81505 

  (970) 242‐5125 
 www.yeh‐eng.com 
 

  Colorado   California 
Denver | Colorado Springs | Durango | Glenwood Springs | Grand Junction | Greeley  Grover Beach | Ventura 

 

May 1, 2024                                   Proposal No. 223‐162R3 

Mr. Jesse Erickson 
Jviation, Inc. 

720 South Colorado Boulevard, Suite 1200‐S 

Glendale, Colorado 80246 

Jesse.Erickson@woolpert.com 

 

Subject:  Revised Proposal for Quality Assurance Materials Testing Services for the Gunnison‐

Crested Butte Regional Airport, Colorado. Project AIP 3‐08‐0030‐063‐2023 Schedule I:  

Reconstruct Ramp and Drainage. Includes extra day and mobilization/travel costs. 

Dear Mr. Erickson, 

This letter presents Yeh and Associates, Inc. proposed scope of work, initial estimated cost for 

services, and general conditions for providing quality assurance materials testing services for the 

above listed improvements at the Gunnison‐Crested Butte Regional Airport, Gunnison, Colorado.  

Project Description:  We understand that this project will award one schedule:  Schedule I – 

Reconstruct Ramp and Install Drainage. We understand construction materials to be tested will 

include: subgrade improvements (P‐152a), Crushed aggregate base course (P‐209), Asphalt Mixture 

Base Course (P‐403a), Bituminous Paving Course (P‐401a), and P‐610 concrete for minor structures. 

Construction is estimated for the late spring/early summer season in 2024.     

Knowledge and Experience of Staff Dedicated to the Gunnison‐Crested Butte regional Airport 

Project:  Yeh and Associates is a full‐service geotechnical consulting firm comprised of highly qualified 

engineers, scientists, and field technicians with a wide range of experience including FAA projects 

throughout Colorado and Utah. Laboratory work for the Gunnison‐Crested Butte Regional Airport will 

be overseen by Construction/Laboratory Manager Marisa Connors and Project Engineer Kevin Dye 

(P.E. Colorado). Our Grand Junction laboratory is accredited for all required ASTM methods through 

the AASHTO Accreditation Program (AAP). On‐site testing will be performed in our mobile remote 

laboratory which is based out of our Grand Junction Office and will have an extension of the 

accreditation for this project. Personnel provided by Yeh and Associates for the proposed services will 

be qualified and properly authorized for work at the airport. 

Scope of Work: Based on our understanding of the project, technician duties may include site 
improvement observation and testing, recommending acceptance or rejection of sources of material 
based on project specifications, with field and laboratory testing as required under frequencies 
provided, project specifications, and our experience with similar projects for P‐152(a), P‐209, P‐401, 
P‐403 and P‐610 for incidental structures.  We understand that a total of 28 calendar days have been 
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allotted for this construction project. Night shifts are not anticipated. We understand 6 days a week 
may be requested during some portions of construction. We anticipate two technicians will be 
necessary during portions of construction, such as during paving operations, to facilitate accelerated 
test results. 

Services have been estimated based on e‐mail, personal correspondence, and our experience with 

similar projects. This proposal estimates time required based on the plan and special provision 

documents provided and as per Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Advisory Circular 150/5370‐

10H, Standards for Specifying Construction of Airports, dated December 21, 2018.   

Specific testing may include: 

1. P‐152a/b Excavation, Subgrade, Embankment, and Soft Spot Repair. Testing will consist of 
Proctor and classification of material for nuclear density values for relative compaction 
determination. Densities will be taken as per project specials or a minimum of 1 density test 
per 1,000 yd^3 on lower lifts and 1 density test per 1,000 yd^2 on the top lift or as directed by 
the RPR. We understand up to 12 inches of native material below pavement areas are to be 
removed, moisture conditioned and replaced at 95 or 100 percent of maximum standard 
Proctor effort (ASTM D698) in accordance with soil classification and location. 

2. P‐209a Crushed Aggregate Base Course testing will consist of a Proctor and classification of 
the material for nuclear density values for relative compaction determination. Densities will 
be taken as per project specials or a minimum of 1 density test per 1,200 yd^2 placed or as 
directed by the RPR. Mechanical or chemical stabilization is not anticipated. We understand 
FDR material is to be processed and replaced at 100 percent of maximum modified Proctor 
effort (ASTM C1557). Additional gradation testing can be performed if requested. 

3. P‐401/P‐403 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) will be tested in accordance with project FAA standards 
for quality assurance every 400‐600 tons.  Testing is to include percent air voids per ASTM 
D3203 utilizing Marshal sample preparation per ASTM D6926 and the theoretical maximum 
specific gravity per ASTM D2041. The percent compaction of both the mat and joint density 
will be tested per ASTM D2726 utilizing cores sampled by the Contractor or the Contractor’s 
QC.  All required test results will be provided for acceptance the morning after sample 
acquisition and prior to the next day of paving.  A second technician will be required on paving 
days for accelerated testing and reporting. 

4. P‐610 testing may include cabling, tie downs, ducts, splice bases, and lighted signs and is 
considered an incidental item.  Material testing would include air test (ASTM C231), unit 
weight (ASTM C138), slump (ASTM C143), and temperature (ASTM C1064) along with 
constructing compressive strength cylinders (ASTM C39) for strength verification for each 
structure or each day’s pour. After an initial cure time on site, cylinders will be transported to 
our AAP accredited laboratory in Grand Junction, Colorado, for final curing and testing. 

All materials incorporated in the work will be documented according to the project specifications.  
Records of all inspections and tests will be furnished to the Project RPR.   
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Proposed Costs:    A technician will be available for any requested work during the project. Quality 

assurance testing is broken into costs for schedule . Paving costs are anticipated to consist of one 

control strip and subsequent. If additional control strips or paving days occur due to failing results, 

additional costs may be incurred. Concrete testing may be requested and is anticipated to occur 

concurrent with other construction. We are providing a cost estimate based on 10 hours per day of a 

technician’s time to perform anticipated requested field services during construction including 

construction observations and field testing of all required materials used on site. Depending on the 

project demands, we anticipate staff will stay in Gunnison, Colorado with periodic trips back to Grand 

Junction throughout construction. The lodging rates of $147/day and $74/day per‐diem were used 

for our estimate below. Quality Assurance HMA testing will include HMA bulk specific gravity on mat 

and joint cores and Marshall air voids analysis (3 specimens per test) for the estimated quantities 

provided. A second technician will be provided during the days of paving. Soil lab testing will be 

performed and invoiced under a technician’s time at the estimated rate provided. An on‐site AAP 

accredited laboratory will be provided for all anticipated laboratory testing. We anticipate project 

management visits may be requested for poor subgrade evaluation and during initial paving. We have 

included time for project management to review field and laboratory test results.  

We estimate the following approximate costs for the project broken down by schedule: 

Gunnison‐Crested Butte Airport, Schedule I Only: Apron Reconstruction Project 

Preconstruction Meeting (Round‐Trip Travel and Meeting hours)      $     2,240 

Preconstruction Meeting Mileage (1 trip @ 260 miles/trip @ $0.70/mile)    $        182 

On‐Site Laboratory ($3,500/month for 1 months)          $     3,500 

Laboratory Mobilization ($2,000 each mobilization, demobilization)    $     4,000 

Laboratory Calibration and Accreditation (includes manager site visit)    $   10,550 

Field Technician II (28 days @ 10 hours/day @ $95/hour)        $   26,600 

Paving Support Technician, (6 days@10 hrs/day@$110/hour)      $     6,600 

P‐401/P‐403 Lab Testing (15 sub‐lots production, 3 sub‐lots control strip, 

    ($450 per sublot) X 15)                $     8,100 

Vehicle Mileage (8 round‐trips plus on‐site mileage@ $0.70/mile)      $     2,100 

Lead Tech Lodging and Per Diem ($221/day @ 28 total days)      $     6,188 

Paving Support/Management Lodging and Per Diem ($221/day @ 6 days)   $     1,326 

Project Management/Engineering Support/Badging         $     5,840 

Total for Schedule I: $77,226.00 

 

Extended Costs for Schedule Addition  

On‐Site Laboratory ($3,500/month for 1 additional month)       $     3,500 

Field Technician II (10 extra days @ 10 hours/day @ $95/hour)      $     9,500 

Lead Tech Lodging and Per Diem ($221/day @ 10 total days)      $     2,210 

Total additional cost for Extra Project Time: $15,210.00 

 

 

Jesse.Erickson
Cloud
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Extended Costs for Related to US 50 Closure 

Laboratory Mobilization (Additional $3,200 each mobilization, demobilization)  $     6,400 

Field Technician II (Extra Travel Time for closure to/from GJ @ $95/hour)    $     4,560 

Increased Vehicle Mileage for travel@ $0.70/mile)           $     2,464 

Total additional cost for Closure: $13,424.00 

 

 

The above scope of work and estimated costs are based on our understanding of the project 

requirements and proposed schedule provided to us at this time.  Since the work and cost required to 

perform materials testing and construction observation may vary depending upon the project 

construction schedule, Jviation will be invoiced on a time and materials basis for field and testing 

services provided with a not to exceed budget as noted above. If the contractor’s schedule exceeds 

the proposed schedule or the sequencing of work varies significantly, additional field and testing 

services may be required.  Additional field and testing services can be provided at the rates shown on 

the attached 2024 Standard Fee Schedule.  

If you have any questions regarding our proposed services described herein, please don’t hesitate to 

contact us.  We appreciate the opportunity to continue working with you at the Gunnison‐Crested 

Butte Regional Airport. 

Sincerely, 
 
YEH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
      

                 
Marisa Connors           
Construction Manager           
 
Attachments:   Fee Schedule 
                         General Conditions 
 
Client agrees to the Scope of Work described in this Proposal and Cost Estimate and the General 

Conditions in accordance with our MSA agreement with Jviation Consultants. 

 

 

By:  _________________________________          Title: _________________________________ 

  (signed) 

 

  _________________________________         Date: _________________________________ 

  (printed) 

Jesse.Erickson
Cloud
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FY 2025: Cycle 24-11 EIAF Tier I/Tier II and Special Initiatives Funding Application 

 
Status: 
Filed On: 
Filed By: 
Reviewed On: 
Reviewed By: 
Reviewer Notes: 
 
Application Overview 
 
You are required to work with your Regional Manager prior to completing your application. The DOLA Grants Portal will 
only be opened for your community to apply upon approval from your Regional Manager. 
 
The Department of Local Affairs’ (DOLA) Energy and Mineral Impact Assistance Fund (EIAF) program was created to 
assist political subdivisions that are socially and/or economically impacted by the development, processing, or energy 
conversion of minerals and mineral fuels. Funds come from the state severance tax on energy and mineral production 
and from a portion of the state’s share of royalties paid to the federal government for mining and drilling of minerals and 
mineral fuels on federally-owned land. The creation of the fund is outlined in C.R.S. 34-63-102 (Federal Mineral Lease) 
and C.R.S. 39-29-110 (Severance). Grant dollars are to be awarded for the planning, design, construction, maintenance 
of public facilities, and for the provision of public services by political subdivisions. 
 
Requests in this Cycle 24-11 may be for: 
EIAF Tier I: up to $200,000 with a 1:1 match 
EIAF Tier II: over $200,001 and up to $1,000,000 with a 1:1 match 
Climate Resilience Challenge: up to $2,000,000 with a 25% match for implementation, 10% for planning 
More Housing Now & Land Use Initiative: up to $2,000,000 with a 25% match for implementation, 10% for planning 
 
Tier I award notifications are anticipated in mid-October 2024. All other application presentations are scheduled for 
early November 2024 with funding decisions anticipated mid-November 2024. More information on the EIAF program, 
including these special initiatives, can be found on the EIAF website.  
   

 
A. APPLICANT/CONTACT INFORMATION 
1. Select Your Organization: * 
The list is filtered to eligible organizations. If you do not see your organization listed, please contact DLG at 303-864-
7720 for further assistance. In the case of a multi-jurisdictional application, please select the lead organization. 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
In the case of a multijurisdictional application, select the other participating eligible organizations: 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
2. Principal Representative: 
(In the case of a multi-jurisdictional application, principal representative of the lead organization.)  
 
Honorific:   
First Name: * 
Middle Name:  
Last Name: * 
Suffix:   
Role: *  Select from a dropdown menu. 
Mailing Address: * 
Address 2:  
City: * 
State: * 
Zip Code: * 
Phone Number: * 
Email Address: * 

https://dlg.colorado.gov/regional-managers
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://dlg.colorado.gov/climate-resilience-challenge
https://dlg.colorado.gov/more-housing-now-land-use-initiative
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance
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3. Responsible Administrator (will receive all mailings) for the application: 
 
Honorific:   
First Name: * 
Middle Name:   
Last Name: * 
Role: *  Select from a dropdown menu. 
Mailing Address: * 
Address 2:   
City: * 
State: * 
Zip Code: * 
Phone Number: * 
Email Address: * 
 
 
B. CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL INFORMATION 
Please provide contact information for the chief elected official. 
 
Name * 
In case of a multi-jurisdictional application, chief elected official of the “lead” political subdivision. 
Title * 
Street Address * 
City * 
State *   
Please use the two-letter abbreviation 
Zip * 
Phone * 
Email Address * 
 
 
C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
a. What funding opportunity are you applying for? Select from drop down menu 
EIAF Tier I  
EIAF Tier II 
More Housing Now & Land Use Initiative 
Climate Resilience Challenge 
 
 b. Project Title * 
Begin the project name with your community name. Example: "Monte Vista Project Name" or "Lincoln County Project 
Name". 
 
c. Project address * 
What is the physical address at which the project will be located?  

 
c.1. County of Project * 
What is the County in which the project will be located?  

 
d. Amount requested * 
The amount requested should equal the Grant Request Total line in the project budget attached in Section M. 
 
e. Matching funds * 
 
f. Total amount of all costs for the project described in this application *  
NOTE: If this application is part of a larger, phased project, then the total amount should reflect the phase being applied 
for in this application. The total amount should equal the Total line in the project budget attached in Section M. 
 
g. For public potable water and public wastewater projects only   
Are you willing to discuss any portion of your match being a DOLA loan (5% interest & up to 20-year term)?    
Select from a dropdown menu. 

 
g.1 If yes, please enter total loan amount requested  
 
g.2 Desired term of loan  

 
h. Describe the problem, opportunity or challenge that resulted in the request. * 
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(1,000 character limit) 
 
i. Describe the project scope of work * 
Describe the various tasks involved in the project including specific data such as quantities, mileage, square feet, linear 
ft. etc., as well as specific project location within the city and/or county etc. If this is a broadband planning or middle mile 
implementation project, describe how it supports last mile expansion. Please be specific to this phase of the project for 
which you are seeking funding. (1,000 character limit) 
 
j. Will the project be undertaken in a wetlands or flood hazard area? * 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

j.1 List floodplain maps/studies reviewed. Describe alternatives considered. 
(500 character limit) 

 
k. Local priority 
If more than one application from the same local government (1 of 2, 2 of 2, etc.) 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
l. Supporting documents 
Upload any supporting documents (studies, plans, preliminary reports, schedules, letters of support, etc.) as a single 
PDF document.  
NOTE: Climate Resilience Challenge applicants are required to upload qualifying existing Climate Resilience or Climate 
Action Plan(s) from within the last 5-years. 

 
 

D. DEMONSTRATION OF NEED 
The statutory purpose of the Energy and Mineral Impact Assistance program is to provide financial assistance to 
“political subdivisions socially or economically impacted by the development, processing or energy conversion of 
minerals and mineral fuels.” 
 
a. Demonstration of need * 
Why is the project needed at this time? (1,000 character limit) 
 
b. Does this project address the stated need? * 
Does this project, as identified in this application, completely address the stated need? If not, please describe 
additional work or phases and the estimated timeframe. Do you anticipate requesting Energy and Mineral Impact 
Assistance funds for future phases? (1,000 character limit) 
 
c. What are the consequences if the project is not awarded funds? * 
(500 character limit) 
 
 
E. MEASURABLE OUTCOMES 
a. Describe the expected measurable outcomes * 
How will the project enhance the livability* of your region, county, city, town or community?  Examples would include 
constructing a new water plant to eliminate an unsafe drinking water system and provide safe and reliable drinking 
water; the construction of a new community center would provide expanded community services, or projects achieving 
goals regarding energy conservation, community heritage, economic development/diversification, traffic congestion, etc. 
*(Livability means increasing the value and/or benefit in the areas that are commonly linked in community 
development such as jobs, housing, transportation, education, emergency mitigation, health and environment) 
(1,000 character limit) 
 
 
F. ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 
Applications will be reviewed on the project’s potential to transform both the state and local community’s energy 
portfolio, including considerations of additional renewable energy capacity and/or project type, the energy makeup of 
the local utility, and historic renewable energy adoption.  
 

a. Energy Efficiency * 
Will this project directly implement improved energy efficiencies or develop a strategy that could result in a 
reduction of the community carbon footprint and increased conservation of energy. Does the project capitalize 
on renewable energy technology?  
Select from dropdown (Yes or No) 

 
a.1 If yes, please describe. (500 character limit) 
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a.2 If no, please explain. (500 character limit) 
 

b. For energy efficiency and building electrification projects 
How much will the project reduce electricity demand per year in kWh? (Enter amount) 

 
 b.1. How much will the project reduce natural gas use per year in therms? (Enter amount) 
 

b.2 How much will the project reduce other fuel type usage per year?   
Please name the fuel type (diesel, propane, etc.) and list the estimated annual reduction. (500 character limit) 
 

c. Renewable and clean energy planning and implementation projects  
Applications must assess the current needs of the community and help move the community or region towards 
100% renewable energy and/or increased climate resilience. Renewable energy projects should be part of a 
community’s climate action and/or sustainability plan that transitions the current dependence on fossil fuels 
toward renewable, clean energy sources.  

 
If there is a renewable energy component to your project, please answer the questions below. Projects should 
advance the 100% renewable energy by 2040 goal utilizing specific, measurable outcomes including: energy 
reduction over baseline (energy efficiency), energy offset over baseline (renewable energy generation) and 
greenhouse gas reduction over baseline. 
What type of technology does the project include? (Select all that apply) 
 Solar 
 Hydro   
 Geothermal 
 Wind 
 Hydrogen 

Other 
 
c.1 If other is selected above, please describe. (150 character limit) 

 
c.2 What electric utility serves the project area? Example: Platte River Power Authority. (100 character limit) 

 
c.3 How much is the project estimated to save per year in utility costs? (Enter dollar amount) 

 
c.4 For solar and hydro-electric projects  
How many kW of generation capacity will be added from your project? (Enter amount) 
 

 
G. POPULATION AND LOCAL EFFORT 
a. Current population * 
Current/most recent conservation trust fund/lottery distribution estimate, Colorado State Demographer estimate, or a 
projection based on the communities’ percentage of overall county population is acceptable. 
 
b. Five year population projection * 

 
c. Relationship to Community Goals * 
Please describe if the project is identified in the applicant’s organizational budget or a jurisdictionally approved plan 
(e.g. capital improvement plan, equipment replacement plan, comprehensive plan, utility plan, road maintenance and 
improvement plan or other local or regional strategic management or planning document)? (500 character limit) 
 
d. Land use strategies & best practices 
For More Housing Now projects only, you are required to complete and upload a Land Use Strategies & Best 
Practices form as a PDF from the EIAF website of the land use strategies and best practices your jurisdiction has 
adopted (even if they all don't impact this particular project). Land use strategies list included in HB21-1271 and Land 
use best practices list created through HB22-1304.  

 
 

e. Why can't this project be funded locally? * 
(500 character limit) 
 
f. Has this project been deferred because of lack of local funding? If so, how long? * 
(500 character limit) 
 
g. Explain the origin and status of your local cash match. * 
(Note: Whenever possible, local government cash match is on a dollar for dollar match to the award amount).  

https://storage.googleapis.com/co-publicdata/forecast5yrcounty.xlsx
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://dlg.colorado.gov/energy-mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://dlg.colorado.gov/innovative-affordable-housing-strategies
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1I9Uh0B0neCoxMi6f2qt_B9L9KB46pNwU/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1I9Uh0B0neCoxMi6f2qt_B9L9KB46pNwU/view?usp=sharing
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Are the local matching funds committed or pending? If pending, when will the status of those funds shift from pending to 
committed? If funding is awarded and in-kind contributions are included in the project budget, detailed tracking of in-
kind will be required. (500 character limit) 
 
h. Community partners * 
What other community entities, organizations, or stakeholders recognize the value of this project and are collaborating 
with you to achieve increased livability of the community? Please describe how you and your partners are addressing 
problems across multiple sectors (community, economic, housing, natural resources, etc.) through this project. (1,000 
character limit)  
 
 h.1 Community Outreach * 

Describe efforts such as inclusive community outreach used by your jurisdiction to serve and engage 
underrepresented groups. (500 character limit) 

 
i. Tax rate, usage charges, or fees * 
Have tax rates, user charges or fees been reviewed recently to address funding for the proposed project? 
Select from a dropdown menu. 

 
i.1 Tax rate or usage charge modifications 
If the tax rate, user charges or fees were modified, what was the modification and when did this change occur?  
(500 character limit) 

 
 
H. READINESS  
a. If awarded funds, when can the project begin? *     (Months)   
Tier I awards are made in October 2024 with contracts expected in January 2025. 
Tier II awards are made in November 2024 with contracts expected in February 2025. 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
b. What is the time frame for project completion? * 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
  
c. If design or engineering is a component of this project, please select the percentage of completion * 
Select from a dropdown menu the percentage of completion as of the date of this application (N/A, 0% - not started, 
1%-24% complete, 25%-49% complete, 50%-74% complete, 75%-99% complete, 100% complete) 
 
d. How were project cost estimates determined? * 
How did the applicant develop project cost estimates? (500 character limit) 

 
d.1 Is the project supported by bids, professional estimates or other credible information? * 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

    d.1.i Bids/estimates  
Please attach a copy of any supporting documents. (PDF Document)  

  
 e. Are any Local, State or Federal permits required before the project can proceed? *  
If yes, please describe and note the status of permit acquisition. (500 character limit)  

 
f. State or National historic registry designation * 
Is the project on a State or National registered historic building, structure, site, or in a District? 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

f.1 State or National historic registry number 
If the project is on the State or National registry, please provide the registry number. DOLA may need to seek 
a determination of effect from History Colorado and the State Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation. 
(100 character limit) 
 
f.2 Historical, archaeological or cultural significance 
Please describe how the project will affect historical, archaeological, or cultural significance of the building, 
structure, site or district? (500 character limit) 
 
f.3 Attach supporting documents (if applicable) 
If on a State or National Register, please upload color photos of the project work areas and a detailed written description 
of work proposed. The photos and description should include details beyond the general scope of work described above. 
(Upload photos and description as a single combined PDF document)   
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I. ENERGY & MINERAL RELATIONSHIP 
a. Community energy or mineral impact *  
Describe how the community is, has been, or will be impacted by the development, production, or conversion of energy 
and mineral resources.  
For example: “Heavy truck traffic directly related to energy development is impacting County Road X, or “there are X 
number of oil and gas wells, storage facilities, transfer stations, etc. in the municipal or county boundaries, or a legacy 
of energy extraction has resulted in environmental issues in the area, or finally, the closure of energy production 
facilities is impacting the community.”  (500 character limit) 
 
 
J. RESILIENCY CRITERIA 
The Energy and Mineral Impact Assistance Program is required to integrate resilience criteria into the program. By 
bringing resiliency considerations into project planning and implementation, projects should be better poised to benefit a 
number of sectors (economy, health, infrastructure, etc.), minimize long-term risks, and anticipate or be better prepared 
to respond to changing conditions faced by Colorado communities. 
 
For clarification or further guidance on how the Resiliency Criteria can be incorporated into projects, visit the Resiliency 
Prioritization Criteria section of the Colorado Resiliency Playbook. The Colorado Resiliency Framework site can also be 
used to develop a focused approach to incorporate these measures into all, or most projects. Below, please select 
Yes/No for all of the criteria that can be considered to apply to your project. Project scoring for these criteria is based on 
whether or not the project proposes to incorporate these long-term resiliency measures into the planning, development 
and implementation of the project.   

a.  Adaptive capacity: Select from a dropdown menu. * 
 
a.1 Briefly describe how this project includes flexible and adaptable measures that consider future unknowns 
of changing climate, economic, or social conditions. NOTE: Climate Resilience Challenge applicants are 
required to describe how their proposal adapts to a changing climate. * (500 character limit) 

 
b. Co-benefits: Select from a dropdown menu. * 

 
b.1 Briefly describe how this project provides solutions that address problems across multiple sectors including 
the community, economic, health and social, housing, infrastructure, and watersheds and natural resources 
sectors to create maximum benefit. * (500 character limit)     

 
c. Risk Reduction: Select from a dropdown menu. * 
 

c.1 Briefly describe how this project reduces risk and vulnerability to people, infrastructure, and natural 
systems.* (500 character limit) 

 
d. Long-term and sustainable: Select from a dropdown menu. * 
 

d.1 Briefly describe how this project will be able to be maintained by the community over its lifetime, reduces 
environmental impacts and is an investment that will last for generations. The project looks to the future and 
creates long-term gains for the community.* (500 character limit)   

 
e. Mitigates climate change: Select from a dropdown menu. * 
 

e.1 Briefly describe how the project includes renewable energy components and other solutions to mitigate the 
effects of climate change as much as possible and move the community or region towards 100% renewable 
energy. NOTE: Climate Resilience Challenge applicants are required to describe how their proposal reduces 
greenhouse gasses/mitigates climate change.* (500 character limit) 

 
f. Socially Equitable: Select from a dropdown menu. * 
 

f.1 Briefly describe how this project solution is inclusive of and addresses the needs of populations and 
community groups that have been or are disproportionately and negatively impacted by disasters, including 
social and economic shocks and stressors. The project addresses inequities, removes barriers, and benefits 
these populations by equitably distributing project-related benefits and providing access or meeting functional 
needs. NOTE: Social equity is required for Climate Resilience Challenge applications. Additional guidance and 
resources on the Climate Resilience Challenge are on the EIAF website. * (500 character limit)    

 
 

K. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND LAND USE REGULATION PROJECTS ONLY  
a. Is this application for a comprehensive plan or land use regulation project? * If no, proceed to Section L. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FKWji-VTAvMhl85ZYJkIoMRBe-7z29Km/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FKWji-VTAvMhl85ZYJkIoMRBe-7z29Km/view
https://www.coresiliency.com/resiliency-playbook
https://www.coresiliency.com/colorado-resiliency-framework
https://dlg.colorado.gov/climate-resilience-challenge-guidance-and-resources
https://dlg.colorado.gov/climate-resilience-challenge-guidance-and-resources
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Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
The State of Colorado requires local governments to adopt Comprehensive (Master) Plans per C.R.S. 30-28-106 (for 
counties) and 31-23-206 (for municipalities). When funding comprehensive plans, DOLA requires that the following 
project components be included in the scope of work: 

● An inclusive community outreach and engagement plan to ensure participation from underrepresented 
groups. 

● The plan must assess and address housing needs of current and future residents at all levels of 
affordability. It must include locally-appropriate goals, strategies, and actions to promote affordable 
housing development. This work must use the best available data (e.g., State Demography Office data or 
a recent housing needs assessment). When it comes time to consider implementation strategies, 
jurisdictions may find the Strong Communities list of Land Use Best Practices helpful in this work. 

● Risks of natural and human-caused hazards to life, property, and public resources, and consideration of 
their impact to vulnerable communities. Include goals, strategies, and/or actions to address and mitigate 
these hazards (must identify and address all potential hazards as described in the county’s Hazard 
Mitigation Plan). Communities may find DOLA’s Planning for Hazards guide helpful in this work. 

● In the spirit of the state’s goal to engage with disproportionately impacted communities (C.R.S. 24-4-109), 
the plan must use an environmental justice lens, particularly when it comes to the impacts of hazards, 
resources, and amenities to promote equitable outcomes. 

● The plan must address the community’s water supply and water quality goals. Per C.R.S. 31-23-206(1)(d) 
and 30-28-106(3)(a)(IV), the community must: 

● Consult and coordinate with local water provider(s),  
● Include water conservation policies, and 
● Identify in the plan water supplies and facilities sufficient to meet public and private 

infrastructure needs reasonably anticipated or identified in the planning process.  
Within the first six months of receiving the grant, awardees must submit a self-assessment, such as the 
Colorado Growing Water Smart: Community Self-Assessment, to include water supply and demand status 
and trends, existing water conservation and efficiency goals and policies. Consult the DOLA Land Use and 
Water Planner before or immediately following award for free technical assistance. 

● The plan must include an action plan that prioritizes actions necessary to implement the plan, creates a 
timeline for implementation, and assigns responsibility for actions. 

● And, for municipalities only, a plan for three miles outside municipal boundaries, also known as the three 
mile plan, per C.R.S. 31-12-105(1)(e)(I). 

 
The department strongly encourages the following: 

● Land use code updates: Because the land use code implements a comprehensive plan, a land use code 
update is strongly recommended to immediately follow a comprehensive plan update.  

● Policies and strategies in the comprehensive plan and land use code to plan for the community’s aging 
demographic.  

● Policies and strategies to address energy efficiency, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and increase the 
use of renewable energy sources where applicable. 

● Intergovernmental agreement(s) (IGA) with neighboring jurisdiction(s) to cooperatively plan for areas of 
mutual interest (e.g., three-mile areas). In addition, the IGA will address how infrastructure will be provided 
or upgraded and maintained in areas of mutual interest and engage major service providers/special 
districts, as applicable. 
 

b. We agree to include the Department of Local Affairs’ required elements for Comprehensive (Master) Plans as 
identified above in addition to C.R.S.  30-28-106 (for counties) and 31-23-206 (for municipalities) in the project 
scope of work. 
Select from a dropdown: Y/N 
 

b.1 If no, explain why the required elements will not be included in your project scope of work.  
For example, recently completed tasks or plans listed above would be incorporated into the comprehensive 
plan by reference. (500 character limit)   

 
 
L. HIGH PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATION (HPCP) PROGRAM COMPLIANCE 
For new facilities, additions and renovation projects only. NOTE: If your project will use 25% or more in state 
funds, then some form of HPCP compliance most likely applies to your project. 
 
Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S. 24-30-1305.5) requires all new facilities, additions, and renovation projects that 
meet all of the following criteria to conform with the High Performance Certification Program (HPCP) adopted by the 
Office of the State Architect if: 

● The project receives 25% or more of state funds (from any/all state funding sources and in aggregate across 
all project phases, if applicable); and 

https://advance.lexis.com/container/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=26049e24-419a-4fd7-aed7-63e5e637c48a&pdtocsearchterm=county+master+plan&pdtocsearchoption=docsonly&pdsearchterms=&pdtypeofsearch=TOCSearchDoc&pdfilterstring=MTA5MTE5OQ&pdsearchdisplaytext=Colorado+Revised+Statutes+Annotated&pdcontextvalue=statutes-legislation&pdtocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Ftableofcontents%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A62D6-BVG3-CH1B-T3RY-00008-00&pdbcts=1675898213554&config=00JABjZjIwNTg2Ny1mODZiLTQzMjktODNiZS0wNzRjYmEzYTYwMTQKAFBvZENhdGFsb2dK8a3hn8VjifVYklWEMhJ6&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=bba1cebf-0faf-44d3-8d75-4cef0b97cd76
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=8ec3a0f9-2a3b-449f-ad9e-ed8dc06e6c7a&nodeid=ABHAAFAAFAACAAH&nodepath=%2fROOT%2fABH%2fABHAAF%2fABHAAFAAF%2fABHAAFAAFAAC%2fABHAAFAAFAACAAH&level=5&haschildren=&populated=false&title=31-23-206.+Master+plan.&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2fshared%2fdocument%2fstatutes-legislation%2furn%3acontentItem%3a65RT-98N3-CGX8-03KN-00008-00&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=1f848429-ce66-4fb7-88d8-6b0fbd75e1af
https://cdola.colorado.gov/community-development-planning/strong-communities
https://planningforhazards.com/sites/planningforhazards.com/files/document/pdf/Final_Planning.for_.Hazards_Jan2020.pdf
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=c5703ef4-9d51-4055-ba92-56664df6e95e&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A65S8-0XF3-CGX8-03DF-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234176&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=8s65kkk&earg=sr0&prid=66719c03-2865-4e4f-b0ea-c033a04db4ef
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=99659c78-84e1-43ee-9d14-f5357a40ed66&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A65RT-98N3-CGX8-03KN-00008-00&pdcontentcomponentid=234176&pdteaserkey=sr0&pditab=allpods&ecomp=8s65kkk&earg=sr0&prid=319ac84c-426c-4b97-9d0d-0a171c906bb6
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=e4b0e1de-648f-4bb2-9e68-36850036bfc7&nodeid=ABGAAGAABAACAAG&nodepath=%2FROOT%2FABG%2FABGAAG%2FABGAAGAAB%2FABGAAGAABAAC%2FABGAAGAABAACAAG&level=5&haschildren=&populated=false&title=30-28-106.+Adoption+of+master+plan+-+contents.&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A65RT-9463-CGX8-03KB-00008-00&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=3a20e627-8a94-4265-a17b-753d5512a73a
https://resilientwest.org/2018/growing-water-smart-self-assessment/
https://resilientwest.org/2018/growing-water-smart-self-assessment/
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=d28f316c-b3f4-4a7a-a222-c72c8b1497e3&nodeid=ABHAAEAABAABAAF&nodepath=%2FROOT%2FABH%2FABHAAE%2FABHAAEAAB%2FABHAAEAABAAB%2FABHAAEAABAABAAF&level=5&haschildren=&populated=false&title=31-12-105.+Limitations.&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fstatutes-legislation%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A61P5-WX51-DYDC-J3YB-00008-00&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=3a20e627-8a94-4265-a17b-753d5512a73a
https://advance.lexis.com/container/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=26049e24-419a-4fd7-aed7-63e5e637c48a&pdtocsearchterm=county+master+plan&pdtocsearchoption=docsonly&pdsearchterms=&pdtypeofsearch=TOCSearchDoc&pdfilterstring=MTA5MTE5OQ&pdsearchdisplaytext=Colorado+Revised+Statutes+Annotated&pdcontextvalue=statutes-legislation&pdtocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Ftableofcontents%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A62D6-BVG3-CH1B-T3RY-00008-00&pdbcts=1675898213554&config=00JABjZjIwNTg2Ny1mODZiLTQzMjktODNiZS0wNzRjYmEzYTYwMTQKAFBvZENhdGFsb2dK8a3hn8VjifVYklWEMhJ6&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=bba1cebf-0faf-44d3-8d75-4cef0b97cd76
https://advance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=8ec3a0f9-2a3b-449f-ad9e-ed8dc06e6c7a&nodeid=ABHAAFAAFAACAAH&nodepath=%2fROOT%2fABH%2fABHAAF%2fABHAAFAAF%2fABHAAFAAFAAC%2fABHAAFAAFAACAAH&level=5&haschildren=&populated=false&title=31-23-206.+Master+plan.&config=014FJAAyNGJkY2Y4Zi1mNjgyLTRkN2YtYmE4OS03NTYzNzYzOTg0OGEKAFBvZENhdGFsb2d592qv2Kywlf8caKqYROP5&pddocfullpath=%2fshared%2fdocument%2fstatutes-legislation%2furn%3acontentItem%3a65RT-98N3-CGX8-03KN-00008-00&ecomp=8gf59kk&prid=1f848429-ce66-4fb7-88d8-6b0fbd75e1af
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● The new facility, addition, or renovation project contains 5,000 or more gross square feet (NOTE: this includes 
all phases of project work, e.g., if one phase covers 3,000 square feet and another covers 2,000 square feet 
then each phase must comply, however, square footage not conditioned for human occupancy, such as an 
equipment shed, is excluded); and 

● The building includes or will include an HVAC system; and 
● Only in the case of a renovation project, the cost of the renovation exceeds 25% of the current value of the 

property. 
 
Projects that meet the above criteria are required to complete and submit the DOLA checklist. Please visit DOLA’s 
HPCP web page at High Performance Certification or contact your DOLA Regional Manager. 
 
a. HPCP applicability * 
Is the applicant seeking 25% or more of state funds (from any/all state funding sources and in aggregate across all 
project phases, if applicable)? Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

a.1 If yes, complete the remainder of this section.  
a.2 If no, the project does not meet the HPCP requirements and the DOLA checklist does not need to be 
completed and proceed to Section M. 

 
b. HVAC details   
Please select the type of HVAC system for this project. 
Select from a dropdown menu (N/A, HVAC upgrade, new HVAC system). 
 
c. Project type  
Please select the type of construction project. 
Select from a dropdown menu (new construction, renovation, new construction & renovation, N/A). 
 

c.1 What is the square footage of the building?  
Please indicate the square footage of the building; if an addition is being added, please indicate the square 
footage of the addition separately.   
(200 character limit) 

 
d. For renovation projects only, does the cost exceed 25% of the current value of the property? * 
Select from the drop down list. 
 

d.1. What is the current property value? 
Current property value is determined on the assessed or appraised value.  
 
d.2 What is the total project cost for the renovations?  
 

e. Does this project meet the HPCP criteria? 
If you answered “yes” to questions a and b, then your project likely meets the HPCP applicability criteria and you must 
complete the HPCP registration form and preliminary checklist and upload below. (See DOLA’s HPCP web page for 
registration and checklist form.) 
 

e.1 HPCP registration form and checklist 
Please upload the HPCP registration and checklist form in an Excel format. 

 
 

f. Third party verification 
Have you included any costs in the budget for this grant application for third party verification to comply with the High 
Performance Certification Program? 
Select from a dropdown menu. 

 
f.1 Third party verification cost 
If you answered yes above, please specify the estimated cost for third participation verification/certification.  

 
f.2 Third party verification resources 
Will you need assistance locating resources, third party consultants, or technical assistance for HPCP third 
party verification requirements, preparing cost estimates, or otherwise complying with the HPCP?  
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

f.2.i Third party verification resources required 
If you answered yes above, please describe the type of resource identification assistance you need. 
(500 character limit) 

 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vDXzWMurj6uCK6tyYfnUf4w8E3PkyAYk/view?,authuser=0
https://cdola.colorado.gov/community-development-planning/high-performance-certification-program
https://dlg.colorado.gov/high-performance-certification-program-hpcp


Cycle 24-11 EIAF Application  

  

9 
 

M. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CURRENT YEAR) & BUDGET 
Please download and complete an Applicant Financials & Budget Template with the lead agency information as well as 
any co-applicants on this application. The Applicant Financials Template is on the DOLA website under Forms and 
Resources tab at https://cdola.colorado.gov/funding-programs/energy/mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf.  
 
NOTE: Local governments must be in compliance with filing annual budgets, elections, annual audited financial 
statements, and other statutory requirements at the time of application.  
 
a. Financial Information Upload 
Please upload the completed Project Financials & Budget in an Excel format and name it: <Organization>Financials.xls.  
Example: “LincolnCountyFinancials.xls” * 

 
 

N. COMPLIANCE OF STATE LAWS, REGULATIONS AND DIRECTIVES 
a. Certify compliance * 
By submitting this application, we do hereby certify that we are in compliance with all State of Colorado laws, 
regulations and directives. 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
b. If no, please explain 
(500 character limit) 
 
 
O. TABOR COMPLIANCE 
a. Voter authorization * 
Does the applicant jurisdiction have voter authorization to receive and expend state grants without regard to TABOR 
spending limitations? 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 

a.1 If yes, please explain 
(500 character limit) 
 
a.2  If no, please respond below 
If no, would receipt of these grant funds, if awarded, result in the local government exceeding revenue 
limitations, prompting a refund? 
Select from a dropdown menu 
 

b. Affirm Local Government Attorney has confirmed this TABOR statement * 
Select from a dropdown menu. 
 
 
P. OFFICIAL ACTION 
a. Date of official Board, Council or Commission action * 
Enter the date that this application was approved for submission to DOLA by the Board, Council or Commission. 
 

a.1 Enter Date 
 
 
APPLICATION FOOTNOTE 
Political subdivisions of the State of Colorado (local governments) and regional Councils of Governments are eligible to 
apply for grants or loans through this program. Local governments must be in compliance with all laws and provisions 
governing their operations as well as in compliance with all Department of Local Affairs programs prior to receiving an 
award. 

https://cdola.colorado.gov/funding-programs/energy/mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
https://cdola.colorado.gov/funding-programs/energy/mineral-impact-assistance-fund-grant-eiaf
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING:
June-24

01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04
Finance General Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public
Business Fund Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health

   Balance JE's           Description Date 01 11900 01 11102 01 11103 01 11105 01 11106 02 11900 03 11900 04 11900

-                                   406056, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 6/30/2024 (24,542.67)     (384.16)        
-                                   406057, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6/30/2024 46,017.53       (9,545.84)        (5,166.67)     
-                                   406058, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024 (11,532.15)     (1,675.75)        (22.08)          (22.08)          
-                                   406059, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024 (3,880.82)       (390.83)           (637.50)        (825.00)        
-                                   406060, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024 (22,646.93)     (1,783.33)        (2,279.17)     (4,632.92)     

-                                   403769, CFMS MARCH 3/31/2024 30,821.73       (30,821.73)    
-                                   401946, TRANSFER TO HOUSING 1/31/2024 1,000,000.00  
-                                   401947, CORRECT HOUSING TRANSFER 1/31/2024 (100,000.00)    
-                                   403771, DHS ATTORNEY TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024 22,992.22       (22,992.22)    
-                                   403772, DHS ACCOUNTING TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024 1,798.65        (1,798.65)     
-                                   406106, TRANSFER POSTAGE CHG TO PUBLIC WORKS 6/30/2024 199.04           
-                                   405666, RECLASS REVENUE TO FUND 43 FROM FUND 01 5/31/2024 (102,033.38)    
-                                   406111, WEED RENT TO AIRPORT JUN 6/30/2024 (765.00)          
-                                   406136, MEDCHKSJUN 6/30/2024 (5,956.52)       
-                                   406253, DHS ACCTG 6/30/2024 2,858.99        (2,858.99)     
-                                   406254, DHS ATTY 6/30/2024 28,728.06       (28,728.06)    
-                                   406257, COPIES BLACK JUN2024 6/30/2024 (452.44)          (2.52)               (16.20)          (5.84)            
-                                   406258, COPIES COLOR JUN2024 6/30/2024 (1,089.72)       (1.98)               (15.66)          (18.18)          
-                                   406259, POSTAGE USE JUNE 2024 6/30/2024 (1,211.96)       
-                                   406264, LANDFILL ALLOCATION JUNE 6/30/2024
-                                   406267, RECORD BERKLEY MED STOP LOSS 6/30/2024
-                                   406268, PH PHOTOCOPY JUNE 6/30/2024 (32.00)            (75.56)          
-                                   403777, MATERIAL USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024 (824.23)           
-                                   404815, MATERIAL USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024 (12,226.71)       
-                                   403778, EQUIPMENT USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024 (241.00)          (154,107.93)     
-                                   404816, EQUIPMENT USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024 (49.00)            (104,327.49)     
-                                   406273, RECLASS JUNE 24 PAYROLL 6/30/2024 (1,050.94)     1,050.94       
-                                   406437, CASH TRANSFER 6/30/2024 (133,433.08)    107,961.46   
-                                   
-                                   
-                                   
-                                   406442, REVENUE CLEARING JUNE 24 6/30/2024 157,953.53     (4,739,217.93)   2,254,982.99   148,522.68   107,637.64   
-                                   AP, AP CLEARING June 6/30/2024 (740,558.09)    (234,586.87)     (16,735.44)    (85,110.34)    
-                                   GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES (n/a)
-                                   406265, Payroll Import June 24 6/30/2024 547,014.39     (220,540.65)     (165,260.74)  (135,202.81)  
-                                   NET PAYROLL TRANSFER June (322,675.03)    
-                                        TOTALS 367,284.35     -              -              -              (4,739,217.93)   1,514,968.86   (125,078.86)  (14,409.36)    



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING:
June-24

Finance
Business

JE's           Description Date

406056, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 6/30/2024
406057, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6/30/2024
406058, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406059, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406060, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024

403769, CFMS MARCH 3/31/2024
401946, TRANSFER TO HOUSING 1/31/2024
401947, CORRECT HOUSING TRANSFER 1/31/2024
403771, DHS ATTORNEY TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
403772, DHS ACCOUNTING TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
406106, TRANSFER POSTAGE CHG TO PUBLIC WORKS 6/30/2024
405666, RECLASS REVENUE TO FUND 43 FROM FUND 01 5/31/2024
406111, WEED RENT TO AIRPORT JUN 6/30/2024
406136, MEDCHKSJUN 6/30/2024
406253, DHS ACCTG 6/30/2024
406254, DHS ATTY 6/30/2024
406257, COPIES BLACK JUN2024 6/30/2024
406258, COPIES COLOR JUN2024 6/30/2024
406259, POSTAGE USE JUNE 2024 6/30/2024
406264, LANDFILL ALLOCATION JUNE 6/30/2024
406267, RECORD BERKLEY MED STOP LOSS 6/30/2024
406268, PH PHOTOCOPY JUNE 6/30/2024
403777, MATERIAL USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404815, MATERIAL USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
403778, EQUIPMENT USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404816, EQUIPMENT USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
406273, RECLASS JUNE 24 PAYROLL 6/30/2024
406437, CASH TRANSFER 6/30/2024

406442, REVENUE CLEARING JUNE 24 6/30/2024
AP, AP CLEARING June 6/30/2024
GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES (n/a)

406265, Payroll Import June 24 6/30/2024
NET PAYROLL TRANSFER June 
     TOTALS

07 08 08 08 10 10 12 13 30 32
Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage

Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse
07 11900 08 11900 08 11101 08 11102 10 11900 10 11101 12 11900 13 11900 30 11900 32 11900

(1,394.29)          
(4,635.00)          1,675.00       

(22.08)               
(308.33)             

(1,608.33)          

765.00              

(27.04)               
(78.66)               

11,713.01     

26,960.76     1,145,122.93     305,442.02     72,968.94     
(263,634.19)       (17,441.90)    (2,027.25)     

(82,964.03)         

26,960.76     -                 -              -              791,215.98        -              305,442.02     72,968.94     (15,766.90)    9,685.76       



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING:
June-24

Finance
Business

JE's           Description Date

406056, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 6/30/2024
406057, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6/30/2024
406058, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406059, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406060, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024

403769, CFMS MARCH 3/31/2024
401946, TRANSFER TO HOUSING 1/31/2024
401947, CORRECT HOUSING TRANSFER 1/31/2024
403771, DHS ATTORNEY TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
403772, DHS ACCOUNTING TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
406106, TRANSFER POSTAGE CHG TO PUBLIC WORKS 6/30/2024
405666, RECLASS REVENUE TO FUND 43 FROM FUND 01 5/31/2024
406111, WEED RENT TO AIRPORT JUN 6/30/2024
406136, MEDCHKSJUN 6/30/2024
406253, DHS ACCTG 6/30/2024
406254, DHS ATTY 6/30/2024
406257, COPIES BLACK JUN2024 6/30/2024
406258, COPIES COLOR JUN2024 6/30/2024
406259, POSTAGE USE JUNE 2024 6/30/2024
406264, LANDFILL ALLOCATION JUNE 6/30/2024
406267, RECORD BERKLEY MED STOP LOSS 6/30/2024
406268, PH PHOTOCOPY JUNE 6/30/2024
403777, MATERIAL USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404815, MATERIAL USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
403778, EQUIPMENT USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404816, EQUIPMENT USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
406273, RECLASS JUNE 24 PAYROLL 6/30/2024
406437, CASH TRANSFER 6/30/2024

406442, REVENUE CLEARING JUNE 24 6/30/2024
AP, AP CLEARING June 6/30/2024
GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES (n/a)

406265, Payroll Import June 24 6/30/2024
NET PAYROLL TRANSFER June 
     TOTALS

34 43 50 50 51 51 52 52 52 70 70
Risk Capital Sewer Sewer Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Hsg Auth

Management  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Deposits
34 11900 43 11900 50 11900 50 11101 51 11900 51 11101 52 11900 52 11101 52 11102 70 11900 70 11101

(386.28)        (1,456.45)     (16,237.15)    
(3,749.58)     2,416.66       (5,538.54)     (916.67)        

(661.50)        
(37.50)          

(350.00)        (445.83)        

100,000.00   

(199.04)        
102,033.38   

(47,126.40)    7,388.14       28,025.25     

(1,066.00)     
(3,806.05)     

(201.22)        (4,812.73)     

25,471.62     

14,155.27     
(72,786.81)    (375.46)        (5,079.53)     (26,787.16)    (31,141.73)    (436,658.81)  

(4,133.80)     (15,621.19)    (57,939.73)    

(47,315.19)    101,657.92   (13,349.19)    -              (42,859.90)    -              (153,996.39)  7,388.14       28,025.25     (337,575.48)  -              



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING:
June-24

Finance
Business

JE's           Description Date

406056, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 6/30/2024
406057, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6/30/2024
406058, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406059, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406060, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024

403769, CFMS MARCH 3/31/2024
401946, TRANSFER TO HOUSING 1/31/2024
401947, CORRECT HOUSING TRANSFER 1/31/2024
403771, DHS ATTORNEY TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
403772, DHS ACCOUNTING TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
406106, TRANSFER POSTAGE CHG TO PUBLIC WORKS 6/30/2024
405666, RECLASS REVENUE TO FUND 43 FROM FUND 01 5/31/2024
406111, WEED RENT TO AIRPORT JUN 6/30/2024
406136, MEDCHKSJUN 6/30/2024
406253, DHS ACCTG 6/30/2024
406254, DHS ATTY 6/30/2024
406257, COPIES BLACK JUN2024 6/30/2024
406258, COPIES COLOR JUN2024 6/30/2024
406259, POSTAGE USE JUNE 2024 6/30/2024
406264, LANDFILL ALLOCATION JUNE 6/30/2024
406267, RECORD BERKLEY MED STOP LOSS 6/30/2024
406268, PH PHOTOCOPY JUNE 6/30/2024
403777, MATERIAL USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404815, MATERIAL USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
403778, EQUIPMENT USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404816, EQUIPMENT USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
406273, RECLASS JUNE 24 PAYROLL 6/30/2024
406437, CASH TRANSFER 6/30/2024

406442, REVENUE CLEARING JUNE 24 6/30/2024
AP, AP CLEARING June 6/30/2024
GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES (n/a)

406265, Payroll Import June 24 6/30/2024
NET PAYROLL TRANSFER June 
     TOTALS

71 71 72 80 82 90 90 91 92 93
Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public

Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance Clearing District Authority Trustee
71 11900 71 11101 72 11900 80 11900 82 11900 90 11900 90 11101 91 11900 92 11900 93 11900

44,557.25     (156.25)        
(8,108.76)     (7,638.02)     (3,708.44)         (1,101.67)        

13,935.64     
(37.50)          6,154.98       (37.50)          

(595.83)        34,538.17     (195.83)        

(1,000,000.00)   

(186,781.13)  192,737.65   

504.04         
1,204.56       (0.36)            
1,211.96       

116,340.71   (116,340.71)  
107.56         

824.23         
13,292.71     

158,154.98   
109,390.44   

8,826.00       93,182.81        403,462.36     
(124,370.44)  (19,929.70)    (65,296.91)    (247,800.00)     (697,720.32)    

(832.86)        (69,719.35)    (44,834.11)    254,004.85   (3,969.97)     

7,993.14       -              -              123,387.73   (14,901.17)    118,267.52   76,396.94     (1,158,325.63)   (295,359.63)    (4,203.66)     



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING:
June-24

Finance
Business

JE's           Description Date

406056, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 6/30/2024
406057, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6/30/2024
406058, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406059, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024
406060, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 6/30/2024

403769, CFMS MARCH 3/31/2024
401946, TRANSFER TO HOUSING 1/31/2024
401947, CORRECT HOUSING TRANSFER 1/31/2024
403771, DHS ATTORNEY TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
403772, DHS ACCOUNTING TIME 1ST QTR 3/31/2024
406106, TRANSFER POSTAGE CHG TO PUBLIC WORKS 6/30/2024
405666, RECLASS REVENUE TO FUND 43 FROM FUND 01 5/31/2024
406111, WEED RENT TO AIRPORT JUN 6/30/2024
406136, MEDCHKSJUN 6/30/2024
406253, DHS ACCTG 6/30/2024
406254, DHS ATTY 6/30/2024
406257, COPIES BLACK JUN2024 6/30/2024
406258, COPIES COLOR JUN2024 6/30/2024
406259, POSTAGE USE JUNE 2024 6/30/2024
406264, LANDFILL ALLOCATION JUNE 6/30/2024
406267, RECORD BERKLEY MED STOP LOSS 6/30/2024
406268, PH PHOTOCOPY JUNE 6/30/2024
403777, MATERIAL USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404815, MATERIAL USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
403778, EQUIPMENT USAGE MARCH 3/31/2024
404816, EQUIPMENT USAGE APRIL 4/30/2024
406273, RECLASS JUNE 24 PAYROLL 6/30/2024
406437, CASH TRANSFER 6/30/2024

406442, REVENUE CLEARING JUNE 24 6/30/2024
AP, AP CLEARING June 6/30/2024
GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES (n/a)

406265, Payroll Import June 24 6/30/2024
NET PAYROLL TRANSFER June 
     TOTALS

95 95
Accounts Pay Payroll

Clearing Clearing
95 11121 95 11122

3,088,040.95    

322,675.03      
3,088,040.95    322,675.03      
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Gunnison County, Colorado
Total Taxable Sales 
For the Year Ended 12/31/2024

Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
City of Gunnison 18,333,426 17,796,748 18,151,279 15,478,567 18,973,287 88,733,307
Crested Butte 13,813,046 14,930,455 16,113,900 5,365,049 7,141,115 57,363,565
Mt. Crested Butte 7,828,497 9,476,570 8,877,375 1,740,035 2,445,582 30,368,059
Marble 123,756 56,991 83,491 40,812 218,209 523,259
Pitkin 89,194 50,628 59,135 115,088 84,932 398,977
Unincorporated 17,048,736 17,797,910 18,201,993 15,483,778 18,395,931 86,928,348
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 57,236,655 60,109,302 61,487,173 38,223,329 47,259,056 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 264,315,515

  Computed 1% Sales Tax 572,366.55 601,093.02 614,871.73 382,233.29 472,590.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,643,155

% Incr(Decr) of 2024 over 2023 2.66% 2.83% -6.31% -2.06% 4.41%

Gunnison County, Colorado
Total Taxable Sales 
For the Year Ended 12/31/2023

Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
City of Gunnison 17,862,988 18,321,543 19,691,239 16,061,087 18,892,531 24,906,638 28,787,334 30,054,958 23,838,013 20,402,752 18,155,631 20,581,787 257,556,501
Crested Butte 15,075,290 15,248,551 17,712,670 6,217,119 8,538,003 14,222,157 23,021,002 17,145,443 14,468,793 9,644,189 8,345,103 14,906,740 164,545,060
Mt. Crested Butte 8,468,197 10,268,039 10,841,913 2,300,815 1,762,104 3,475,304 8,054,444 4,954,151 3,394,676 2,339,764 2,237,863 6,985,254 65,082,524
Marble 131,754 67,728 87,331 79,408 243,675 386,138 639,387 421,545 584,264 329,568 72,912 92,606 3,136,316
Pitkin 55,308 42,949 45,531 65,200 94,704 339,388 592,807 306,519 273,533 123,238 230,205 71,707 2,241,089
Unincorporated 14,162,533 14,506,071 17,251,665 14,303,145 15,729,974 20,795,994 24,961,795 25,812,830 26,587,137 19,479,397 18,311,671 21,008,929 232,911,141
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 55,756,070 58,454,881 65,630,349 39,026,774 45,260,991 64,125,619 86,056,769 78,695,446 69,146,416 52,318,908 47,353,385 63,647,023 725,472,631

  Computed 1% Sales Tax 557,560.70 584,548.81 656,303.49 390,267.74 452,609.91 641,256.19 860,567.69 786,954.46 691,464.16 523,189.08 473,533.85 636,470.23 7,254,726

% Incr(Decr) of 2023 over 2022 7.68% 9.17% 3.44% -0.66% 1.04% -5.60% 11.60% 4.70% 4.91% 2.39% 4.03% 2.47% 3.98%

Gunnison County, Colorado
Total Taxable Sales 
For the Year Ended 12/31/2022

Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
City of Gunnison 18,967,548 18,062,071 20,438,936 17,890,614 20,669,031 25,796,768 28,196,350 31,629,842 24,126,432 20,457,915 18,124,629 20,960,481 265,320,617
Crested Butte 14,992,677 16,681,498 17,221,472 7,933,378 8,726,989 15,911,249 20,921,043 18,437,867 17,020,353 10,727,318 8,543,383 14,679,374 171,796,601
Mt. Crested Butte 6,535,099 8,287,717 12,249,117 2,144,364 1,548,296 4,216,835 6,653,868 4,611,501 4,234,447 2,374,698 2,875,744 8,304,071 64,035,757
Marble 102,381 141,319 148,498 113,763 262,147 534,477 468,330 450,330 565,280 390,700 121,001 223,421 3,521,647
Pitkin 16,078 57,347 54,260 93,995 64,328 160,633 481,740 328,952 236,439 48,859 58,230 35,113 1,635,974
Unincorporated 11,167,071 10,312,892 13,338,354 11,108,839 13,524,789 21,307,219 20,393,061 19,704,387 19,725,170 17,099,249 15,795,244 17,912,969 191,389,244
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 51,780,854 53,542,844 63,450,637 39,284,953 44,795,580 67,927,181 77,114,392 75,162,879 65,908,121 51,098,739 45,518,231 62,115,429 697,699,840

  Computed 1% Sales Tax 517,808.54 535,428.44 634,506.37 392,849.53 447,955.80 679,271.81 771,143.92 751,628.79 659,081.21 510,987.39 455,182.31 621,154.29 6,976,998

% Incr(Decr) of 2022 over 2021 22.44% 16.01% 22.41% 10.51% 11.23% 12.32% 9.24% 20.70% 2.88% 8.58% 7.44% 11.76% 12.80%



GUNNISON COUNTY ONLY
SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS

Budgeted Sales Tax 
Revenue

And % YTD Actual / TTL 
Budgeted

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date
2024 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 345,783.95$    363,893.06$    372,802.83$    242,892.53$    302,631.94$    1,628,004.32$      1,628,004.32$      4,207,000.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.42% 6.98% ‐4.35% 0.37% 7.97% 3.23% 38.70%

2023 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 324,932.02$    340,143.76$    389,749.07$    241,988.60$    280,293.83$    399,947.07$    530,431.82$         497,880.38$    454,006.77$    334,330.53$    303,664.28$    398,618.76$    4,495,986.86$      1,577,107.27$      3,940,000.00$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 10.94% 14.37% 7.64% 5.16% 3.91% ‐5.74% 13.91% 10.04% 11.74% 4.76% 6.66% 5.38% 8.60% 40.03%
2022 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 292,877.63$    297,416.68$    362,082.96$    230,106.96$    269,739.85$    424,310.00$    465,675.27$         452,474.33$    406,304.46$    319,127.94$    284,705.38$    378,279.99$    4,183,101.45$      1,452,224.08$      3,406,600.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) 25.29% 15.33% 24.83% 15.44% 15.78% 17.74% 13.57% 24.06% 9.13% 16.78% 13.59% 15.90% 19.62% 42.63%

2021 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 233,764.43$    257,877.27$    290,061.24$    199,331.52$    232,967.59$    360,365.64$    410,033.18$         364,717.53$    372,329.35$    273,280.66$    250,647.04$    326,388.65$    3,571,764.10$      1,214,002.05$      3,406,600.00$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 10.45% 19.35% 71.68% 39.31% 36.67% 43.26% 22.38% 19.85% 14.40% 14.65% 22.07% 9.15% 33.38% 35.64%
2020 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 211,645.49$    216,060.62$    168,955.20$    143,088.55$    170,460.34$    251,543.96$    335,046.12$         304,308.97$    325,464.58$    238,366.46$    205,331.59$    299,015.41$    2,869,287.29$      910,210.20$         2,364,672.12$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) 24.45% 29.42% ‐3.86% 8.26% 19.46% 6.12% 6.06% 11.54% 31.38% 18.14% 14.22% 14.84% 15.56% 38.49%

2019 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 170,067.96$    166,941.31$    175,741.46$    132,172.13$    142,697.59$    237,026.29$    315,888.42$         272,815.87$    247,730.77$    201,759.56$    179,763.86$    260,373.24$    2,502,978.46$      787,620.45$         2,110,144.44$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.96% 12.89% 4.28% 9.95% ‐0.24% 10.74% 11.84% 16.86% ‐10.43% 26.89% 43.45% 33.69% 6.63% 37.33%
2018 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$    147,877.26$    168,534.55$    120,215.15$    143,035.31$    214,044.30$    282,456.83$         233,447.74$    276,580.27$    159,001.17$    125,310.95$    194,759.60$    2,224,261.28$      738,660.42$         1,924,050.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% ‐3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% ‐2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 9.69% 38.39%

2017 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$    147,046.94$    175,494.85$    96,225.07$      115,278.76$    183,923.35$    225,051.99$         239,240.43$    200,934.31$    141,366.34$    116,835.75$    182,355.98$    1,963,145.82$      673,437.67$         1,838,400.00$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% ‐9.78% 11.44% ‐7.80% 5.38% 1.77% ‐4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 2.13% 36.63%
2016 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$    162,978.56$    157,480.34$    104,370.28$    109,392.20$    180,729.23$    236,844.80$         228,536.23$    188,023.92$    120,347.56$    95,627.52$      172,116.30$    1,881,604.24$      659,378.68$         1,838,000.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) ‐1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% ‐4.53% 6.42% ‐4.80% 4.24% 11.54% 35.87%

2015 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$    125,794.53$    150,379.22$    85,651.79$      102,663.54$    165,070.67$    230,768.25$         195,967.70$    196,937.46$    113,087.50$    100,454.29$    165,122.68$    1,758,576.30$      591,167.75$         1,590,000.00$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 9.91% 37.18%
2014 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 111,193.82$    111,264.35$    135,936.02$    79,959.58$      99,519.75$      148,591.26$    217,271.71$         182,557.86$    181,452.74$    107,834.56$    96,183.39$      151,915.60$    1,623,680.64$      537,873.52$         1,472,000.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% ‐0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 4.55% 36.54%

2013 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 110,323.53$    106,514.20$    130,684.01$    75,428.71$      91,528.08$      141,300.06$    202,862.92$         166,649.18$    147,508.85$    108,616.50$    90,259.56$      138,427.93$    1,510,103.53$      514,478.53$         1,425,560.00$          

% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% ‐3.76% 12.39% ‐3.09% ‐2.68% ‐2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 4.61% 36.09%
2012 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 92,940.69$      110,678.57$    116,280.84$    77,835.01$      94,048.48$      145,374.41$    181,344.11$         141,276.47$    132,636.58$    96,095.54$      88,302.36$      131,131.54$    1,407,944.60$      491,783.59$         1,329,266.00$          
% Change over previous year (monthly) ‐5.63% 11.73% ‐2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% ‐10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% ‐7.50% 4.77% 37.00%

2011 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 98,483.50$      99,062.88$      119,211.37$    71,571.55$      81,077.59$      119,386.11$    177,639.68$         157,047.23$    131,749.00$    91,514.44$      85,637.00$      141,760.78$    1,374,141.13$      469,406.89$         1,314,611.00$          
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ALMONT
CRESTED 

BUTTE GUNNISON MARBLE
MT. CRESTED 

BUTTE OHIO CITY PARLIN PITKIN POWDERHORN REM OF CNTY SOMERSET TINCUP Grand Total
Amusement & Entertainment 143.18           1,965.60        6,089.81        -                 9,633.71        -                 -                 0.25               -                 1,251.16        0.39               -                 19,084.10      
Bldg Material & Trades -                 16,760.56      34,246.73      30.99             654.22           5.88               -                 8.45               -                 10,057.11      1,118.03        -                 62,881.97      
Clothing Stores -                 2,287.82        1,465.98        3.35               106.29           -                 -                 1.16               -                 314.14           -                 -                 4,178.74        
Department Stores -                 -                 15,660.80      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 15,660.80      
Furniture & Appliance Stores -                 2,561.56        2,428.96        59.74             109.02           -                 -                 52.24             -                 1,702.90        1.74               -                 6,916.16        
Grocery Stores -                 8,052.35        43,834.52      -                 1.36               -                 -                 -                 -                 117.97           -                 -                 52,006.20      
Lodging 1,929.00        3,187.27        10,555.89      334.27           8,518.40        6.29               -                 199.76           354.93           6,764.22        8.44               -                 31,858.47      
Manufacturing -                 2,754.10        1,493.65        39.53             456.08           1.06               -                 0.39               -                 1,703.14        2,273.75        -                 8,721.70        
Marijuana -                 1,191.15        3,082.28        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 4,273.43        
Miscellaneous Services 1,302.77        4,477.66        9,477.97        38.07             823.48           3.87               -                 212.03           -                 12,523.04      2,450.87        -                 31,309.76      
Online Sales -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 114,036.45    -                 -                 114,036.45    
Ranching & Agriculture -                 -                 268.50           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 268.50           
Specialty Shops 0.56               4,058.83        11,656.26      17.66             157.68           2.45               -                 13.44             0.45               6,716.62        1,149.88        15.51             23,789.34      
Utilities 1,067.77        3,468.82        5,189.41        146.78           3,898.16        203.13           1.12               191.62           -                 10,088.70      263.45           -                 24,518.96      
Vehicle Sales, Parts & Services -                 846.24           10,920.92      17.71             16.04             1.53               -                 83.07             0.84               3,275.87        60.26             -                 15,222.48      
Restaurant, Bars & Liquor Stores -                 19,154.89      28,086.27      1,493.99        81.38             -                 -                 17.54             -                 1,439.93        -                 -                 50,274.00      
Gas & Convenience Stores 2.47               644.30           5,274.92        -                 -                 -                 -                 69.37             -                 480.96           1,117.48        -                 7,589.50        
Grand Total 4,445.75        71,411.15      189,732.87    2,182.09        24,455.82      224.21           1.12               849.32           356.22           170,472.21    8,444.29        15.51             472,590.56    

Taxes by Industry and 
Jurisdiction

May 2024



COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2024

Current Month Net Collection 302,223.00        459,681.85        483,880.95           93,482.00           128,750.00       
Marble Only Collections 233.00                    495.00                    1,071.00                    378.00                     1,125.00                
Non Marble Collections 301,990.00            459,186.85            482,809.95                93,104.00               127,625.00           

Interest Credit 98.00                  339.00                2.00                       34.00                  42.00                 
Program Cost 454.95                818.84                664.34                   608.05                430.22               

Current Total Distribution 302,775.95$      460,839.69$      484,547.29$         94,124.05$        129,222.22$      ‐$                       ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                        ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                      1,471,509.20$        1,471,509.20$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) ‐5.02% 40.64% 11.88% ‐2.64% 3.81%

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2023

Current Month Net Collection 318,489.00        327,208.00        432,664.00           96,286.00           124,021.56        302,137.15           498,398.00       356,485.00       452,768.00            217,535.00       126,389.00       344,122.00         
Marble Only Collections 584.00                    (362.00)                   926.00                        318.00                     600.00                    2,512.00                    2,919.00                1,950.00               5,775.00                     1,270.00                564.00                    1,397.00                   
Non Marble Collections 317,905.00            327,570.00            431,738.00                95,968.00               123,421.56            299,625.15               495,479.00            354,535.00           446,993.00                 216,265.00           125,825.00            342,725.00              

Interest Credit (12.00)                33.00                  3.00                       2.00                     20.00                  20.00                     2.00                    58.00                 2.00                        835.00               100.00               85.00                   
Program Cost 297.21                423.69                445.61                   385.57                443.27                (9,892.82)              64.59                 830.24              725.82                   978.84               557.45               326.12                 

Current Total Distribution 318,774.21$      327,664.69$      433,112.61$         96,673.57$        124,484.83$      292,264.33$        498,464.59$     357,373.24$    453,495.82$         219,348.84$     127,046.45$     344,533.12$        3,593,236.30$        1,300,709.91$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) ‐2.64% ‐3.44% ‐13.46% ‐11.88% ‐10.70% ‐10.76% ‐7.64% ‐6.67% ‐3.44% ‐2.45% ‐1.86% ‐1.38% ‐1.38%

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2022

Current Month Net Collection 327,256.87        341,717.00        577,721.00           87,056.10           121,610.00        339,371.96           479,361.88       358,736.24       381,448.90            193,738.00       109,755.00       332,544.60         
Interest Credit 35.00                  199.00                11.00                     ‐                       1.00                    14.00                     0.43                    64.00                 10.00                      193.00               31.00                 358.00                 
Program Cost 142.12                151.65                226.31                   233.30                283.10                (11,062.93)           ‐                      680.39              473.44                   531.90               308.52               144.32                 

Current Total Distribution 327,433.99$      342,067.65$      577,958.31$         87,289.40$        121,894.10$      328,323.03$        479,362.31$     359,480.63$    381,932.34$         194,462.90$     110,094.52$     333,046.92$        3,643,346.10$        1,456,643.45$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.01% 15.91% 27.14% 24.01% 22.46% 14.20% 10.90% 8.92% 5.85% 6.32% 4.94% 4.39% 4.39%

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2021

Current Month Net Collection 255,042.00        321,507.97        403,453.78           95,007.06           112,838.00        382,996.00           477,760.19       366,672.97       430,405.84            169,882.50       144,361.00       335,304.63         
Interest Credit 600.00                132.01                15.41                     (2.15)                   69.00                  1,499.00               883.00               259.98              236.00                   13.00                 67.00                 241.00                 
Program Cost 151.86                162.18                122.38                   156.13                212.09                (11,000.42)           159.94               211.39              203.26                   194.87               113.99               66.65                   

Current Total Distribution 255,793.86$      321,802.16$      403,591.57$         95,161.04$        113,119.09$      373,494.58$        478,803.13$     367,144.34$    430,845.10$         170,090.37$     144,541.99$     335,612.28$        3,489,999.51$        1,189,467.72$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 32.88% 40.50% 64.94% 60.58% 70.92% 78.01% 65.77% 56.82% 49.45% 46.60% 46.37% 43.19% 43.19%

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2020

Current Month Net Collection 192,337.20        217,689.00        183,515.22           56,203.66           30,274.48          188,258.70           358,038.00       304,201.02       363,812.00            152,657.98       101,914.10       282,110.00         
Interest Credit 15.00                  698.00                44.48                     19,104.76           (4,667.50)           (177.60)                 247.00               30.00                 17.00                      26.00                 1.00                    27.00                   
Program Cost 147.97                216.53                198.04                   107.88                44.20                  (5,983.34)              (4,596.45)          190.91              176.62                   216.70               118.97               60.01                   

Current Total Distribution 192,500.17$      218,603.53$      183,757.74$         75,416.30$        25,651.18$        182,097.76$        353,688.55$     304,421.93$    364,005.62$         152,900.68$     102,034.07$     282,197.01$        2,437,274.54$        695,928.92$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 5.75% 14.23% 4.43% ‐0.06% ‐6.11% ‐7.23% ‐1.96% 1.44% 6.08% 8.70% 9.33% 11.38% 11.38%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2019

Current Month Net Collection 181,759.69        177,578.30        209,047.39           100,724.00        70,191.13          207,441.00           309,188.00       257,693.50       276,461.20            96,836.07         82,106.00          216,810.00         
Interest Credit 152.00                84.00                  509.00                   7.00                     172.00                254.02                  459.00               20.32                 133.00                   394.20               156.00               272.00                 
Program Cost 128.08                176.76                184.79                   333.11                165.11                (2,443.33)              226.15               312.87              309.59                   252.98               144.90               65.56                   

Current Total Distribution 182,039.77$      177,839.06$      209,741.18$         101,064.11$      70,528.24$        205,251.69$        309,873.15$     258,026.69$    276,903.79$         97,483.25$       82,406.90$       217,147.56$        2,188,305.39$        741,212.36$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 20.51% 18.14% 7.37% 14.17% 10.98% 1.14% 0.56% 1.54% 0.29% 0.63% 1.63% 2.63% 2.63%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date



2018
Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25        153,443.94        225,700.97           56,842.31           80,200.55          267,369.77           313,268.01       241,735.29       294,313.53            90,622.93         62,462.92          191,652.50         

Interest Credit 4.00                    25.00                  30.00                     4.64                     88.00                  3,069.00               20.00                 52.00                 43.00                      18.74                 24.00                 953.40                 
Program Cost 71.70                  93.54                  160.38                   88.55                  110.11                (2,467.14)              185.13               298.14              303.93                   227.89               139.41               72.74                   

Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$      153,562.48$      225,891.35$         56,935.50$        80,398.66$        267,971.63$        313,473.14$     242,085.43$    294,660.46$         90,869.56$       62,626.33$       192,678.64$        2,132,217.13$        667,851.94$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% ‐1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2017

Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92        150,242.13        191,385.00           125,552.00        56,447.40          166,343.60           267,468.40       227,437.04       248,807.60            118,126.46       40,002.34          184,745.32         
Interest Credit 22.00                  16.00                  8.00                       310.00                103.00                40.00                     55.00                 19.00                 56.00                      1,820.00            (13.00)                59.00                   
Program Cost 41.65                  54.80                  89.05                     ‐                       228.03                (2,234.71)              109.46               162.93              196.53                   188.83               61.55                 52.41                   

Current Total Distribution 131,290.57$      150,312.93$      191,482.05$         125,862.00$      56,778.43$        164,148.89$        267,632.86$     227,618.97$    249,060.13$         120,135.29$     40,050.89$       184,856.73$        1,909,229.74$        655,725.98$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) ‐14.99% ‐11.93% ‐2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2016

Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38        165,229.45        164,669.00           102,875.15        48,926.71          136,784.96           266,986.96       194,346.00       224,387.82            68,581.00         41,202.00          163,034.63         
Interest Credit 150.33                58.23                  47.67                     52.26                  26.00                  (8.67)                     740.68               44.00                 55.90                      25.00                 176.30               24.00                   
Program Cost 30.27                  39.21                  71.30                     22.48                  74.79                  (2,248.68)              204.62               62.87                 238.92                   95.47                 46.19                 21.84                   

Current Total Distribution 154,435.98$      165,326.89$      164,787.97$         102,949.89$      49,027.50$        134,527.61$        267,932.26$     194,452.87$    224,682.64$         68,701.47$       41,424.49$       163,080.47$        1,731,330.04$        636,528.23$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2015

Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62        123,026.98        209,636.18           36,499.60           44,147.00          133,997.56           231,925.85       208,642.67       209,796.56            65,936.00         34,600.13          105,526.52         
Interest Credit 20.00                  167.00                17.00                     69.00                  258.00                77.00                     193.84               (2.00)                  17.90                      29.00                 156.68               265.31                 
Program Cost 11.58                  ‐                      84.66                     52.12                  57.69                  (1,998.18)              53.61                 99.39                 93.77                      65.97                 45.03                 13.03                   

Current Total Distribution 103,919.20$      123,193.98$      209,737.84$         36,620.72$        44,462.69$        132,076.38$        232,173.30$     208,740.06$    209,908.23$         66,030.97$       34,801.84$       105,804.86$        1,507,470.07$        517,934.43$        
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%



Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

1

7/12/2024

Board of County Commissioners' Signature

Present monthly, investment and quarterly interest reports

Treasurer's Report

ddunbar@gunnisoncounty.org

7/16/2024

Debbie Dunbar



FUNDS BEGINNING 
BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 

 ENDING 
BALANCE 

COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 
Due from Tre-County General 11,873,347.65    3,096,960.80       (294,432.67)            14,675,875.78    
Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,233,661.66      1,562,470.84       (120.71)                   4,796,011.79      
Due from Tre-Human Services 1,051,057.99      77,181.36            (126,304.20)            1,001,935.15      
Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 100,198.71         22,322.26            (14,628.03)              107,892.94         
Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 266,089.35         27,655.84            -                          293,745.19         
Due from Tre-Bond Fund 35,051.09           83.14                   -                          35,134.23           
Due from Tre-Airport 382,825.33         865,970.34          (9,839.62)                1,238,956.05      
Due from Tre-Sales Tax 4,275,722.13      321,401.34          (50.81)                     4,597,072.66      
Due from Tre-Land Preservation 1,667,388.02      77,096.87            -                          1,744,484.89      
Due from Tre-Mosquito 52,175.57           16,620.89            (16,291.30)              52,505.16           
Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 316,387.07         10,459.17            -                          326,846.24         
Due from Tre-Risk Management 33,691.59           13,761.21            (47,452.80)              -                      
Due from Tre-Airport Construction -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Capital Projects 516,311.33         103,123.67          -                          619,435.00         
Due from Tre-Sewer 1,511,047.98      74,385.66            (53,721.16)              1,531,712.48      
Due from Tre-Water 730,394.81         1,816.93              (42,859.90)              689,351.84         
Due from Tre-Solid Waste 262,890.64         198,984.18          (155,978.99)            305,895.83         
Due from Tre-Housing Authority 2,207,407.34      11,651.94            (337,647.48)            1,881,411.80      
Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 217,573.77         8,528.16              -                          226,101.93         
Due from Tre-Assisted Living 6,091.20             -                       -                          6,091.20             
Due from Tre-Internal Service I 7,605.71             123,698.43          -                          131,304.14         
Due from Tre-Internal Service II 177,779.36         376.84                 (18,901.17)              159,255.03         
Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,298,672.15      124,642.12          -                          2,423,314.27      
Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 2,529,587.24      3,252.48              (1,158,325.63)         1,374,514.09      
Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 5,245,950.34      17,344.54            (295,415.52)            4,967,879.36      
Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 23,693.01           -                       (4,203.66)                19,489.35           
Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Terminal Construction -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      225.00                 (225.00)                   -                      
Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      208,451.93          (208,451.93)            -                      
Due from Tre-Health Claims 142,012.65         192,737.65          (192,956.45)            141,793.85         
Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 1,287,401.74      10,459.23            -                          1,297,860.97      
Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 1,653,349.96      32,013.28            -                          1,685,363.24      
Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 1,149,292.77      1,798,566.96       (2,942,859.73)         5,000.00             
Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 196,037.74         -                       -                          196,037.74         
Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 78,496.00           -                       -                          78,496.00           
Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 13,959.17           33.11                   -                          13,992.28           
Due From Tre-Housing Authority Restricted Deposits 40,450.96           -                       -                          40,450.96           
Due From Tre-Housing Authority Restricted Cash #2 274,820.99         -                       -                          274,820.99         
Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 1,808,321.55      3,088,355.95       (3,287,560.23)         1,609,117.27      
Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing 123,297.20         4,739,217.93       (4,739,217.93)         123,297.20         
Due from Tre-Water Resource 49,007.68           116.24                 -                          49,123.92           
Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 392,562.31         931.11                 -                          393,493.42         
Due from Tre-Living Community 57,494.68           178,866.05          (60,430.35)              175,930.38         
COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 46,289,106.44    17,009,763.45     (14,007,875.27)       49,290,994.62    
CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 
Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 114,267.58         68,275.05            (115,542.37)            67,000.26           
Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 101,545.84         255,693.77          (109,520.03)            247,719.58         
Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 68,887.09           91,335.26            (70,772.50)              89,449.85           
Due from Tre-Marble General 6,166.99             9,389.36              (6,350.48)                9,205.87             
Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 202,971.86         358,941.67          (240,889.56)            321,023.97         
Due from Tre-Pitkin General 3,925.24             3,149.64              (3,984.60)                3,090.28             
CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 497,764.60         786,784.75          (547,059.54)            737,489.81         
SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 
Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 383,276.12         3,178,350.20       (3,340,702.34)         220,923.98         
Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 123,826.07         1,575,922.63       (1,660,176.22)         39,572.48           
Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 9,569.09             462,005.62          (460,624.03)            10,950.68           
Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 67.08                  69,091.12            (68,957.38)              200.82                
Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 1,608.64             26,645.08            (26,599.94)              1,653.78             
Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 57.20                  2,472.29              (2,473.42)                56.07                  
Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 32,825.91           418,826.63          (441,162.12)            10,490.42           

TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR JUNE 2024



SCHOOLS TOTAL 551,230.11         5,733,313.57       (6,000,695.45)         283,848.23         
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 
Due From Tre-Gunn Rising #2 40,582.66           779.94                 (40,582.66)              779.94                
Due From Tre-Gunn Rising #3 2.92                    3.08                     (2.92)                       3.08                    
Due From Tre-Gunn Rising #4 2.27                    2.40                     (2.27)                       2.40                    
Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 59,094.09           101,252.53          (63,639.98)              96,706.64           
Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 25,470.38           27,580.69            (26,272.65)              26,778.42           
Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 40,407.68           217,555.69          (47,886.39)              210,076.98         
Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 503.00                394.21                 (514.31)                   382.90                
Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD 0.90                    -                       (0.90)                       -                      
Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 45,706.34           125,690.58          (49,410.10)              121,986.82         
Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 159,357.70         213,103.15          (182,125.03)            190,335.82         
Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 13,757.84           19,094.63            (14,364.28)              18,488.19           
Due from Tre-Cemetery 28,523.60           41,227.81            (29,785.63)              39,965.78           
Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 112,620.54         179,890.65          (120,983.15)            171,528.04         
Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 336.13                8,992.10              (601.36)                   8,726.87             
Due from Tre-Skyland MD 66,278.29           111,961.11          (70,183.77)              108,055.63         
Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 216,366.99         346,539.63          (232,555.72)            330,350.90         
Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 675,239.55         962,399.55          (727,888.19)            909,750.91         
Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 167,938.67         158,292.49          (172,754.76)            153,476.40         
Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 36,075.78           50,991.28            (37,565.68)              49,501.38           
Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 8,178.43             42,200.34            (9,424.55)                40,954.22           
Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 12,114.90           12,931.87            (12,491.37)              12,555.40           
Due From Tre-Library General Fund 244,014.63         438,818.48          (263,564.61)            419,268.50         

Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 48,491.77           78,993.95            (50,780.09)              76,705.63           

Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Di 21,206.65           96,120.07            (24,036.58)              93,290.14           

Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 6,593.35             10,764.92            (6,906.49)                10,451.78           

Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 5,857.15             9,562.74              (6,135.31)                9,284.58             

Due From Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD Bond 106,722.09         304,280.98          (123,401.91)            287,601.16         
Due From Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec North 140,166.26         237,957.33          (147,384.49)            230,739.10         
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 2,281,610.56      3,797,382.20       (2,461,245.15)         3,617,747.61      
MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 
Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 546,497.20         629,299.64          (606,715.69)            569,081.15         
Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                      55,248.32            (55,248.32)              -                      
Due from Tre-SOT (1,521.20)            344,050.19          (342,528.99)            -                      
Due from Tre-State Auto -                      260,033.30          (260,033.30)            -                      
Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      200.00                 (200.00)                   -                      
Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar 18.00                  30.00                   (48.00)                     -                      
Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      702.00                 (702.00)                   -                      
Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                       -                          -                      
Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 13,657.55           -                       -                          13,657.55           
Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 57,788.07           -                       -                          57,788.07           
Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      130,738.75          (130,738.75)            -                      
Due from Tre-Treas Deed 1,887.87             -                       (500.00)                   1,387.87             
Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 537,588.24         -                       -                          537,588.24         
Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 11,924.16           54,751.48            (56,099.06)              10,576.58           
Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                       -                          -                      
MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,167,839.89      1,475,053.68       (1,452,814.11)         1,190,079.46      
GRAND TOTALS 50,787,551.60    28,802,297.65     (24,469,689.52)       55,120,159.73    

TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:

The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received
in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,
within and for the aforesaid county for the month of June 2024.

Debbie Dunbar
  Gunnison County Treasurer

DATE:

Jonathan Houck
Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:



CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH
Cash on Hand 1100 45,361.42 Cash N/A
BMO 1101 1,275,594.88 0.00% Chkg N/A
BMO CC 1103 268,317.47 0.00% Chkg N/A
BMO MM 1104 6,182,905.20 3.75% MMA Mo
BMO Sheriff Account 1109 43,718.39 0.00% check n/a
Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 1,329,459.09 0.00% Chkg N/A
Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 3,109,119.25 0.00% Chkg Mo
Colotrust Plus 1118 1,003,808.49 5.41% Pool Mo
C-Safe 1121 1,954,617.84 5.43% Pool Mo
Community Banks of Colorado MM 1320 358,985.69                3.50% MMA Mo
Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% Chkg N/A 
Investment Clearing 1199 24,256.68 1.98% MMA Mo

TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 15,750,306.08           28.58%

INVESTMENTS
Ally Bank GM42 1191 245,000.00                5.05% CD SA/Mat 3/23/26
American Express AD582 1214 236,160.15                3.40% CD M/MAT 6/29/27  5 YRS
Bank of Baroda HMT7 1260 221,911.44                0.65% CD SA/Mat 7/22/25 5 yrs
BMO Harris Bank XAN0 1259 225,628.83                0.55% CD Qtrly/Mat 7/29/24 yrs
BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 228,317.70 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr
Bridgewater Bank NJ60 1190 245,000.00 4.85% CD M/Mat 3/29/27
Capital One Bank RPN5 1271 228,196.43                1.45% CD SA/Mat 4/15/25 5 yrs
Capital One Bank USA HF75 1213 236,725.61                3.45% CD M/MAT 6/29/27 5 YRS
Celtic Bank RRH2 1306 233,356.86                1.85% CD SA/Mat 8/30/24  5 yr
Community Bank 5908 1202 256,004.26 1.30% CD Annually/ Mat 9/19/24
Community Bank 7786 1203 248,390.69 1.30% CD Annually/ Mat 9/19/24
Community Bank 1715 1159 245,000.00 4.89% CD Annually/ Mat 12/22/24
Discover Bank 3N361 1209 237,220.02 3.45% CD SA/ Mat 7/29/26
FFCB EMZW5 1233 456,750.00                0.73% AG SA/Mat 5/19/25 4 yrs callable
FFCB EP6X8 1494 500,000.00                5.37% AG SA/Mat 4/2/29 5 yrs callable
FFCB EPU29 1492 500,000.00                5.44% AG SA/MAT 1/9/29 5 yrs callabel
FFCE EPYE96 1157 500,000.00                5.93% AG SA/Mat 10/11/28 5 yrs callable
FFCB ERCW9 1495 500,000.00                5.63% AG SA/Mat 4/30/29 5 yrs callable
FFCB EMJT0 1245 438,456.90                0.60% AG SA/Mat 12/9/25 5 yrs callable 
FFCB ENN89 1200 496,585.00                4.87% AG SA/Mat 9/28/26 4 yrs callable 
FFCB ENV23 1198 498,810.00                5.48% AG SA/Mat 10/25/27 5 yrs callable
FFCB EPJ309 1491 250,000.00                5.38% AG SA/Mat 12/6/27 4 yrs callable
FFCB ERFL0 1497 500,000.00                5.52% AG SA/Mat 5/29/29 5 yr callable
FHLB AUN59 1196 500,000.00                5.00% AG SA/Mat 1/28/27 4 yrs 
FHLB 1AC1 1496 600,088.33                5.30% AG SA/Mat 5/1/29 5 yr callable
FHLB AMDV1 1236 447,380.00                1.00% AG SA/Mat 5/12/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB AMDY5 1235 446,545.00                1.00% AG SA/Mat 5/20/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB AMJN3 1234 447,040.00                0.55% AG SA/Mat 5/26/26 5yrs callable
FHLB AMTQ5 1236 323,214.50                0.50% AG SA/Mat 12/30/24 4.6yrs callable
FHLB AMTZ5 1235 314,405.00                0.75% AG SA/Mat 11/28/25 4yrs callable
FHLB AMXJ6 1234 463,920.00                0.50% AG SA?Mat 9/30/24 3.25 yrs callable
FHLB ANG95 1227 446,265.00                0.50% AG SA/Mat 8/24/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB AR6F3 1219 471,560.00                2.00% AG SA/MAT 3/24/25 3 yrs callable
FHLB ARC33 1220 549,798.00                2.30% AG SA/MAT 3/29/27 5 yrs callable
FHLB ARUR0 1217 473,410.00                3.20% AG SA/MAT 5/10/27 5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB AXXH6 1154 550,000.00                5.00% AG SA/Mat 12/6/28 5 yrscallable 
FHLB ATBS5 1204 492,915.00                4.00% AG SA/MAT 9/29/26 5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB ANJK7 1229 881,350.00                0.875% AG SA/Mat 8/25/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB AKWS1 1243 442,880.00                0.53% AG SA/Mat 2/17/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB ALA53 1244 443,540.00                0.60% AG SA/Mat 2/25/26 5 yrs callable
FHLB ALM43 1241 451,300.00                0.75% AG SA/MAT 9/30/25 4 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB ALMM3 1242 448,120.00                1.00% AG SA/MAT 3/30/26 5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB ALV68 1240 448,560.00                1.03% AG SA/MAT 3/30/26 5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB ALW26 1237 457,480.00                0.75% AG SA/MAT 4/22/25 4 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB APH40 1226 440,915.00                1.06% AG SA/MAT 10/21/26 5YRS CALLABLE
FHLB APLK9 1225 444,085.00                1.28% AG SA/MAT 10/28/26  5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLBB AQ5F6 1224 465,480.00                1.10% AG SA/ MAT 12/30/25 4 YRS CALLABLE 
FHLBB AQFB4 1223 456,205.00                1.00% AG SA/ MAT 12/30/25 4 YRS CALLABLE 
FHLB AR7M7 1221 466,835.00                2.00% AG SA/MAT 9/30/25 3 1/2 YRS callable
FHLB ASGP8 1215 499,035.00                4.10% AG SA/MAT 7/14/22  3 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB AUUA0 1194 500,000.00                5.00% AG SA/MAT 2/9/28 5 yr callable
FHLB AUWR1 1193 500,000.00                5.25% AG SA/MAT 2/23/27 4 YRS callable 
FHLB AUZU1 1192 500,000.00                5.50% AG SA/Mat 3/8/28  5 yrs callable
FHLB AVK50 1175 500,000.00                5.00% AG SA/Mat 4/24/28  5 yrs callable
FHLB AVKD3 1176 500,000.00                5.00% AG SA/Mat 4/12/27  4 yrs callable
FHLB AVLU4 1174 500,000.00                4.85% AG SA/Mat 4/25/28 5yrs callable
FHLB AVQF2 1172 500,000.00                5.00% AG SA/Mat 4/24/28  5 yrs callable
FHLBB AW5X4 1170 500,000.00                5.15% AG SA/Mat 5/24/28 5 yrs callable
FHLB ALW67 1238 448,735.00                1.10% AG SA/MAT 4/22/26 5 YRS CALLABLE
FHLB AX5W4 1160 300,000.00                5.70% AG SA/ Mat 9/18/28 5 yrs Callable
FHLB AXHF8 1156 500,000.00                6.05% AG SA/Mat 10/26/28 5 yrs callable
FHLMC H1LB7 1490 500,291.67                5.25% AG SA/Mat 12/4/28 5 yrs callable
FHLMC GX2D5 1205 492,385.00                4.15% AG SA/ Mat 9/29/26 4 yrs Callable
FAMC 2B3F5 1246 268,851.00                0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/20/25 5 yrs callable 
FHLMC GXN91 1207 686,035.50                4.00% AG SA/Mat 8/24/27 5 yrs Callable
FHLMC GXZT4 1216 490,210.00                4.00% AG SA/MAT 7/14/25  3 YRS CALLABLE
FHLMC GYT77 1169 500,656.25                5.25% AG SA/Mat 6/5/28  5 yrs Callable
FHLMC GYTW2 1168 500,000.00                5.30% AG SA/Mat 6/14/27 4 yrs  Callable
FHLMC GYVX7 1167 500,000.00                5.45% AG SA/Mat 7/12/27 4 yrs callable
FHLMC H1RN5 1493 250,473.96                5.25% AG SA/Mat 2/7/29 5 yrs callable
FHLMC H1X57 1498 548,181.94                5.00% AG SA/Mat 6/12/29 5 yrs callable
FHLMC GXAP9 1248 448,370.00 0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/12/25 5 yrs callable
FHLMC GXXR0 1211 488,045.00 3.32% AG SA/MAT 6/30/25  3 YRS  Callable
FHLMC GXYD0 1212 484,060.00 3.25% AG SA/MAT 6/30/27  5 yrs Callable
FHLMC GYBP2 1173 500,000.00 5.13% AG SA/Mat 4/26/27 4 yrs callable
FHLMC GYQL9 1171 500,000.00 5.38% AG SA/Mat 11/3/27 4y6M callable
FHLMC GYZ35 1164 498,000.00 5.25% AG SA/Mat 8/9/28 5 yrs callable
First Natl Bank of America YUJ2 1228 214,819.43 0.85% cd M/Mat 9/30/26
Flagstar Bank E3X3 1256 228,665.60 0.50% CD SA/Mat 7/31/24 yrs
Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.84% CD M/MAT 2/14/28
Gunnison Bank and Trust 1283 266,690.08                2.00% CD Qtrly/Mat 1/27/25
InBank Bank 9156 1402 228,909.30                4.91% CD A/Mat 9/21/24 -  7 mo
JP Morgan UNC9 1250 218,417.50                0.40% CD SA/Mat 9/30/25 5yrs callable
Live Oak Bank 6HN7 1284 233,826.28                1.85% CD SA/Mat 7/24/24 
Morgan Stanley RRBB 1338 231,988.29                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/2/25
Morgan Stanley NA  1488 243,000.00                5.05% CD SA/ Mat 11/8/28 5 yrs
Park State Bank VAB7 1265 224,038.53                0.90% CD M/Mat 5/22/25  5 yrs callable
Raymond James Bank 1293 232,245.79                1.85% CD SA/Mat 11/26/24 5 yrs
Redstone Bank 0776 1449 246,046.06                5.12% CD SA/Mat 11/8/23 - 3 yrs
Synchrony Bank EXB81 1208 237,908.96                2.40% CD M/Mat 12/15/24 13months
Texas Exchange Bank THU7 1263 224,063.28                1.00% CD M/Mat 6/19/25 callable 5 yrs
Toyota Financial Savings MJS1 1264 223,248.65                0.80% CD SA/Mat 6/30/25 5 yrs
United Fidelity Bank GA56 1189 245,000.00                4.90% CD M/Mat 3/30/27
US Treasury 2CBQ3 1218 446,055.00                2.40% AG SA/MAT 2/28/26 4 YRS
US Treasury 8Z781 1222 451,875.00                1.62% AG SA/Mat 1/31/27
US Treasury CCF68 1210 446,465.00                3.20% AG SA/MAT 5-31-26  4 YRS
Western States Bank 1309 517,545.38 2.72% CD Q/Mat 7/14/24 5 yr

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 39,364,943.17           71.42%

Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 55,115,249.25           100.00%
Plus Pending Disbursements 4,910.48                    
Total Due to All Funds 55,120,159.73           

Gunnison	County	Treasurer
Investment	Report	

30‐Jun‐24



   TREASURER'S QUARTERLY INTEREST REPORT
   FOR GUNNISON COUNTY

   FOR THE PERIOD OF APRIL - JUNE 2024

INVESTMENT INTEREST:

FUND #  CURRENT QUARTER YEAR TO DATE    BUDGETED % OF 
BUDGET

COUNTY GENERAL                          1 208,685.01 366,363.40 400,000.00     91.59%

ROAD & BRIDGE                               2 29,097.29 57,137.01 10,000.00      571.37%
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 3 7,686.08 15,500.44 8,000.00       193.76%
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY 4 570.66 3,306.31 -            
CONSERVATION TRUST                7 2,167.73 4,418.67 -            
BOND FUND 8 1,454.35 5,300.14 -            
AIRPORT OPERATIONS                10 4,565.94 5,675.57 10,000.00      56.76%

SALES TAX REVENUE                 12 31,975.32 73,731.92 -            
LAND PRESERVATION                 13 12,937.90 25,321.94 1,500.00       1688.13%

MOSQUITO 30 448.03 883.46 1,000.00       88.35%

SAGE GROUSE 32 2,435.15 4,849.63 -            
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 34 128.15 458.07 -            
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION          41 0.00 0.00 -            
COUNTY CAP EXPEND                 43 4,369.40 5,694.30 -            
SEWER FUND 50 11,675.39 22,660.67 75.00          30214.22%

WATER FUND 51 5,726.92 13,331.22 -            
SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS                52 2,367.82 6,222.70 -            
HOUSING AUTHORITY                   70 21,921.88 58,213.19 700.00         8316.17%

GUNN SR HOUSING 71 1,681.67 3,944.27 -            
ISF I 80 691.89 2,677.47 20,000.00      13.39%

ISF II 82 1,489.75 4,035.51 -            
HEALTH INS ISF-III                                              90 18,067.25 33,361.53 -            
GRVL MARKETING DISTRT      91 15,341.83 32,169.29 -            
RURAL TRANSPORT AUTH         92 40,339.15 83,251.41 60,000.00      138.75%

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION RES 101 0.00 0.00 -            
TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION 102 0.00 0.00 -            
HEALTH CLAIMS 115 1,893.53 5,455.60 -            
SOLID WASTE CLOSURE                      125 10,133.99 20,787.40 20,000.00      103.94%

SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCT. RES.     126 12,916.31 26,076.80 20,000.00      130.38%

SEWER RESERVE 135 1,553.54 3,226.14 -            
WATER - RESTRICTED 136 622.06 1,291.79 -            
SR HOUSING DEPOSITS 140 110.30 228.06 -            
WATER RESOURCES 150 387.24 800.66 -            
WORKFORCE IMPACT FEE 155 3,101.89 6,413.47 -            
TOTAL 456,543.41     892,788.06       551,275.00     161.95%
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2021 & 2022 
Gunnison County 
Abatement Hearing 

The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate their 
mass appraisal results for a property that was appraised as part of the 2021 
Reappraisal. 

For property tax purposes, Colorado Assessor’s Offices reappraise every odd‐
numbered year. The appraisal date for 2021 and 2022 values is June 30, 2020, as 
required by § 39‐1‐104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 

The Assessor’s Office uses a technique called mass appraisal to establish property 
values. In mass appraisal, a large set of property sales are analyzed together to 
determine how characteristics such as location, size, and views influence sales 
price. Out of this analysis, a mathematical model is developed, which is then used 
to calculate a market value for all properties of the same type in the same 
geographic area. 

The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to 
several example sales selected from the full array of sales that were used to set 
the value of the property. 

The property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 

Property Owner:    HARRY A MILLER IV 
Account Number:    R003087 
Parcel Number:    3255‐031‐30‐005 
Legal Description:    Part of Lots 9‐12, Block 9, Crested Butte 
Current Value:    $1,999,630 



OWNER: HARRY A MILLER IV    ACCOUNT #: R003087

115 BAIRD AVE    PARCEL #: 3255‐031‐30‐005
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620    ECONOMIC AREA: 2

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R003087 R003087 R003020 R003023

3255‐031‐30‐005 3255‐031‐30‐005 3255‐031‐25‐009 3255‐031‐25‐013

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 214 TEOCALLI AVE 214 TEOCALLI AVE 205 TEOCALLI AVE 227 TEOCALLI AVE

CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND SQ FT AREA: 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: DUPLEX DUPLEX CONVENTIONAL CONVENTIONAL

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1975 1975 1991 1979

QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE PLUS AVERAGE PLUS AVERAGE FAIR PLUS

CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE GOOD AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 2,756 2,756 2,872 2,187

BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0 0

GARAGE/SHED SQ FT: 189 189 587 0

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 2,803 2,803 3,019 2,187

SALE DATE: 6/25/2018 1/18/2019 6/7/2018

SALES PRICE: $840,000 $1,350,000 $1,045,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,044,204 $1,678,185 $1,299,040

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $373 $556 $ 594

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR SLIGHTLY SUPERIOR SLIGHTLY INFERIOR

$1,133,840

$405

ABATEMENT Residential  Sales Examples

2021 & 2022  Inventory and Account Value Summary

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

PART OF LOTS 17‐20, 

BLOCK 4, CRESTED 

BUTTE

PART OF LOTS 9‐12, 

BLOCK 9, CRESTED 

BUTTE

Narrative

The subject property is an average constructed older duplex originally built in 1940.  An effective year built of 

1975 reflects the number of updates made to the property over the years.  The parcel sits on a 6,250 square 

foot lot and is in the northwest quarter of Crested Butte.  All examples presented are also situated on 6,250 

square foot lots and are in the northwest quarter of Crested Butte.  All are single family residential except for 

the subject.  Example 1 is the sale of the subject property. Examples 2 and 4 are similar in quality to the 

subject. Example 3 is inferior and example 5 is superior in quality to the subject.  Examples presented range 

in value from $373 per square foot to $662 per square foot, with the sale of the subject marking the low end 

of the value range.  Since 2019 the subject property has had a negative 25% obsolescence applied for a 

foundation issue noted in a 2019 appeal.  Based on the examples presented, and the substantial 

obsolescence currently in place, no valuation adjustment is recommended.

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

LOT 27 & PART OF LOTS 

28‐32, BLOCK 4, CRESTED 

BUTTE

PART OF LOTS 9‐12, 

BLOCK 9, CRESTED 

BUTTE



OWNER: HARRY A MILLER IV

115 BAIRD AVE
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 4 EXAMPLE 5

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R003087 R003045  R027518

3255‐031‐30‐005 3255‐031‐27‐015 3255‐031‐04‐012

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 214 TEOCALLI AVE 31 TEOCALLI AVE 325 GOTHIC AVE

CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND SQ FT AREA: 6,250 6,250 6,250

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: DUPLEX CONVENTIONAL CONVENTIONAL

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1975 1993 2001

QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE PLUS AVERAGE GOOD

CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 2,756 2,092 2,560

BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0

GARAGE/SHED SQ FT: 189 0 286

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 2,803 2,092 2,632

SALE DATE: 9/30/2019 4/1/2019

SALES PRICE: $1,240,000 $1,425,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,385,452 $1,700,310

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $662 $646

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR SUPERIOR

$1,133,840

$405

PART OF LOTS 9‐12, 

BLOCK 9, CRESTED BUTTE

Residential  Sales Examples

 Inventory and Account Value Summary

PART OF LOTS 29‐32, BLOCK 

10, CRESTED BUTTE

LOTS 31 & 32, BLOCK 6, 

CRESTED BUTTE

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

ABATEMENT

2021 & 2022
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2023 

Gunnison County 
Abatement Hearing 

 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate their 
mass appraisal results for a property that was appraised as part of the 2023 
Reappraisal. 
 
For property tax purposes, Colorado Assessor’s Offices reappraise every odd‐
numbered year. The appraisal date for 2023 and 2024 values is June 30, 2022, as 
required by § 39‐1‐104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The Assessor’s Office uses a technique called mass appraisal to establish property 
values. In mass appraisal, a large set of property sales are analyzed together to 
determine how characteristics such as location, size, and views influence sales 
price. Out of this analysis, a mathematical model is developed, which is then used 
to calculate a market value for all properties of the same type in the same 
geographic area. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to 
several example sales selected from the full array of sales that were used to set 
the value of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
The property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
  Property Owner:    COLORADO EQUITY PARTNERS LLC 
  Account Number:    R041538 
  Parcel Number:    3177‐234‐28‐001 
  Legal Description:    Unit 1, Spellbound Condominiums, Mt Crested Butte 

Current Value:    $1,489,930 
 



OWNER: COLORADO EQUITY PARTNERS LLC    ACCOUNT #: R041538

600 River Pointe Dr, Ste 200    PARCEL #: 3177‐234‐28‐001

Conroe, TX 77304    ECONOMIC AREA: 6

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R041538 R006028 R005679 R005233

PARCEL NUMBER: 3177‐234‐28‐001 3177‐261‐22‐059 3177‐261‐09‐002 3177‐234‐24‐013

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
17 WHETSTONE RD, 

UNIT 1

11 SNOWMASS RD, UNIT 

540

40 MARCELLINA LN, 

UNIT 2

15 MARCELLINA LN, 

UNIT 113

MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: DUPLEX MULTI UNIT MULTI UNIT MULTI UNIT

BUILDING LOCATION: MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE WEST OF GOTHIC RD WEST OF GOTHIC RD

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1999 1981 1975 1979

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY: GOOD AVERAGE FAIR PLUS AVERAGE

BUILDING CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

ACCESS RATING: VERY GOOD AVERAGE AVERAGE GOOD

PROXIMITY RATING: POOR AVERAGE AVERAGE FAIR

UNIT VIEW RATING: AVERAGE GOOD AVERAGE AVERAGE

INTERIOR UNIT QUALITY: GOOD GOOD GOOD AVERAGE

INTERIOR UNIT CONDITION: AVERAGE VERY GOOD VERY GOOD GOOD

UNIT LOCATION: END END INSIDE INSIDE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 961 1,373 986 1,087

BASEMENT SQ FT: 951 0 0 90 MIN FIN

GARAGE SQ FT: 502 0 300 457

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 1,962 1,373 1,016 1,132

SALE DATE: 4/29/2022 6/28/2022 3/31/2022

SALES PRICE: $985,000 $802,000 $850,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,069,021 $802,000 $961,690

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $779 $789 $850

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR SIMILAR SIMILAR

$1,489,930

$759

Narrative

The subject property is a condominium unit in the Spellbound Condominiums in Mt Crested Butte. The complex 

consists of one building containing two units. The building, built in 1999, is good quality and average condition. 

The unit itself, also good quality and average condition, includes 961 square feet above grade, a 951‐square‐

foot finished basement, and a 502‐square‐foot garage. Six of the most similar Mt Crested Butte condominium 

sales have been selected. All are inferior to the subject in terms of architectural style, size, age, and building 

quality. Some are superior to the subject in terms of proximity, view, and/or interior unit condition. Four are 

2022 sales while two are from 2021. All are similar overall; their sales prices support the current valuation of 

the subject property.

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

UNIT 113, MOUNTAIN 

SUNRISE 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE

UNIT 1, SPELLBOUND 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE

ABATEMENT Residential Sales Examples

2023  Inventory and Account Value Summary

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

UNIT 2, SNOWCREST 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE

UNIT 540, THE PLAZA AT 

WOOD CREEK 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE



OWNER: COLORADO EQUITY PARTNERS LLC    ACCOUNT #: R041538

600 River Pointe Dr, Ste 200    PARCEL #: 3177‐234‐28‐001

Conroe, TX 77304    ECONOMIC AREA: 6

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 4 EXAMPLE 5 EXAMPLE 6

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R041538 R005846 R006198 R005883

PARCEL NUMBER: 3177‐234‐28‐001 3177‐261‐14‐021 3177‐264‐10‐012 3177‐261‐16‐016

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
17 WHETSTONE RD, 

UNIT 1

400 GOTHIC RD, UNIT 

402

20 SNOWFALL DR, UNIT 

6B

31 MARCELLINA LN, 

UNIT 31

MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: DUPLEX MULTI UNIT MULTI UNIT MULTI UNIT

BUILDING LOCATION: MT CRESTED BUTTE MT CRESTED BUTTE WEST OF GOTHIC RD WEST OF GOTHIC RD

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1999 1979 1986 1989

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY: GOOD AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

BUILDING CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

ACCESS RATING: VERY GOOD AVERAGE VERY GOOD GOOD

PROXIMITY RATING: POOR AVERAGE FAIR FAIR

UNIT VIEW RATING: AVERAGE AVERAGE GOOD VERY GOOD

INTERIOR UNIT QUALITY: GOOD GOOD AVERAGE AVERAGE PLUS

INTERIOR UNIT CONDITION: AVERAGE VERY GOOD GOOD VERY GOOD

UNIT LOCATION: END END INSIDE INSIDE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 961 1,149 1,071 1,191

BASEMENT SQ FT: 951 0 163 MIN FIN 76 MIN FIN

GARAGE SQ FT: 502 0 363 351

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 1,962 1,149 1,107 1,226

SALE DATE: 2/1/2022 12/20/2021 11/30/2021

SALES PRICE: $915,000 $820,000 $853,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,079,517 $1,053,454 $1,111,544

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $940 $952 $907

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR SIMILAR SIMILAR

$1,489,930

$759

UNIT 31, EAGLE'S NEST 

TOWNHOUSES OF MT 

CRESTED BUTTE, A 

CONDOMINIUM

Residential Sales Examples

 Inventory and Account Value Summary

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

ABATEMENT

2023

UNIT 1, SPELLBOUND 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE

UNIT 6, BLDG B, 

SNOWFALL POINT 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE

UNIT 402, WOOD CREEK 

CONDOMINIUMS, MT 

CRESTED BUTTE
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2022 & 2023 
Gunnison County: 
Abatement Hearing 

 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 

“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 

For the 2022 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2020. For the 
2023 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2022, as required by 
§ 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: Miriam De La Pena & Hector Vasquez 
 Account Number: R071698 
 Parcel Number:  3701-250-08-009 
 Legal Description: LOT 1, COLUMBINE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION 

2022 Value:  $61,000 
2023 Value:  $178,300 
 

 
For tax years 2022 & 2023, this property was classified as Vacant Land. The land 
value established for the 2021/2022 tax years was $61,000 (see 2021/2022 
documentation). For the 2023 tax year, the land was valued at $178,300 (see 2023 
documentation). This Vacant Land parcel’s 2-sales were both analyzed, once during 
the 2021/2022 reappraisal cycle and then again during the 2023/2024 reappraisal 
cycle. 



 SALES STUDY PERIOD:
 JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2020

 2021 REAPPRAISAL
ECONOMIC AREA 1

VACANT LAND - MEADOW/TREE

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER

LEA SALE DATE SALE PRICE
TIME 

ADJUSTED 
SALE PRICE

ACRES PARCEL NUMBER LEGAL

R071698 11415 2/27/2018 $90,000 $102,600 0.53 3701-250-08-009 LOT 1, COLUMBINE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R025486 11460 7/29/2019 $97,000 $102,335 0.63 3701-130-06-018 LOT 12, NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, FILING II

R007065 11390 3/29/2018 $68,500 $77,748 1.80 3699-080-01-017 LOT 17, ROCKEY RIVER ESTATES SUBDIVISION

R008448 11390 1/15/2019 $71,000 $77,035 1.80 3699-080-01-007 LOT 7, ROCKEY RIVER ESTATES SUBDIVISION

R044313 11710 10/29/2019 $102,000 $16,080 2.34 3701-140-08-010 LOT 10, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R044304 11701 11/1/2018 $99,500 $108,953 2.43 3701-140-08-001 LOT 1, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R044312 11710 6/5/2020 $103,000 $103,000 2.90 3701-140-08-009 LOT 9, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R071756 11440 12/18/2019 $132,000 $135,960 3.20 3701-130-17-001 LOT 1, MOUNTAIN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R044309 11710 6/11/2019 $145,000 $153,700 3.94 3701-140-08-006 LOT 6, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R043142 11680 8/9/2018 $115,000 $127,650 4.00 3701-140-07-002 LOT 2, FOX MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R041607 12070 5/24/2019 $191,500 $203,948 4.00 3787-110-01-001 LOT 6, TOMICHI CREEK PRESERVE SUBDIVISION

R009707 11120 7/9/2018 $205,000 $228,575 4.94 3701-110-01-007 LOT 23, OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, FILING NO. 3

R009831 11120 6/7/2019 $160,000 $169,600 5.31 3701-140-01-001 LOT 4, OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, FILING NO. 3

R072243 12070 10/2/2018 $320,000 $352,000 35.02 3701-000-10-004 TRACT C, MESSNER FAMILY PARTNERSHIP SUBDIVISION

R042751 12070 11/12/2019 $225,000 $232,875 35.16 3701-000-05-003 LOT 12, HORSE RIVER RANCH SUBDIVISION

R042745 12070 10/11/2017 $257,500 $298,700 35.05 3701-000-05-009 LOT 10, HORSE RIVER RANCH SUBDIVISION

R042058 11700 8/10/2017 $260,000 $304,200 35.38 3701-000-04-009 LOT 3, RANCHES AT OHIO CREEK SUBDIVISION

R033501 12070 3/2/2018 $925,000 $1,049,875 76.84 3699-000-00-065 76.84 ACRES SECTIONS 7 & 18, TOWNSHIP 50N, RANGE 1E

MEADOW/TREE



 SALES STUDY PERIOD:
 JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2020

 2021 REAPPRAISAL
ECONOMIC AREA 1

VACANT LAND - MEADOW/TREE
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Size in Acres  Value = (Acres0.4219) x $79,775

Economic Area 1 Meadow/Tree Land Study



 SALES STUDY PERIOD:
 JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2020

 2021 REAPPRAISAL
ECONOMIC AREA 1

VACANT LAND - MEADOW/TREE

LEA SUBDIVISION MEDIAN ACREAGE 2021 VALUE

10775 MCGUINNESS 1.05 $81,400
11000 TOBIN RANCHETTES: 2.01-4 ACRES 2.34 $114,200
11040 VALLEY VIEW 1.31 $89,400
11050 FAIRVIEW 1.00 $79,800

11070* GUNNISON RAINBOW ACRES: WATER INFLUENCE 0.81 $91,200
11100 ABRIL MEADOWS 1.09 $82,700
11110 OHIO MEADOWS: 2.01-4 ACRES 2.94 $125,700
11120 OHIO MEADOWS: 4.01-6 ACRES 4.93 $156,400
11130 OHIO MEADOWS: 6.01-8 ACRES 6.71 $178,100

11200* SPRING MEADOWS: WATER INFLUENCE 1.20 $107,700
11325* THE GLEN 0.38 $66,300
11330 PONDEROSA PARK 0.16 $36,800
11390 ROCKEY RIVER: MEADOW 1.80 $102,200
11410 ISLAND ACRES II 0.64 $66,100
11415 COLUMBINE MEADOWS 0.53 $61,000

11430* SIERRA VISTA: ON OHIO CREEK 1.57 $120,600
11440 MOUNTAIN MEADOWS 2.59 $119,200
11460 NORTH ELK MEADOWS II: MEADOW 0.73 $69,900
11470 NORTH ELK MEADOWS I: MEADOW 1.02 $80,400

11480* NORTH ELK MEADOWS I: WATER INFLUENCE 1.05 $101,800
11490 GUNNISON RIVER: MEADOW 0-2 ACRES 1.25 $87,700
11500 GUNNISON RIVER: MEADOW 2.01-4 ACRES 2.30 $113,400
11640 EAGLE RIDGE RANCH 5.00 $157,300
11650 PLEASANTVIEW 0.13 $33,700
11680 FOX MEADOWS: 2.00-4 ACRES 3.90 $141,700
11690 FOX MEADOWS: 4.01-6 ACRES 4.45 $149,800
11700 RANCHES AT OHIO CREEK 8.36 $358,200
11710 HORSE MEADOWS 2.22 $111,600
11770 ELK RIVER RANCH 35.10 $358,000

12070 ECON 1 MEADOW x = Acres $79,775x0.4219

* UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THESE LEAs FOR: WATER AMENITY



2021 Reappraisal - Economic Area 1 Vacant Land Sales Time Trending  - Inverse Sales Ratio (INVSALERATIO) plotted by month (SALEMONTH36) 

36 month time-frame - July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020

0.50% per month throughout the 36-month time-frame (July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020)

TIME TREND ANALYSIS



      SALES STUDY PERIOD:

      JULY 1, 2019 - JUNE 30, 2022

 2023 REAPPRAISAL

ECONOMIC AREA 1

VACANT LAND - MEADOW/TREE

ACCOUNT 

NUMBER
LEA SALE DATE

ADJUSTED 

SALE PRICE

TIME 

ADJUSTED 

SALE PRICE

ACRES PARCEL NUMBER LEGAL

R071698 11415 6/28/2021 $109,500 $181,770 0.530 3701-250-08-009 LOT 1, COLUMBINE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R025486 11460 7/29/2019 $97,000 $203,647 0.630 3701-130-06-018 LOT 12, NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, FILING II  **

R009802 11470 5/19/2021 $126,000 $216,090 0.870 3701-130-03-002 LOT 29, NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R074118 11490 6/8/2022 $242,775 $242,775 1.072 3701-240-05-026 LOT 48, GUNNISON RIVER SUBDIVISION, FILING NO. 2

R009797 11470 8/4/2021 $143,828 $222,933 1.130 3701-130-02-034 LOT 25, NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R044313 11710 10/29/2019 $102,000 $211,099 2.340 3701-140-08-010 LOT 10, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R044312 11710 6/5/2020 $103,000 $204,970 2.900 3701-140-08-009 LOT 9, HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R071756 11440 12/18/2019 $132,000 $270,560 3.200 3701-130-17-001 LOT 1, MOUNTAIN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R073971 12070 6/30/2022 $210,600 $210,600 3.540 3701-250-00-126 LOT 1, WILSON SUBDIVISION FILING NO 1

R043147 11680 9/3/2021 $199,000 $297,505 3.900 3701-140-07-007 LOT 7, FOX MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R043145 11690 4/1/2021 $180,000 $318,600 4.400 3701-140-07-005 LOT 5, FOX MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

R009841 11130 8/2/2021 $175,000 $271,250 6.712 3701-140-01-012 LOT 4, OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, FILING NO. 2

R042749 12070 1/11/2021 $265,000 $512,775 35.050 3701-000-05-013 LOT 4, HORSE RIVER RANCH SUBDIVISION

** superior view & adjacent to open space

Value = (Acres0.215) x $204,335 
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Land Study - Meadow/Tree                         Economic Area 1                                



SUBDIVISION: LEA
MEDIAN 

ACRES

VALUE 

MEASURE
VALUE

ABRIL MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:  11100 1.09 SITE $208,200

COLUMBINE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:  11415 0.53 SITE $178,300

COTTONWOOD HOLLOW SUBDIVISION:  11170 0.165 SITE $138,700

COTTONWOOD MEADOWS SUBDIVISION  OFF RIVER: 11360 1.19 SITE $212,100

CURECANTI TOWNHOMES:  10800 0.054 SITE $109,100

ELK RIVER RANCH SUBDIVISION:  11770 35.10 SITE $439,100

FAIRVIEW SUBDIVISION:  11050 1.00 SITE $204,300

FAIRVIEW SOUTH SUBDIVISION:  11055 1.93 SITE $235,400

FENSKE SUBDIVISION LARGE MEADOW:  10850 8.15 SITE $320,800

FOX MEADOWS SUBDIVISION < 4 ACRES:  11680 3.90 SITE $273,800

FOX MEADOWS SUBDIVISION > 4 ACRES:  11690 4.45 SITE $281,700

GLATIOTIS SUBDIVISION:  10970 1.50 SITE $222,900

THE GLEN SUBDIVISION:  11325 0.38 SITE $232,300
UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THIS LEA FOR WATER INFLUENCE

GOLD BASIN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION: 11370 0.43 SITE $170,400

GUNNISON ISLAND ACRES SUBDIVISION OFF RIVER: 11410 0.64 SITE $185,600

GUNNISON RAINBOW ACRES SUBDIVISION 0.81 SITE $195,300

GUNNISON RIVER SUBDIVISION  MEADOW <= 2 ACRES:  11490 1.25 SITE $214,400

2023 REAPPRAISAL

LAND STUDY: MEADOW / TREE

ECONOMIC AREA 1 SUBDIVISIONS



GUNNISON RIVER SUBDIVISION  MEADOW >2 ACRES:  11500 2.30 SITE $244,400

HORSE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:  11710 2.22 SITE $242,600

MCGUINNESS SUBDIVISION:  10775 1.05 SITE $206,500

MOUNTAIN GLOW MEADOWS SUBDIVISION LARGE:  11080 15.46 SITE $368,100

MOUNTAIN GLOW MEADOWS SUBDIVISION SMALL:  11090 4.50 SITE $282,300

MOUNTAIN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:  11440 2.59 SITE $250,700

NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION FILING II, MEADOW:  11460 0.73 SITE $191,000

NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION  MEADOW:  11470 1.02 SITE $205,200

NORTH ELK MEADOWS SUBDIVISION  WATER INFLUENCE:  11480 1.05 SITE $289,100

OHIO CREEK PROPERTIES SUBDIVISION <=2 ACRES:  11020 0.95 SITE $202,100

OHIO CREEK PROPERTIES SUBDIVISION 4-6 ACRES:  11030 5.96 SITE $299,900

OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION MEADOW, <= 4 ACRES: 11110 2.94 SITE $257,700

OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION MEADOW, 4-6 ACRES: 11120 4.93 SITE $288,000

OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION MEADOW, 6-8 ACRES: 11130 6.71 SITE $307,700

OHIO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION MEADOW, 10-12 ACRES:  11140 10.65 SITE $339,800

PLEASANTVIEW PARK SUBDIVISION:  11650 0.13 SITE $131,800

PONDEROSA PARK SUBDIVISION:  11330 0.16 SITE $137,800

RANCHES AT OHIO CREEK SUBDIVISION:  11700 8.36 SITE $322,600

RIO VISTA SUBDIVISION  MEADOW:  11260 0.28 SITE $155,400

RIO VISTA SUBDIVISION  WEST:  11270 0.28 SITE $217,600

SIERRA VISTA ESTATES SUBDIVISION OFF RIVER:  11420 1.57 SITE $225,100

SIERRA VISTA ESTATES SUBDIVISION ON RIVER:  11430 1.57 SITE $315,200



UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THIS LEA FOR WATER INFLUENCE

SPRING MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:  11190 1.57 SITE $225,100

SPRING MEADOWS SUBDIVISION WATER INFLUENCE:  11200 1.20 SITE $297,500
UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THIS LEA FOR WATER INFLUENCE

TOBIN RANCHETTES SUBDIVISION <= 2 ACRES:  10990 1.66 SITE $227,900

TOBIN RANCHETTES SUBDIVISION > 2 ACRES:  11000 2.338 SITE $245,300

VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION:  11040 1.31 SITE $216,500

WILD HORSE ESTATES SUBDIVISION <= 6.0 ACRES:  11660 4.95 SITE $288,800

WILD HORSE ESTATES SUBDIVISION > 6.0 ACRES:  11670 6.71 SITE $307,700

ZUGELDER SUBDIVISION  MEADOW:  11300 1.12 SITE $209,400

ZUGELDER SUBDIVISION  WEST: 11305 0.81 SITE $273,400
UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THIS LEA FOR WATER INFLUENCE

ZUPAN ACRES SUBDIVISION:  11230 0.27 SITE $215,900
UPWARD ADJUSTMENT IN THIS LEA FOR WATER INFLUENCE



Econ 1 Vacant Time Trend 

Gunnison Area 
 

 

 

Flat for first 6 months, increasing at 5.5% per month for remaining 18 months 
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YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THE CLASSIFICATION AND/OR VALUATION OF YOUR PROPERTY - SEE BACK OF FORM 3-20-23_v5

ELECTRICITY:

SEWER:

WATER:

SITE ACCESS:

ABOVE GRADE LIVING AREA:

BASEMENT:

GARAGE:
OTHER ATTRIBUTES:

SUBDIVISION:

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS ON ACCOUNT:

CONDOMINIUM:

LAND DESCRIPTION LAND TYPE ACRES OCCUPANCY TYPE:

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY:

EXTERIOR CONDITION:

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT:

PERCENT COMPLETE:

LAND PRIMARY IMPROVEMENT

2023 REAL PROPERTY NOTICE OF VALUATION

 
Phone: (970) 641-1085
Email: assessor@gunnisoncounty.org
Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org/assessor.html

PROPERTY OWNER PARCEL NUMBER

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION CURRENT YEAR 
ACTUAL VALUE + OR - CHANGEPRIOR YEAR 

ACTUAL VALUE
ASSESSMENT

RATE

ESTIMATE OF TAXES

 ACCOUNT NUMBER TAX YEAR TAX AREA

4596*17**G50**0.8295**1/2*********AUTO5-DIGIT 81201
VASQUEZ HECTOR
1313 W OHIO AVE LOT 36A
GUNNISON CO 81230-3619

1
/1
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R071698 2023 601

3701-250-08-009

LOT 1, COLUMBINE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

Vacant 61,000

$61,000

178,300

$178,300

+117,300

+$117,300

27.9%

$2,496

VacantVacant Res Lots 0.53

To Site

Central To Site Not Yet Installed

Domestic To Site Not Yet Installed

Improved Dirt Or Gravel Road

Year Around Govt Maintained

Scenic or Above Average Views

Columbine Meadows Subdivision

Storage Improvements On Vac

Storage Improvements On Vac

Average

Average

2020

100%

sq ft

1

R071698_2023NOV



VALUATION INFORMATION 

Your property was valued as it existed on January 1 of the current year.  The value of residential property is based on the market approach 
to value.  For property tax year 2023, the actual value of residential real property is reduced by $15,000 or the amount that reduces the 
valuation for assessment to $1,000.  Generally, the value of all other property is based on consideration of the market, cost, and income 
approaches to value. The actual value of commercial improved real property is reduced by $30,000 or the amount that reduces valuation 
for assessment to $1,000.  The appraisal data used to establish value is from the 18-month period ending June 30, 2022.  If insufficient data 
existed during the 18-month data gathering period, data from each preceding six-month period (up to a period of five years preceding June 
30, 2022) may be utilized, § 39-1-104(10.2)(a-d), C.R.S.   

Most property in Colorado is revalued every odd-numbered year § 39-1-104(10.2)(a), C.R.S.  The current assessment rate that applies to 
each class of property is shown on the front of this form.  A change in the assessment rate is not grounds for protest or abatement of taxes, 
§ 39-5-121(1), C.R.S. 

REAL PROPERTY PROTEST PROCEDURES 

BY EMAIL: Written appeals submitted by email must be date-stamped by the county server no later than 11:59pm June 8, 2023, § 39-
5-122(2), C.R.S.  Proof of receipt will be sent by return email – save this receipt for your records.  We recommend 
appealing by email for expediency and to conserve resources: assessor@gunnisoncounty.org

BY MAIL: Written appeals must be postmarked no later than June 8, 2023, § 39-5-122(2), C.R.S.  You may be required to prove that 
you mailed your appeal on or before the June 8 deadline; therefore, we recommend that you retain proof of mailing. 

IN PERSON:  You may initiate an appeal by appearing in person at the Assessor’s Office no later than June 8, 2023.  From May 1 through 
June 8, the Assessor’s office is open to the public on regular business days between 9am and 4pm.  If you wish to speak to 
an appraiser in addition to providing a written appeal, you may call to set up an appointment: 970-641-1085. Availability of 
appraiser appointments is limited and will be provided on a first come, first served basis. 

TO PRESERVE YOUR APPEAL RIGHTS, YOUR APPEAL MUST BE EITHER POSTMARKED OR RECEIVED BY THE ASSESSOR NO LATER THAN 
JUNE 8, 2023 – AFTER SUCH DATE, YOUR RIGHT TO APPEAL IS LOST. 

If a property owner does not timely object to their property’s valuation by June 8 under section 39-5-122 C.R.S., they may file a request for 
an abatement under section 39-10-114, C.R.S., by contacting the Assessor’s Office. 

In 2023, the Assessor and Board of County Commissioners have elected to use the extended appeal period in accordance with 39-5-122.7, 
C.R.S. The Assessor must mail you a Notice of Determination on or before August 15, 2023.  If you disagree with the Assessor’s
determination, or if you do not receive a Notice of Determination, you must submit a written appeal to the County Board of Equalization
on or before September 15, 2023 if you wish to continue your appeal, § 39-8-106(1)(a) and (3), C.R.S.

If the date for filing any report, schedule, claim, tax return, statement, remittance, or other document falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal 
holiday, it shall be deemed to have been timely filed if filed on the next business day, § 39-1-120(3), C.R.S. 

REAL PROPERTY PROTEST FORM 

You may use this form to begin the appeal process; however, written correspondence with the same basic information will suffice. This 
form is not necessary to be able to appeal and is provided for your convenience.   

What is your estimate of the property’s value as of June 30, 2022?  $ 

For appeals of rent producing commercial property: If your commercial property was leased during the data-gathering period, you must 
attach an operating statement indicating your income and expense amounts, together with rent roll data as of June 30, 2022 indicating the 
square footage and rental rate for each tenant-occupied space.  This information is due to the Assessor no later than July 15, 2023, § 39-
5-122(2.5), C.R.S.

What is the basis for your estimate of value or your reason for requesting a review?  (Attach additional sheets as necessary and any 
supporting documentation, i.e., comparable sales, photos, rent roll, appraisal, etc.) 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

In 2023, the Assessor and Board of County Commissioners have elected to use the extended appeal period in accordance with 39-5-
122.7, C.R.S. The Assessor must mail you a Notice of Determination on or before August 15, 2023.  If you disagree with the Assessor’s 
determination, or if you do not receive a Notice of Determination, you must submit a written appeal to the County Board of Equalization 
on or before September 15, 2023 if you wish to continue your appeal, § 39-8-106(1)(a) and (3), C.R.S. 

ATTESTATION AND SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT* 

I, the undersigned owner  or agent*  of the property identified above (check whichever applies), attest that the statements contained 
herein and on any attachments hereto are true and complete.  

_________________________________ __________________ ____________________________ ________________ 
Signature  Telephone Number  Email Address Date 

* If this form is signed by an agent, a current letter of authorization signed by the property owner must be attached. 3-20-23_v5
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\sobaid

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

15

7/12/2024

Legally sufficient. SO 7/5/24

Discussion

The 2023 Petition for Abatement is a denial for account R031244.
Address:
Matthew Smith
951 Brush Creek Road
Aspen, CO 81611
Email: mfrancissmith@gmail.com
Phone: 970-618-1645

Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes

7/5/2024

kaldridge@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\PSolheim 7/12/2024

7/16/2024

Kate Aldridge



 

 

 

 



 



 
2023 

Gunnison County 
Abatement Hearing 

 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate their 
mass appraisal results for a property that was appraised as part of the 2023 
Reappraisal. 
 
For property tax purposes, Colorado Assessor’s Offices reappraise every odd‐
numbered year. The appraisal date for 2023 and 2024 values is June 30, 2022, as 
required by § 39‐1‐104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The Assessor’s Office uses a technique called mass appraisal to establish property 
values. In mass appraisal, a large set of property sales are analyzed together to 
determine how characteristics such as location, size, and views influence sales 
price. Out of this analysis, a mathematical model is developed, which is then used 
to calculate a market value for all properties of the same type in the same 
geographic area. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to 
several example sales selected from the full array of sales that were used to set 
the value of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
The property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
  Property Owner:    MATTHEW F SMITH & JENNY M CONNERY 
  Account Number:    R031244 
  Parcel Number:    2919‐000‐00‐029 
  Legal Description:    Tract 18A‐2, Ragged Mountain Reserve Subdivision 

Current Value:    $896,180 
 



OWNER: MATTHEW F SMITH AND JENNY M CONNERY    ACCOUNT #: R031244

951 BRUSH CREEK RD    PARCEL #: 2919-000-00-029

ASPEN, CO 81611-9613    ECONOMIC AREA: 8

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R031244 R015988 R013791 R041015

PARCEL NUMBER: 2919-000-00-029 2919-000-00-026 2917-233-04-050 3503-000-00-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
2050 RAGGED MTN 

RESERVE ROAD

1901 RAGGED MTN 

RESERVE ROAD
137 PROSPECTOR TRAIL

4550 FOREST SERVICE 

ROAD 814 

MCCLURE PASS AREA MCCLURE PASS AREA MARBLE CRAWFORD AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND AREA: 40.0 ACRES 40.0 ACRES 0.58 ACRES 35.0 ACRES

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: CONVENTIONAL CABIN SUMMER SFR LOG

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 2018 2001 1996 2001

QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR GOOD FAIR FAIR

CONDITION: VERY GOOD GOOD AVERAGE AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 1,395 1,016 1,125 768

FINISHED BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0 768

UNFINISHED BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 468 0 0

GARAGE/SHED SQ FT: 0 0 0 0

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 1,395 1,110 1,125 1,323

SALE DATE: 8/26/2020 9/11/2020 9/22/2020

SALES PRICE: $549,950 $314,700 $350,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $895,374 $512,363 $569,835

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $807 $455 $431

COMPARABILITY: INFERIOR INFERIOR INFERIOR

$896,180

$642

Narrative

The subject property and all examples presented are from economic area eight.  All examples presented have 

off grid solar electricity, like the subject, except for example 1, which has no electricity and example 6 which 

has a generator.  The subject and examples 1, 3 and 5, have water supplied by a spring.  Examples 2, 4 and 6 

each have a well installed.  The subject and all examples have an ISDS septic system in place, except example 

1, which has no septic.  The subject has a scenic or above average view.  Examples 1 and 6 have no view and 

are situated in heavy tree cover.  Examples 2 and 3 have typical or average views.  Examples 4 and 5 have a 

scenic or above average view like the subject. Example 6 is located on Gold Creek.  Examples range in value 

from $431 psf to $881 psf, with the subject property at $642 psf.  Based on the examples presented, the 

Assessor’s Office is recommending no change in value.

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

35 ACRES IN SECTION 13, 

TOWNSHIP 51N, RANGE 

6W

TRACT 18A-2, RAGGED 

MOUNTAIN RESERVE 

SUBDIVISION

ABATEMENT Residential Sales Examples

2023  Inventory and Account Value Summary

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

LOTS 17 & 18, MARBLE 

SKI AREA SUBDIVISION, 

FILING NO. 4

TRACT 21C, RAGGED 

MOUNTAIN RESERVE 

SUBDIVISION



OWNER: MATTHEW F SMITH AND JENNY M CONNERY    ACCOUNT #: R031244

951 BRUSH CREEK RD    PARCEL #: 2919-000-00-029

ASPEN, CO 81611-9613    ECONOMIC AREA: 8

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 4 EXAMPLE 5 EXAMPLE 6

ACCOUNT NUMBER: R031244 R013071 R007128 R007460

PARCEL NUMBER: 2919-000-00-029 3253-030-14-001 3525-320-00-049 3253-000-00-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
2050 RAGGED MTN 

RESERVE ROAD
230 7TH ST 9 SILVER BLUFF TRL 5360 COUNTY ROAD 771

MCCLURE PASS AREA IRWIN QUARTZ CREEK AREA QUARTZ CREEK AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND AREA: 40.0 ACRES 1.733 ACRES 10.331 ACRES 18.690 ACRES

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: CONVENTIONAL CONVENTIONAL CONVENTIONAL SUMMER SFR

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 2018 2015 2016 1998

QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR AVERAGE GOOD FAIR PLUS

CONDITION: VERY GOOD EXCELLENT EXCELLENT AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 1,395 660 1,051 1,128

FINISHED BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0 0

UNFINISHED BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0 0

GARAGE/SHED SQ FT: 0 0 1,051 0

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 1,395 660 1,255 1,128

SALE DATE: 9/18/2020 10/20/2021 2/26/2022

SALES PRICE: $355,000 $619,000 $568,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $577,976 $736,920 $568,000

TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $876 $587 $504

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR SIMILAR INFERIOR

$896,180

$642

SUBJECT ACCOUNT VALUE:

VALUE PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

ABATEMENT

2023

TRACT 18A-2, RAGGED 

MOUNTAIN RESERVE 

SUBDIVISION

Residential Sales Examples

 Inventory and Account Value Summary

LA RUE LODE MINING 

CLAIM, SURVEY #8050, 

QUARTZ CREEK PROPERTIES 

SUBDIVISION

LOTS 6-13 AND ADJACENT 

STREETS AND ALLEYS, 

BLOCK 12, IRWIN

MUTUAL NO. 1 & 

CHRYSOLITE NO. 5 LODE 

MINING CLAIMS, SURVEY 

#18427, GOLD BRICK 



Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\sobaid

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

30

6/27/2024

Legally sufficient. SO 6/24/24

Discussion

Abatement Denials for two accounts. R009456 and R009457.

Hearing Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes;

6/24/2024

kaldridge@gunnisoncounty.com

GUNCOUNTY1\PSolheim 6/26/2024

7/16/2024

Kate Aldridge









 
2023 

Gunnison County 
Abatement Hearing 

 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate their 
mass appraisal results for a property that was appraised as part of the 2023 
Reappraisal. 
 
For property tax purposes, Colorado Assessor’s Offices reappraise every odd‐
numbered year. The appraisal date for 2023 and 2024 values is June 30, 2022, as 
required by § 39‐1‐104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The Assessor’s Office uses a technique called mass appraisal to establish property 
values. In mass appraisal, a large set of property sales are analyzed together to 
determine how characteristics such as location, size, and views influence sales 
price. Out of this analysis, a mathematical model is developed, which is then used 
to calculate a market value for all properties of the same type in the same 
geographic area. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to 
several example sales selected from the full array of sales that were used to set 
the value of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
The property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
  Property Owner:    MATTHEW J BREIDENBAUGH 
  Account Number:    R009456 
  Parcel Number:    3159‐000‐00‐127 
  Legal Description:    40 Acres in Section 8, Township 51N, Range 2E 

Current Value:    $452,480 
 



OWNER: ACCOUNT #: R009456

17903 CAMP COVE DR PARCEL #: 3519-000-00-127

CYPRESS, TX 77429-7657 ECONOMIC AREA: 8

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PARCEL NUMBER: 3519-000-00-127 3519-000-00-138 4049-000-00-075 3503-000-00-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
20000 COUNTY ROAD 

743

18222 COUNTY ROAD 

743

5302 OSO CREEK RD 4550 FOREST SERVICE 

ROAD 814

GUNNISON HIGHLANDS GUNNISON HIGHLANDS
WILLOW CREEK 

DRAINAGE
CRAWFORD AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND ACRES: 40.0 40.0 40.0 35.0

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: SUMMER SFR LOG HOME CABIN LOG HOME

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1997 2003 1998 2001

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY: LOW PLUS AVERAGE LOW FAIR

CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 926 2,052 543 768

BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 1,140 0 768

OTHER SQ FT: 0 RES BARN: 1,080 SQ FT 0 0

GARAGE SQ FT: 0 576 0 0

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 926 2,611 543 1,421

SALE DATE: 9/10/2021 5/28/2021 9/22/2020

SALES PRICE: $999,000 $139,000 $350,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,225,573 $192,793 $569,835

LAND VALUE: $184,000 $85,310 $85,610

IMPROVEMENT PORTION OF TASP: $1,041,573 $107,483 $484,225

IMPROVEMENT TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $399 $198 $341

COMPARABILITY: SUPERIOR INFERIOR SUPERIOR

$452,480

$184,000

$268,480

$290

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3

IMPROVEMENT VALUE:

LAND VALUE:

ABATEMENT Residential Sales Examples

2023  Inventory and Account Value Summary

IMPROVEMENT VALUE PER 

EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

BREIDENBAUGH MATTHEW J

35 ACRES IN SECTION 13, 

TOWNSHIP 51N, RANGE 

6W

40 ACRES IN SECTION 36, 

TOWNSHIP 47N, RANGE 

4W

40 ACRES IN SECTION 17, 

TOWNSHIP 51N, RANGE 

2E

40 ACRES IN SECTION 8, 

TOWNSHIP 51N, RANGE 

2E

CURRENT VALUE:

R009456 R009464 R012340 R041015



OWNER: ACCOUNT #: R009456

17903 CAMP COVE DR PARCEL #: 3519-000-00-127

CYPRESS, TX 77429-7657 ECONOMIC AREA: 8

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PARCEL NUMBER: 3519-000-00-127 3527-000-00-006 3689-000-00-068

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
20000 COUNTY ROAD 

743

1800 FOREST SERVICE 

ROAD 765-3C UNIT# 

765.3C

FOREST SERVICE ROAD 

888 2B

GUNNISON HIGHLANDS QUARTZ CREEK AREA
WHITE PINE - UPPER 

TOMICHI

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND ACRES: 40.0 30.96 9.72

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: SUMMER SFR SUMMER SFR CABIN

EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT: 1997 1975 1970

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY: LOW PLUS LOW PLUS LOW PLUS

CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 926 1,292 286

BASEMENT SQ FT: 0 0 0

OTHER SQ FT: 0 0 0

GARAGE SQ FT: 0 0 0

EQUIVALENT SQ FT: 926 1,292 286

SALE DATE: 11/22/2021 8/14/2020

SALES PRICE: $260,000 $70,000

TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $300,482 $113,967

LAND VALUE: $76,420 $43,050

IMPROVEMENT PORTION OF TASP: $224,062 $70,917

IMPROVEMENT TASP PER EQUIVALENT SQ FT: $173 $248

COMPARABILITY: SIMILAR INFERIOR

$452,480

$184,000

$268,480

$290

CURRENT VALUE:

LAND VALUE:

IMPROVEMENT VALUE:

IMPROVEMENT VALUE PER 

EQUIVALENT SQ FT:

R009456 R008089 R071210

40 ACRES IN SECTION 8, 

TOWNSHIP 51N, RANGE 

2E

JEFFERSON, JEFFERSON 

NO.2 & NO.3 LODE 

MINING CLAIMS, SURVEY 

#7004, QUARTZ CREEK 

MINING DISTRICT

PHOENIX LODE MINING 

CLAIM, SURVEY #1865, 

TOMICHI MINING 

DISTRICT

SUBJECT EXAMPLE 4 EXAMPLE 5

ABATEMENT Residential Sales Examples

2023  Inventory and Account Value Summary

BREIDENBAUGH MATTHEW J



Narrative
Subject property is a Low Plus Quality home located on 40 acres in Gunnison Highlands North. It is designated as a Summer 

SFR characterizing the difficulty that would be faced in occupying the structure in the winter. The subject and all example 

properties receive summer road maintenance but require oversnow travel to access in the winter months. Example 1 is far 

superior to the subject but is located in the same area. It is included to demonstrate that seasonal access properties were still 

highly desirable. Example 2 is inferior to the subject in quality and size. It also does not have any utilities. The structure on 

Example 3 is superior in quality, age, and overall size while the land is slightly smaller. Examples 4 and 5 are similar quality 

but older than the subject. Example 4 is larger while Example 5 is much smaller and also lacks utilities. The analysis of sales 

indicated that Gunnison Highlands North is one of the more desirable areas of Economic Area 8 in this Reappraisal.



 
2023 

Gunnison County 
Abatement Hearing 

 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate their 
mass appraisal results for a property that was appraised as part of the 2023 
Reappraisal. 
 
For property tax purposes, Colorado Assessor’s Offices reappraise every odd‐
numbered year. The appraisal date for 2023 and 2024 values is June 30, 2022, as 
required by § 39‐1‐104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The Assessor’s Office uses a technique called mass appraisal to establish property 
values. In mass appraisal, a large set of property sales are analyzed together to 
determine how characteristics such as location, size, and views influence sales 
price. Out of this analysis, a mathematical model is developed, which is then used 
to calculate a market value for all properties of the same type in the same 
geographic area. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to 
several example sales selected from the full array of sales that were used to set 
the value of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
The property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
  Property Owner:    MATTHEW J BREIDENBAUGH 
  Account Number:    R009457 
  Parcel Number:    3159‐000‐00‐128 
  Legal Description:    40 Acres in Section 8, Township 51N, Range 2E 

Current Value:    $160,000 
 



Owner:   BREIDENBAUGH MATTHEW J Account #:   R009457

17903 Camp Cove Dr Parcel #:   3519‐000‐00‐128

Cypress, TX 77429‐7657 Economic Area:   8

Property Location:   TBD County Road 743
Legal Description:   40 Acres in Section 8, Township 51N, Range 2E

Subject Account Value: $160,000
Subject Account Type: Vacant

ABATEMENT
VACANT LAND SALES EXAMPLES

2023



Narrative

The subject property is a 40 acre parcel in Gunnison Highlands North. It is a typical lot in size and attributes and is located near the rear of the 

subdivision. The property has seasonal access like all properties in Gunnison Highlands North. Utilities are allowed but none have been 

installed. 
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U.S. GOVERNMENT LICENSE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

 
DATE OF LICENSE:  

 
LICENSE NO: TBD 
 

 
This License is made and entered into between: 
 
County of Gunnison  
 
whose address is:  

200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
hereinafter called the “Licensor”, and the United States of America, hereinafter called the “Government”.  
 
Witnesseth:  The parties hereto, for the mutual undertakings of the parties and consideration hereinafter mentioned, 
covenant and agree as follows: 
 
1. Premises.  Licensor owns or controls improved land north-east of the Gunnison Observatory at approximately 2418 

County Road 38, Gunnison, Colorado 81230 and Gunnison County (the “Property”). Licensor licenses to the Government 
and the Government licenses from the Licensor a portion of the Property consisting of approximately 5000 square feet 
of improved land (the “Premises”). The approximate geographic coordinates of the Premises are Latitude 38.511850°,  
Longitude -106.937321°. Exhibit A further describe the Property and Premises. 

 
2. Term.  This License begins on September 1, 2024, and ends on August 31, 2034, subject to the termination and other 

rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The parties may agree to enter into a succeeding ground license after this License 
ends, with the Government’s property (e.g., improvements, equipment) remaining the property of the Government. 

 
3. Rent and Transfer of Funds.  The Government shall pay the Licensor no monetary consideration in the form of rent.  

Nothing in this License shall constitute an obligation of the Government to transfer its funds to the Licensor or others. 
 
4. Termination.  This License is revocable at will by either party. Should this License be revoked prior to the agreed upon 

expiration date, then, the parties will coordinate the removal of the Government’s equipment. 
 

5. Use.  The Government may use the Premises for any lawful purpose, such as for installing, operating, maintaining, 
repairing, and replacing its equipment (e.g., for the purpose of installing, operating, and maintaining a Fire Weather 
Observatory consisting of a 449 MHz wind profiling radar, infrared spectrometer, ceilometer, gas concentration analyzer, 
mass monitor, cloud and radiation instruments and a 10 meter tall Flux/ MET tower) as may be necessary in order to 
carry out the Government’s mission. The Government shall have the right to make alterations, additions, and 
improvements to the Premises and Government property as may be necessary in order to carry out the Government’s 
mission. 

 
6. Utility Connection.  The Government is responsible for funding its connection to the Premises and shall arrange for 

connection to existing utilities through separate agreements.  
 

7. Operations, Maintenance & Utilities.  (a) The Government will keep and maintain the Government’s equipment in good 
condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted. (b) The Licensor shall maintain, repair, and keep in good and tenantable 
condition the Premises, as well as the access to the Premises. (c) The Licensor is not responsible for providing the 
Government with utilities or any additional services; therefore, the Government shall be responsible for obtaining and 
paying for its own utilities and additional services. 
 

8. Taxes and Assessments.  The Government shall not be responsible for the payment of any taxes, assessments, or 
fees levied on the Property or on the Government’s property (e.g., equipment). 
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9. Access.  For the duration of this License, and at no cost to the Government, the Licensor is responsible for ensuring 
the Government, its employees, contractors, subcontractors, licensees and other authorized representatives shall have 
access (rights of ingress and egress).   

 
10. Hazardous Materials.  The Premises shall be free of hazardous materials according to applicable environmental laws 

and regulations. 
 
11. Government Property.  Licensor covenants and agrees that none, nor any part, of the Government’s property (e.g., 

equipment, buildings, fixtures, improvements) placed in, on, upon or affixed to the Premises shall become, or be 
considered part of, the Premises. The Government’s property shall remain the property of the Government, unless 
disposed of or abandoned by the Government in accordance with applicable federal laws and regulations. Said disposal 
or abandonment will also need to be coordinated among the parties. 

 
12. Authority to License.  Licensor covenants that Licensor’s interest in the Property is sufficient to enter into this License 

and Licensor’s signatory has full authority to bind the Licensor to all terms and conditions of this License; the Government 
may reasonably request evidence of said interest and authority. 

 
13. Claims.  For the purposes of this License, the Government is considered to be self-insured. The Government agrees to 

promptly consider and adjudicate any claims which may arise out of use of the Licensor’s Property/Premises by the 
Government or duly authorized representatives or contractors of the Government and to pay for any damage or injury 
as may be required by applicable law. Such adjudication may be pursued under the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 
§ 2671 et seq., the Federal Employees’ Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8101 et seq., or such other legal authority as may 
be pertinent.  

 
14. Correspondence.  

 
Correspondence to the Licensor shall be sent to: Correspondence to the Government shall be sent to: 
Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970.641.0248 (office) 

Thomas Ayers 
NOAA/OAR/PSL 
325 Broadway, R/PSL 
Boulder, CO 80305-3328 
303.497.6012 
 
With a copy to: 
Real Property Contracting Officer 
NOAA/OCAO/RPMD Western Region 
7600 Sand Point Way NE – Building 1 
206.526.6422 

 
15. Successors Bound.  This License shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective heirs, executors, 

administrators, successors, and assigns.  
 
16. Quiet Enjoyment.  Licensor agrees that the Government shall lawfully and quietly hold, occupy and enjoy the Premises 

during the term of this License, without hindrance from Licensor or anyone claiming rights by, through or under Licensor.  
In support of the Government’s mission of collecting, studying, and reporting on meteorological conditions, the Licensor 
agrees to share any potential development plans with the Government to avoid damaging any Government 
improvements including the Government’s utility lines, grading and access. 
 

17. Exhibits and Attachments.  The following are attached and made a part hereof:  
 

A. Exhibit “A”, Description of the Property and Premises (1 page)   
B. Exhibit “B”, Description of equipment (2 pages)  

 
 

18. Unique Requirements.  None 
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In Witness Whereof, the parties to this License evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their 
signatures below. 

LICENSOR: Merced Irrigation District 

 

 

BY                                                                                                                                                     

      Signature                                                                         Name (Print), Title, & Date  

 

 

IN THE PRESENCE OF:   

 

 

BY                                                                                                                                                     

      Signature                                                                         Name (Print), Title, & Date 

 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: 

 

 

Signature     Thomas E. Ayers / NOAA      
  

Department of Commerce                                                           Name (Print) 

 

 



NOAA/OAR BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE LAW (BIL) FIRE WEATHER OBSERVATORY 
NEAR THE GUNNISON VALLEY OBSERVATORY, COLORADO 

 
EXHIBIT “A” TO LICENSE #TBD 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND PREMISES 
 

Exhibit “A” to Lease #TBD 
Page 1 of 1 

 

 
GUNNISON VALLEY OBSERVATORY:                       
Latitude; 38.511850° 
Longitude; -106.937321° 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



NOAA/OAR BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE LAW (BIL) FIRE WEATHER OBSERVATORY 
NEAR THE GUNNISON VALLEY OBSERVATORY, COLORADO 

 
EXHIBIT “B” TO LEASE #TBD 

GOVERNMENT’S EQUIPMENT  
 

Exhibit “B” to Lease TBD 
Page 1 of 2 

 

Government’s Equipment: 
Observation platform consisting of a 449 MHz wind profiling radar, infrared spectrometer, gas 
concentration analyzer, mass monitor, ceilometer, cloud and radiation instruments and a 10 meter tall 
Flux/ MET tower. 
 

  
 

                       
10 meter tall Flux/ MET tower. 

449 MHz Wind Profiler and Equipment Shelter. 
Ground plane of radar antenna is 24 feet by 24 feet square. Shelter type to be determined.  

White round enclosures will not be installed. Radar has peak output of 2 KW. 200 watts average. 
 

Infrared Spectrometer. Passive. 5 ft. 
wide x 2.5 ft. deep, 3.5 ft. AGL 

 

Gas concentration analyzer 
and mass monitor. Located 

inside shelter. 

10 METER 
Flux/MET tower. 

 



NOAA/OAR BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE LAW (BIL) FIRE WEATHER OBSERVATORY 
NEAR THE GUNNISON VALLEY OBSERVATORY, COLORADO 

 
EXHIBIT “B” TO LEASE #TBD 

GOVERNMENT’S EQUIPMENT  
 

Exhibit “B” to Lease TBD 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
   
  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Optional equipment that could be added for short periods of time during experiments. 

        

Ceilometer (backscatter profile, 
cloud base height, PBL height) 

Cloud and Radiation instruments. All are passive except Ceilometer. 

 

Ceilometer: 
910 nm eye-safe laser; 

19.5 mW avg. pwr. 

Microwave Radiometer. Optional. 
Passive. 3 ft. wide x 1.5 ft. deep, 3 ft. 

  

Scanning Doppler Lidar. Optional. 
1.548 um eye-safe laser; 1.5 W avg. pwr. 

4 ft. wide x 2.5 ft. Deep x 4.5 ft. AGL 



FIRE WEATHERFIRE WEATHER
OBSERVATORIESOBSERVATORIES

NOAA Research

Wildland fire is an increasing threat and a year-round occurrence in many areas of 
the U.S., especially the high plains and Western states, including Alaska. 
The dangers associated with wildfire have 
prompted the National Weather Service to issue 
red flag warnings on days when the forecast calls 
for warm temperatures, low humidity, dried fuels 
(trees, brush, grasses) and strong winds.

The wind near the surface can change rapidly as 
the daytime boundary layer grows and mixes down 
stronger winds from aloft.  In addition, the complex 
terrain in mountainous states creates diurnal 
mountain-valley circulations and downslope 
windstorms

These areas of the country also lack sufficient 
observations to make informed decisions about 
fire weather.

METHODOLOGY
To help fill some of these observing gaps, the 
Physical Sciences Laboratory (PSL), Global 
Systems Laboratory (GSL), Global Monitoring 
Laboratory (GML), and Air Resources Laboratory 
(ARL) will partner to build four fixed boundary-
layer observation facilities and two mobile units 
equipped with similar instruments.

These facilities will better characterize the fire 
weather environment and help to conduct research 
on the physical processes that contribute to 
adverse fire weather conditions. 

NOAA Research labs share a rich history of 
observing the boundary layer, surface energy 
fluxes, atmospheric radiation, and air chemistry. 
NOAA scientists have published numerous papers 
demonstrating the benefits of observationally 
based physical process understanding.

In addition, NOAA scientists have expertise in 
data assimilation and model development. Thus, 
they are able to use these observations to 
improve the numerical weather prediction models 
that are run by the National Weather Service.

Fixed sites: Four fixed observing sites will be 
created in the intermountain western U.S. These 
sites will each be instrumented with:

• a 449-MHz Doppler radar wind profiler;
• an infrared spectrometer for thermodynamic

profiling;
• a polarization sensitive ceilometer;
• surface radiation measurements;
• fast-response sonic anemometers and

moisture probes measuring the surface
turbulent fluxes of heat, water vapor, and
momentum;

• standard surface meteorology sensors;
• soil moisture profiles; and
• trace gas/aerosol concentration

measurements including PM2.5 and PM10
particulate matter concentrations.

Acres burned nationwide 10M in the year 2020, the
 most on record ¹ $10B+

$4.4B

+

Approx. amount spent to fight 
wildfires by the U.S. in 2021 ²

Amount in damages in 2021 from Western wildfires alone,
including the unexpected late December Marshall Fire ³

The Marshall Fire destroyed more than
1,000 structures in Boulder County, CO,
and surrounding unincorporated areas

86% increase over the 10-year average

Acres burned nationwide10M in the year 2020, the
 most on record ¹ $10B+

$4.4B

+

Approx. amount spent to fight 
wildfires by the U.S. in 2021 ² 

Amount in damages in 2021 from Western wildfires alone,
including the unexpected late December Marshall Fire ³

The Marshall Fire destroyed more than
1,000 structures in Boulder County, CO,
and surrounding unincorporated areas

86% increase over the 10-year average

Acres burned nationwide10M in the year 2020, the
 most on record ¹ $10B+

$4.4B

+

Approx. amount spent to fight 
wildfires by the U.S. in 2021 ²

Amount in damages in 2021 from Western wildfires alone,
       including the unexpected late December Marshall Fire ³ 

The Marshall Fire destroyed more than 
1,000 structures in Boulder County, CO, 
and surrounding unincorporated areas 

86% increase over the 10-year average

BY THE NUMBERS

continued >

1 NCEI: www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/monitoring/monthly-report/fire/202013
2 NIFC: www.nifc.gov/fire-information/statistics/suppression-costs
3 NOAA: www.climate.gov/news-features/blogs/beyond-data/2021-us-billion-      	

              dollar- weather-and-climate-disasters-historical

IMPROVING MONITORING IN COMPLEX TERRAIN 

http://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/monitoring/monthly-report/fire/202013
http://www.nifc.gov/fire-information/statistics/suppression-costs
http://www.climate.gov/news-features/blogs/beyond-data/2021-us-billion-                     dollar- weather-and-climate-disasters-historical
http://www.climate.gov/news-features/blogs/beyond-data/2021-us-billion-                     dollar- weather-and-climate-disasters-historical


Contact:  Allen White • Physical Sciences Laboratory • allen.b.white@noaa.gov 

FIRE WEATHER OBSERVATORIESFIRE WEATHER OBSERVATORIES
These fixed observatories will provide baseline 
meteorology and air chemistry measurements over 
four sites with differing climatological conditions 
and surface characteristics to learn more about 
the regional processes that lead to increased 
wildland fire probability and potential fire impacts 
on human health. 

Mobile facilities: Two mobile observing units will 
be created, with instrumentation similar to that 
listed above for the fixed sites, except that the 
large Doppler radar wind profiler is replaced by a 
much more compact wind profiling Doppler lidar 
for this application.

Instrumentation for the mobile facilities will be 
transported in a trailer pulled by a pickup truck. 
Some of the instruments will be set up outside of 
the trailer during deployments. 

These mobile facilities will be used to monitor 
atmospheric and terrestrial conditions closer to 
the fires (natural or prescribed) and can be used, 
for example, to simultaneously monitor conditions 
upwind and downwind of active wildfires. They 
also will augment the fixed sites by providing 
complementary information around those sites.

UAS: In addition to the above observing facilities, 
an Uncrewed Aircraft Systems (UAS) capability 
is being developed that will allow for low-altitude 
measurements of standard meteorological 
parameters (wind speed and direction, 
temperature, humidity and pressure), as well as 
turbulent fluxes. UAS will also be used for trace 

gas studies, aerosol concentrations, and surface 
characterizations such as albedo and fire front 
location among others.

The UAS could be deployed in conjunction with the 
mobile facilities, as well as independently if the 
mobile facilities are unavailable and/or for other 
applications. Both fixed-wing and copter platforms 
are being considered.

DATA SHARING
As much data as possible from the fixed sites, 
mobile facilities, and UAS will be communicated 
in near real-time back to data hub(s) in the David 
Skaggs Research Center in Boulder, Colorado.

These data will be displayed online to monitor 
instrument health and to share the observations 
publicly with fire weather forecasters, firefighters, 
researchers, and other interested parties. Other 
datasets that require post processing will be made 
publicly available at the appropriate time.

All datasets will be archived for future public use 
and to support research objectives.

FUNDING
Funding for this work was provided by the FY22 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) Provision 15, 
which according to the law “shall be used for 
observation and dissemination of infrastructure 
used for wildfire prediction, detection, and 
forecasting.”

Visit bit.ly/NOAAWildfireBIL for more funding 
information.

Some of the major instruments in 
the fixed and mobile fire weather 
observatories including the laser 
ceilometer (1), Doppler lidar (2), 
infrared spectrometers (3), 449-
MHz Doppler radar wind profiler 
(4), and various instruments (5) to 
measure incoming and outgoing 
radiation and clouds.

MEASUREMENT TOOLS

Wildfire photo by Robert Hyatt, NOAA’s National Weather Service • Instrument photos by NOAA/GML and NOAA/PSL • Icons by Font Awesome and Adobe Stock 
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Fixed and Mobile Fire Weather Observatories in the 
U.S. Intermountain West

Allen White1, Jim Wilczak1, Dave Turner2, Kathy Lantz3, and Tilden Meyers4

1NOAA Physical Sciences Laboratory, Boulder, Colorado
2NOAA Global Systems Laboratory, Boulder, Colorado

3NOAA Global Monitoring Laboratory, Boulder, Colorado
4NOAA Air Resources Laboratory, Boulder, Colorado

Presentation to the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners, 16 July 2024

Wildfire photo by Robert 
Hyatt, NOAA National 
Weather Service



Motivation

● 10 M+ acres burned in 2020, the most on record (NCEI)
● $4.4 B: amount spent on fighting wildfires in the U.S. in 2021 (NIFC)
● $10 B+: amount of damages in 2021 incurred from wildfires in the Western U.S. alone, 

including the unexpected late December Marshall fire in CO that destroyed more than 
1,000 structures in Boulder County and surrounding unincorporated areas (NOAA)

● The Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) Provision 15 awarded NOAA $50 M in FY2022 
“for observation and dissemination of infrastructure used for wildfire prediction, 
detection, and forecasting”

● BIL-Provision 15 includes funding to build four fixed and two mobile ground-based fire 
weather observatories



Science questions
● What role does soil moisture play in the seasonal development of the boundary layer?
● What is the seasonal cycle of the Bowen ratio and how is it affected by location,  precipitation, and 

soil moisture?
● What are the structure and turbulent characteristics of the nocturnal boundary layer and how are 

these impacted by complex terrain?
● What is the annual cycle of leaf area, NDVI, and canopy conductance and does it vary seasonally? 

How much does it vary on a year to year basis?
● How coupled are boundary layer heights to surface fluxes?  Does this vary seasonally, annually? 
● How much does land surface heterogeneity play a role in boundary layer development and variability 

of boundary layer turbulence statistics?
● How does boundary layer evolution and stability impact the possibility and timing of mixing down 

higher wind speeds from aloft?
● What are the diurnal wind patterns (surface and aloft) and as a function of season?



Considerations for fixed, ground-based fire-weather sites

● Climate regime - sites should be susceptible to wildfires
● Varying surface land cover characteristics
● Varying levels of topography
● Varying climatological conditions (e.g., CBL height) that pose model 

challenges
● Varying atmospheric/topographic forcing such as thermally induced flows
● Site infrastructure (electrical power, data communications)
● Proximity to fire weather research groups
● At least one tall-forested site
● Avoid narrow valleys that cannot be adequately represented in current NWP
● Availability of personnel to take care of instrument issues



Candidate sites for fixed, ground-based observatories

Blodgett Forest, CA
U. Cal. Berkeley

Gunnison, CO
County land near Gunnison
Observatory

Appleton-Whittell 
Research Ranch, AZ
Audubon Society

Reynolds Creek 
Watershed, ID
USDA 



Approximate Proposed Location of NOAA’s Fire Weather Observatory

Gunnison Observatory



Fixed, ground-based observatory instrumentation
Instrument Measurements Samp. Res. Vertical Res.

449-MHz radar wind profiler Wind profiles, snow level 30-min., 1 hr 100 m, 200 m

Infrared spectrometer Temperature and water vapor profiles, cloud 
properties, PBL height

5-min Variable; 10 m 
at the surface, 
degrading to 2 
km above 3 km

Ceilometer Cloud base height, cloud layers, PBL height, 
discrimination between spherical and non-spherical 
scatterers

15-s 10 m

Flux/Met. tower P, T, RH, wind, solar/infrared radiation, precip., 
turbulent fluxes of sensible and latent 
heat/momentum

1-s met, 30-
min flux

N/A

Gas concentration analyzer CO, CO2, CH4, water vapor 50, 150 per 
day

N/A

Mass monitor PM1, PM2.5, PM10 10-s to 48 h N/A



Fixed observatory instrumentation for clouds and radiation
Instrument Measurements Samp. Res.

Upward looking broadband pyranometer Total downwelling solar radiation 1-min

Normal incidence pyrheliometer Direct solar irradiance 1-min

Shaded pyranometer Diffuse solar irradiance 1-min

Downward looking pyranometer Solar radiation reflected from the surface 1-min

Upward looking pyrgeometer Downwelling longwave radiation 1-min

Downward looking pyrgeometer Upwelling longwave radiation 1-min

UVB radiometer Ultraviolet radiation (290-320 nm) 1-min

Photosynthetically active radiation sensor Intensity of the waveband active in photosynthesis 1-min

Multi-filter rotating shadowband radiometer Global and diffuse solar radiation in one broadband and six narrow bands 1-min

Multi-filter radiometer Upwelling shortwave radiation in one broadband and six narrow bands 1-min

Cloud properties spectroradiometer Cloud optical depth 1-s

Sky imager Cloud cover 1-min



Mobile fire-weather observatory instrumentation

Instrument Measurements Samp. Res. Vertical Res.

Doppler lidar Wind profiles, turbulence profiles 1-min winds, 60-m 
turbulence

25 m

Infrared spectrometer Temperature and water vapor profiles, cloud 
properties, PBL height

5-min Variable; 10 m at the 
surface, degrading to 
2 km above 3 km

Ceilometer Cloud base height, cloud layers, PBL height, Aerosol 
Layer Height, depolarization ratio

15-s 10 m

Flux/Met. tower P, T, RH, wind, solar/net radiation, precip., turbulent 
fluxes of sensible and latent heat/momentum

1-s met, 30-min flux N/A

Gas concentration analyzer CO, CO2, CH4, water vapor 50, 150 per day N/A

Mass monitor PM1, PM2.5, PM10 10-s to 48 h N/A

Broadband radiometers Shortwave and longwave radiation, cloud fraction, 
net surface radiative cloud forcing

1-min NA



Mobile fire-weather observatory 

Curb-side view with 
instruments stowed and 
secured for transport

Generator

Mini-split air 
conditioners

Deployed mode

Infrared 
spectrometer

Mass monitor
Gas analyzer

Ceilometer

Doppler 
lidar

Transportable 
Flux/Met. 

tower

Air inlet



449-MHz radar wind profiler

Doppler 
lidar

Infrared
spectrometer

Ceilom eter(backscatter profile, 
cloud base height, PBL height)

Cloud and radiation sensors

Gas concentration 
analyzer and mass 
monitor

Flux/Met. tower



449-MHz radar wind profiles

Advection of warm
and moist 
elevated layer

Convective boundary layer and nocturnal surface inversion

Infrared spectrometer profiles

Low-level jet in advance of Pacific cold front Higher altitude increased 
wind speeds available for 

downward mixing

Sample Data and Analysis Products

Forecast Evaluation Tool
● Developed for other field campaigns and will be made available 

for the fire-wx observatories, too
● Near real-time comparisons with RAP and HRRR (other models 

being added
● Many different variables from different instruments may be 

evaluated

Obs

Model

Difference



Data acquisition and transmission plan 



Summary

● BIL Provision 15 includes funding to build four fixed and two mobile ground-based 
fire weather observatories.

● Candidate sites for the fixed fire weather observatories are in the intermountain 
western states and have different climate, topographic, and surface land cover 
characteristics.  Most of the instruments have been acquired and real estate 
permits are in process.

● Specially designed trailers for the mobile fire weather observatories have been 
ordered.  Instrumentation and data acquisition systems will be installed this spring 
and summer.

● As much data as possible from the fixed and mobile observatories will be 
transmitted to a data hub in near real time and will be shared with fire fighters, 
forecasters, incident meteorologists, researchers, and the general public.



Thank You!

105 Vista Lane
Louisville, CO
Dec. 31, 2021
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